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 Application Summary 

1.1 Executive Summary 

Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms Inc. (Creative Energy, CEVP) owns and operates the 
steam production plant at 720 Beatty Street and associated steam distribution network, which 
began operating in 1968 and now serves 210 customers in downtown Vancouver. This system 
also serves customers connected to the hot water distribution networks in Northeast False 
Creek (NEFC) and the Butterfly Development (Butterfly). These systems together comprise the 
Creative Energy Core Thermal Energy System (or Core TES). This 2026 Revenue Requirements 
Application (2026 RRA, Application) presents the consolidated cost of service of the Core TES 
together with corresponding proposed rates for service in 2026.   

In this Application, Creative Energy seeks approval of a steam rate of $14.51 per M# 1 ($41.82 
per MWh for customers connected to the hot water distribution networks) 2 , which is an increase 
in thermal energy rates of 7.73 3 percent above the amounts reflected in the final compliance 
filing for the 2025 Application filed with the BCUC on September 29, 2025 and approved by the 
Commission (at $13.47 per M#), as shown in Tables 1, 2 and 3 that follow below 4: 

• Table 1 presents a summary of the consolidated revenue requirements of the Core TES 

for the 2026 Test Year; 

• Table 2 highlights the key cost drivers. Cost variances are elaborated upon and explained 
in Section 3 of this Application; and  

• Table 3 provides a summary of the overall average rate impacts and underlying cost 
drivers in the full context of the cost of service including fuel costs. 

As reviewed in Table 2 and Table 3 and further discussed in the sections below, the key drivers of 
the requested 2026 rate are increases in: amortization of deferral accounts (3.0 percent), return 
on rate base (2.0 percent), depreciation (1.5 percent), and operations and maintenance costs (1.0 
percent). This increase is partly offset by lower income taxes (-1.0 percent).  

The overall increase in customer bills from 2025 to 2026 is driven by an increase in the steam 
rate and a significant increase in Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge (FCAC) rates 5 for 2026; however, 
looking at the period spanning 2024 through 2026, the overall customer bill is set to decrease. 
Further details are found in Section 1.3 below.     

 

1 M# symbolizes thousand pounds. 
2 Using an approved conversion factor of 0.347 MWh per M#. 
3 7.25 percent by accounting for the RVDA rate rider. 
4 The Core TES RRA Schedules are attached electronically as well as a file that computes the declining block charges 
set out in Appendix B for interim approval. 
5 Driven by changes due to removal of Carbon Tax in April 2025. 
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Table 1:  Consolidated 2026 Core TES Revenue Requirements –Summary 

Core TES Revenue Requirements Summary 2025 2025 2026 Difference from 
Cost or Rate Component Approved Projected Application 2025 Approved 
O&M – Total, $ 8,864,736 8,759,912 9,029,694 164,958 
Wages and Benefits (Steam, Distribution & Mgmt), $ 4,961,077 4,764,011 4,994,245 33,168 
Information Technology Services, $ 608,346 574,979 463,591 -144,755 
Water and Electricity Expenses, $ 1,246,076 1,199,585 1,297,795 51,719 
Maintenance and related functional Operations, $ 763,019 928,949 925,988 162,969 
Special Services (Regulatory, Audit, Legal, Consultant), $ 616,409 720,016 735,691 119,282 
Other General & Administration & Sales Expense, $ 669,808 572,372 612,384 -57,425 
Municipal Access Fee, $ 371,709 371,709 389,757 18,048 
Property Taxes, $ 871,200 871,200 952,900 81,700 
Income Taxes, $ 340,800 340,800 172,900 -167,900 
Depreciation, $ 1,360,578 1,360,578 1,601,932 241,354 
Interest Expense (deemed), $ 985,000 985,000 1,096,000 111,000 
Return on Equity, $ 2,009,000 2,009,000 2,228,000 219,000 
Total Return on Rate Base, $ 2,994,000 2,994,000 3,324,000 330,000 
Subtotal, $ 14,803,023 14,698,199 15,471,184 668,161 
Amortization of Deferral Accounts in Steam Rate, $ 218,709 218,709 710,997 492,287 
Revenue, $ 15,021,732 14,916,908 16,182,180 1,160,448 
Rate Summary         
Steam Load, M# 1,115,063 1,115,063 1,115,063 - 
Average Steam Rate, $/M# 13.47 13.38 14.51 1.04 
Average Steam Rate % increase (% decrease) N/A (0.70%) 7.73%  

Rate of Return Summary         
Rate Base, $ 37,873,434  37,873,434  42,005,981 4,132,547 
Debt, $ 18,557,983 18,557,983 20,582,931 2,024,948 
Equity, $ 19,315,451 19,315,451 21,423,050 2,107,599 
       

Debt 49.00% 49.00% 49.00% 0.00% 
Equity 51.00% 51.00% 51.00% 0.00% 
Weighted Average Cost of Debt (estimated) 5.31% 5.31% 5.33% 0.02% 
ROE 10.40% 10.40% 10.40% 0.00% 
Total Return on Rate Base 7.91% 7.91% 7.91% 0.01% 

 

Table 2: Summary of Cost Components Impacting Rates Based on Cost Control 

2026 Rate Increase Components 2026 Test Year to 2025 Approved 
Cost Component Cost Control  Variance from 2025 to 2026  
  $ %  
Wages and Benefits (Steam, Distribution & 
Management) 

Internal  7,662  0.1% 
External  25,505  0.2% 

Information Technology Services 
Internal - 0.0% 
External  (144,755) (1.0%) 

Water and Electricity Expenses 
Internal  -    0.0% 
External  51,719  0.3% 

Maintenance and related functional 
Operations 

Internal  162,969  1.1% 
External  -    0.0% 

Special Services (Regulatory, Audit, Legal, 
Consultant) 

Internal  102,551  0.7% 
External  16,731  0.1% 

Other General & Administration & Sales 
Expense 

Internal  (22,768) (0.2%) 
External  (34,657) (0.2%) 

O&M Total  164,958 1.1% 
    
Municipal Access Fee External  18,048  0.1% 
Property Taxes External  81,700  0.5% 
Income Taxes External  (167,900) (1.1%) 
Depreciation External  241,354  1.6% 
Interest Expense External  111,000  0.7% 
Return on Equity External  219,000  1.5% 
Amortization of Deferrals External  492,287  3.3% 
Revenue    1,160,448  7.73% 
Summary    
RRA Internal control related Internal  250,414  1.7% 
RRA External control related External  910,034  6.1% 
Steam Load M#    -    0.0% 
Total Core-related Steam Rate Increase 2026    1,160,448 7.73% 
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1.2 Structure of the Application 

Section 1 provides a summary of the Application and further discusses the rate impact on 
average Core TES customers. This section also summarizes the regulatory approvals sought, and 
the proposed regulatory review process and the timetable for the Application.  

Section 2 presents the load forecast and the methodology used, as well as the Load Forecast 
Variance Account for the Core TES. 

Section 3 discusses the 2026 Revenue Requirements for the Core TES, including but not limited 
to operations and maintenance, property taxes, municipal access fees and depreciation and 
amortization expenses. 

Section 4 covers return on rate base, cost of capital, Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction (AFUDC), accumulated depreciation, Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
and, the working capital for the Core TES in 2026. 

Section 5 details the deferral accounts and their balances and requested amortizations. 

Section 6 discusses other relevant matters to the Application, including the system contribution 
charge for the NEFC hot water distribution network, cost of extending the life of the steam plant, 
Creative Energy’s Workforce Strategy, the allocable compensation of the General Manager, Core 
TES, the Core TES’ manhole condition assessment and inventory, and cloud transition. 

1.3 Average Core TES Customer Rate Impacts 

Total average rates for thermal energy service are comprised of Core TES thermal tariff rates 
(i.e., that recover the cost of service through the approved revenue requirements) and fuel cost 
charges (i.e., that recover the cost of natural gas and renewable natural gas services on a flow-
through basis backed by a fuel cost stability account), as shown in Table 3 below on an equivalent 
$ per M# basis. This analysis does not include other charges such as the System Contribution 
Charge to NEFC hot water distribution network or the Fixed Monthly Charge for the Residential 
Tower owned by Nelson Burrard Holdings Inc. connected to the Butterfly hot water distribution 
network. 

Table 3 below thus places the requested 2026 average rate increases and resultant average 
thermal tariff rate that is the subject of this 2026 RRA in the context of the total charges to the 
Core TES customers for service inclusive of fuel cost charges.  When assessing the combined 
impact of the rates for thermal energy and associated gas costs, the overall change in rates 
represents a projected increase in the customer rates of 59.16 percent over the 2025 RRA 
charges, and a decrease of 8.12 percent from 2024 rates. 

By way of further background, Creative Energy obtains its natural gas requirements from 
FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) for both commodity and delivery under FEI Rate 5, which is a firm rate. 
Creative Energy recovers its fuel costs from customers on a flow-through basis through a 
standard FCAC based on annual forecast fuel costs divided by approved annual load. A FCAC or a 
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FCAC Rate Rider may be approved from time to time, which is usually on an annual basis, if and as 
required to recover the balance in the Fuel Cost Stabilization Account (FCSA) if it exceeds a 
threshold balance.  

The FCAC is approved by the Commission on a forecast basis for the Gas Year that is aligned with 
the calendar year 6; that is, not in the scope of Creative Energy’s revenue requirements 
applications and proceedings. A record of the last FCAC-related approvals is as follows: 

• 2024/2025 FCAC of $18.55 per M#, effective November 1, 2024 – Order G-316-24; 
• 2025 FCAC of $18.55 per M# and a FCAC Rate Rider of $(14.93) per M#, for an effective 

rate of $3.62 7 per M#, effective August 1, 2025 – Order G-210-25; and 
• 2026 FCAC of $18.55 per M# and a FCAC Rate Rider of $(5.34) per M#, for an effective 

rate of $13.21 per M#, effective January 1, 2026 – Order G-298-25. 

Table 3 below presents the Customer Rate Impact for the 2026 Test Year. Due to a notable 
change in the Effective FCAC rate—primarily resulting from the elimination of the carbon tax—
Creative Energy has chosen to show not only the year-over-year change from 2025 to 2026, but 
also the cumulative change from 2024 to 2026 for a fulsome picture of the actual rate 
adjustments. Over this two-year period, the total customer rate would decrease by 8.12 percent 
since 2024. 

Table 3:  Summary of Average Rate Impacts  

  
2024 
Approved 

2025 
Approved 

2026 
Test Year 

Incremental Cost, 
$/M# 

Rate Increase 
(Decrease) % 

2024 to 
2025 

2025 to 
2026 

2025 to 
2026 

2024 to 
2026 

Steam Rate, $/M# 12.58  13.47  14.51  0.89  1.04  7.73% 15.35% 
RVDA Rate Rider, $/M# 0.00  0.88  0.88  0.88  0.00   0.00% N/A 
Effective Steam Rates, $/M# 12.58  14.35  15.39  1.77  1.04  7.25% 22.34% 
Effective FCAC, $/M# 18.55  3.62  13.21  (14.93) 9.59  264.92%  (28.79%) 
Overall Customer Rate, $/M# 31.13  17.97  28.60  (13.16) 10.63  59.16%  (8.12%) 

1.4 Application Assumptions 

This application was prepared based on the following assumptions: 

• The assumed interest rate is 5.33 percent for the 2026 Test Year; and 
• Assumed inflation rate is 2.00 percent throughout the 2026 Test Year, unless stated 

otherwise. 

  

 

6 BCUC, Order G-210-25, 2025 Core TES Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge, August 27, 2025. 
7 Equals the FCAC rate + the FCAC rate rider. 
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1.5 Summary of Approvals Sought 

In this Application, Creative Energy is seeking Orders of the Commission granting the approvals 

described below pursuant to the noted sections of the legislation.  A draft Commission Order for 
interim approval of 2026 rates is provided in Appendix A to this Application while Appendix B 

provides the corresponding Tariff Pages. 

Creative Energy requests the following approvals: 

1. Approval, effective January 1, 2026, and pursuant to sections 58 to 60 and 90 of the Utilities 
Commission Act (the Act) and section 15 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, of the thermal 

service rates set forth in Appendix B; 
 

2. Approval of proposed 2026 debt rate of 5.33 percent; 

 

3. Approval of the 2026 thermal energy load forecast of 1,115,063 M# for the purpose of 

determining the average rate in the 2026 RRA Test Period and for other rate-making 
purposes, as required; 
 

4. Approval of the proposed amortization plans of the following deferral accounts: 

• Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA); and 

• Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral Account (LTRPDA); 
 

5. Approval to establish the Manhole Condition Assessment Deferral Account (MCADA), 
attracting an average cost of debt (WACD), to hold the expenses associated with the 

Manhole Condition Assessment study as described in Section 6.5 and Appendix L to this 
Application; and 
 

6. Approval to close and discontinue the Revenue Variance Deferral Account (RVDA) by the 
end of 2026. 

1.6 Recommended Regulatory Review Process and Timetable 

Creative Energy proposes that this Application be reviewed through a written hearing process 

conducted by the Commission, commencing in January 2026. As part of this timetable, Creative 
Energy contemplates the potential need to file an Evidentiary Update to provide updates on 

financial information and actual balances of deferral accounts that are not available at the time of 
filing this Application.  

Creative Energy respectfully requests that the regulatory process be completed no later than the 
end of June 2026.  
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Table 4 below illustrates the proposed regulatory timetable.  

Table 4: Proposed Regulatory Timetable 

Action Date (2025 and 2026) 

Application submitted to the Commission  Monday, December 15, 2025 

Procedural Order, regulatory timetable and interim approval of the proposed rates Monday, January 19, 2026 

Public Notice of the Application Monday, January 26, 2026 

Creative Energy Evidentiary Update  Friday, January 30, 2026 

Intervener registration deadline Friday, February 6, 2026 

Creative Energy confirmation of compliance with Public Notice requirements Monday, February 9, 2026 

BCUC Information Request (IR) No. 1 Monday, February 23, 2026 

Interveners IR No. 1 Monday, March 2, 2026 

Creative Energy responses to IR No. 1 Tuesday, March 17, 2026 

Letters of comment deadline Friday, March 20, 2026 

Creative Energy Final Argument Tuesday, April 7, 2026 

Intervener Final Argument Tuesday, April 14, 2026 

Creative Energy Reply Argument Tuesday, April 28, 2026 

BCUC Final Decision 
Contingency for further process (if needed) 

By the end of June 2026 
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 Load Forecast and Load Forecast Variance Account  

2.1 Introduction 

All costs will be recovered based on the volume of thermal energy sold to Core TES customers. 
The thermal energy load forecast for the Core TES and for rate-setting purposes thus comprises:  

1) Steam loads in M#, which are the essential billing determinants for the thermal energy 
consumption of customers connected to the steam distribution network, and  
 

2) Hot water loads in MWh, which are the essential billing determinants for the thermal 
energy consumption of customers connected to hot water distribution.  

For the purpose of determining the overall Core TES average rates and projected rate changes, 
the forecast thermal energy consumption in MWh is converted to M# at a standardized 
conversion factor of 0.347 MWh per M#, as reviewed and approved in the 2022 Core TES RRA 
application.   

2.2 Load Forecasting Methodology 

Per the determination and directives of Order G-199-25A, the Commission has found that 
Creative Energy’s proposed methodology for load forecast presented as part of the 2025 RRA 
was satisfactory and hence was accepted. Based on this, Creative Energy is using the same 
methodology to develop the load forecast for the 2026 Test Year.  

In accordance with Order G-199-25A directives, Creative Energy provides below a comparison 
of forecast and actual loads for the Core TES for January through October 2025, along with an 
explanation of any material variances. 8 

2.2.1. Core 

This section covers the Core load, which is the Core TES load excluding the NEFC and Butterfly. 
The load forecast was developed using a weather-normalized model, establishing a relationship 
between Heating Degree Days (HDD) and steam consumption and demand.  

Appendix E presents a study of the Core load. The review assessed the current Core load 
forecast model by comparing its projections with actual steam consumption data from 2024 and 
2025 to confirm its reliability for the 2026 RRA. Observed monthly consumption consistently fell 
within the model’s prediction intervals, with no instances of exceeding bounds. This pattern held 
across subsequent months, reinforcing the model’s robustness. A strong statistical fit and annual 
comparisons further validate the model’s predictive stability, supporting its continued use for 

 

8 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 5. 
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regulatory and planning purposes. Accordingly, Creative Energy requests approval to continue to 
use the same figure from the 2025 RRA, which was 1,040,428 M#. 

2.2.2. NEFC 

As discussed in detail in Appendix F, Creative Energy has conducted an assessment to evaluate 
the accuracy of the current load forecast model by comparing its predictions with actual load 
data from 2024 and 2025 to confirm its suitability for the 2026 RRA. Analysis showed that 
monthly consumption for January through October 2025 consistently fell within the model’s 
prediction intervals, with no deviations beyond its bounds. The model demonstrated strong 
statistical performance and alignment between actual and projected consumption, indicating 
reliable predictive capability. These findings support continued use of the model for rate setting 
purposes. As such, there is no change in Creative Energy expectations for the NEFC load and 
accordingly, Creative Energy requests approval to continue to use the same figure from the 2025 
RRA, which was 66,358 M#. 

2.2.3. The Butterfly  

In the 2025 RRA, Creative Energy stated that when fully occupied 9, the forecast annual load for the 
Butterfly hot water network would be 13,314 M#. 

However, at the time of this Application, Creative Energy observes that occupancy levels—
particularly at the Residential Tower—are lower than anticipated, resulting in actual load falling 
short of projections. The Residential Tower remains only partially occupied, and more 
operational data is needed to establish a reliable long-term 50th percentile load forecast for this 
location, similar to the Core and NEFC. Data on actual consumption from January through 
October 2025 indicates that annual consumption for the Butterfly hot water network is tracking 
at or below the estimate included in the 2025 RRA. Therefore, until sufficient data becomes 
available, the 2025 RRA load forecast continues to be the most appropriate basis. 

Accordingly, for the 2026 load forecast, Creative Energy is requesting approval to maintain the 
same load forecast figure as the 2025 RRA, which is 8,277 M#. 

2.3. Core TES Thermal Energy Load Forecast 

Creative Energy is applying to set rates for 2026 based on a load forecast of 1,115,063 M#. 
Based on the expected approval of the Load Forecast Variance Account, any load variance 
between forecast and actual load would accrue to the Load Variance Account 10. More detail on 
this is in Section 2.4 below and Section 5.2 of this Application. Table 5 below provides details of 
the load forecast for 2026 in comparison to 2025. 

  

 

9 This was expected to occur in 2026. 
10 Please refer to Section 3.2 in the 2023 RRA Application for details on the Load Variance Account. 

https://docs.bcuc.com/documents/proceedings/2022/doc_69282_b-1-creativeenergy-vancouver-core-tes-2023-rra.pdf
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Table 5: Thermal Energy Load Forecast 

M# 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 

  Weather Normalized Weather Normalized 
Core  1,040,428 1,040,428  
NEFC 66,358 66,358  

Butterfly 8,277  8,277  

Total 1,115,063 1,115,063  

2.4. Load Variance Observed in 2025 

As expanded on in Section 6.2, the variance in load, and the associated accruals to the Load 
Forecast Variance Account, are expected to be $438,482 as at December 31, 2025. The expected 
closing balance of the Load Variance Account at the end of 2025 is $450,123, including the first 
10 months of 2025 based on the difference between actual loads and the forecast load to the end 
of October 2025 and the last two months of the year based on forecast backed by HDD 
estimates for the months of November and December. 
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3. Revenue Requirements 

3.1. Revenue Requirements Drivers 

Core TES Revenue Requirements are determined by the following five drivers: 

1. Operations and Maintenance; 
2. Municipal Access Fees; 
3. Property Taxes; 
4. Income Taxes; and 
5. Depreciation and Amortization Expenses. 

The following sections discuss each of the drivers in detail. 

3.2. Operations and Maintenance Budgeting 

3.2.1. Introduction 

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) budgets and Capital budgets are prepared by Creative 
Energy’s management team and then approved by its Board and are aligned with business 
functions as well as established BCUC accounts. In general, and as consistent with past practice 
in previous RRAs, prior year actuals and year-end projections are used as benchmarks to identify 
budgets since most O&M activities are recurring in nature and typically change with inflation. In 
addition, where informative and predictive, some maintenance expenses are pooled by 
equipment type and analyzed on a combined and trended basis for budgeting purposes. Other 
cost categories, such as water and electricity expenses, are subject to rate increases set by a 
separate utility or governmental body and the amounts required vary by load. Creative Energy 
develops an accurate operating budget reflecting estimated inflation rates, supply cost increases, 
necessitated repairs and requirements and contractor services.  

3.2.2. Summary by Cost Driver and Control 

To assist with the underlying assessment of cost drivers, the following section and the individual 
O&M components that follow illustrate O&M costs and variance explanations in relation to the 
following six categories of cost drivers.   

1. Wages and Benefits (Steam, Distribution and Management); 
2. Information Technology Services; 
3. Water and Electricity Expenses; 
4. Maintenance;  
5. Special Services; and  
6. Sales and Other General & Administrative. 

Similar to previous RRAs, the categorization is meant to offer clarity on the cost of service across 
the Core TES and to present the specific costs driving the requested rate increases in the 2026 
Test Year.  
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Cost drivers 11 are also grouped according to a qualitative assessment of where management is 
generally able to exercise budgeting control and decision-making as follows: 

1. Internal Cost: this is where operating costs are commonly understood to be within the 
scope of management’s control; and 

2. External Cost: this is where determination is outside Creative Energy (e.g., rates 
applicable to Creative Energy's water, electricity, and natural gas consumption).  

Although Creative Energy adds caution to the level of precision, it considers this approach to be 
the best one overall for providing insight and understanding of the drivers for the cost of service 
for the 2026 Test Year. Please refer to Table 6 below for an overall summary of costs in 
accordance with this approach. 

Table 6:  Total O&M by Cost Driver and Control  

2026 Rate Increase Components 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 

Cost Component 
Cost 
Control  

$ 
% of 
O&M 

% of 
Revenue 

$ 
% of 
O&M 

% of 
Revenue 

O&M    8,864,736  100% 59% 9,029,694  100% 56% 
Wages and Benefits (Steam, 
Distribution & Management) 

Internal  4,727,023  53% 31% 4,734,685  52% 29% 
External  234,055  3% 2%  259,560  3% 2% 

Information Technology 
Services 

Internal  -    0% 0%  -    0% 0% 
External  608,346  7% 4%  463,591  5% 3% 

Water and Electricity Expenses 
Internal  -    0% 0%  -    0% 0% 
External  1,246,076  14% 8% 1,297,795  14% 8% 

Maintenance and related 
functional Operations 

Internal  763,019  9% 5%  925,988  10% 6% 
External  -    0% 0%  -    0% 0% 

Special Services (Regulatory, 
Audit, Legal, Consulting) 

Internal  251,369  3% 2%  353,919  4% 2% 
External  365,040  4% 2%  381,772  4% 2% 

Other General & Administration 
& Sales Expense 

Internal  265,718  3% 2%  242,951  3% 2% 
External  404,090  5% 3%  369,433  4% 2% 

The subsequent sections provide an explanation of the costs associated with each of the six 
categories summarized above. Total O&M cost is also assessed by business function, as shown in 
Table D-1 in Appendix D. 

3.2.3. Wages and Benefits 

As part of the 2025 RRA Final Decision and Order (Order 199-25A), the Panel directed Creative 
Energy to include the following information in all future RRAs for all management positions that 
charge a portion of their time to the Core TES: 12 

• A breakdown of all positions allocated to the Core TES, broken down by business unit; 
• The percentage of time each position is forecast to spend on Core TES work; and 
• An explanation of any changes in allocations, by business unit, compared to the previous 

RRA and how this change impacts the Core TES. 

 

11 Definitions of the six categories of cost derivers are discussed in Appendix C of this Application. 
12 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 14. 
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In the sections that follow, Creative Energy addresses the determinations and directive outlined 
above. 

a. Approach and Summary 

The Core TES is supported by Plant and Distribution operations staff and office and management 
staff, that are responsible for corporate development, corporate support and project engineering 
functions and allocate their time to ensure the Core TES is maintained and operates safely, 
efficiently and effectively. Managing those functions to budget is the responsibility of the entire 
management team. Attracting and retaining talent is critical to the success of Creative Energy 
and accordingly providing safe and reliable service to our customers. Creative Energy competes 
with other and typically much larger utilities in BC, other parts of Canada and in some cases 
North America for employees with specialized skillsets that are not widely available. In addition, 
there are specific risks associated with the size of Creative Energy. The loss of key employees can 
have a significant impact on the business given the small number of employees each having a 
multitude of skills and responsibilities. 

Creative Energy’s compensation strategy, therefore, continues to be to develop competitive 
market-based compensation packages that attract, motivate, and retain talent with the skills 
required for key roles, while also aligning the compensation of each management and office 
employee to their individual level of responsibility. Total compensation includes an incentive 
program designed to complement the compensation strategy. Appendix G on workforce strategy 
provides further information. 

On the other hand, labour costs and year-over-year increases for unionized employees primarily 
working in steam production and distribution functions are set in accordance with a collective 
agreement.  

Table 7 below provided a summary of Wages and Benefits. Compared to the Approved 2025 
RRA, the cost of Total Wages and Benefits for the 2026 Test Year are planned to increase by 0.67 
percent compared to the 2025 Approved amount, which is significantly less than inflation. 

Table 7:  Summary of Total Wages and Benefits 

Total Wages and Benefits 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 

500 Supervision and Labour, $ 1,888,998 1,864,274 1,909,859 

870 Supervision and Labour, $ 992,024 1,213,328 1,131,112 

920 Admin & General Salaries, $ 1,828,738 1,454,413 1,740,126 

926 Employee Benefits, $ 251,317 242,096 213,148 

Total, $ 4,961,077 4,774,111 4,994,245 

b. Steam Production Supervision and Labour 

Compared to the Approved 2025 RRA, total steam production supervision and labour costs for 
the 2026 Test Year are planned to increase by 1.1 percent, which is less than inflation. Further 
details are shown below in Table 8. The variance between 2026 Test Year and 2025 RRA is 
shown in Table D-2 in Appendix D. 
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Table 8: Steam Production Supervision and Labour – Account 500 – Summary 

Account 500 Supervision and Labour 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Wages, $ 1,461,679 1,407,993 1,490,037 
Overtime, $ 110,000 146,784 121,000 
Benefits, $ 175,411 167,589 156,873 
Pension, $ 141,908 141,908 141,949 
Total, $ 1,888,998 1,864,274 1,909,859 

Plant wages are based on a full-time equivalent (FTE) of eleven engineers and an assistant chief 
engineer. There are no additions to the headcount planned for 2026 for the Core TES. The 
increase in total expense from the 2025 application can be described by the following factors in 
Table 9. As shown in the table, wages increased by about 1.9 percent, which is less than inflation. 
Overtime has also increased slightly, which was offset by a decrease in the cost of benefits.  

Table 9: Factors Driving Change in Cost of Steam Production Supervision and Labour  

Wages, $ 28,358  
Overtime, $ 11,000  
Benefits, $ (18,538) 
Pension, $ 41  
Total, $   20,861  

Creative Energy requires a minimum number of staff per shift at the steam plant for operational 
and safety reasons, resulting in overtime when rescheduling is needed due to staff absences. 
Overtime also occurs for preplanned jobs requiring specific personnel, as well as for steam plant 
safety training, which must take place during overtime shifts. In contrast, distribution and service 
safety training is scheduled during regular workdays. Overtime costs are shared and allocated to 
the Core System using the Massachusetts formula. A small increase in overtime is planned for 
2026, based on the average overtime over the past three years.  

Benefits are estimated based on projected rates for categories such as Canada Pension Plan 
(CPP), Employment Insurance (EI), workers' compensation board (WCB), employer health tax 
and extended health benefits and based on the staffing complement.  

Pension costs are determined by Creative Energy’s actuarial consultant, using a 9.1 percent 
contribution rate for 2026 based on the 2023 valuation. This defined benefit plan and rate apply 
to all unionized and legacy staff enrolled in the plan, with any cost variances tracked in the 
approved Pension Expense Deferral Account. The contribution rate reflects the percentage of 
total wages that Creative Energy must contribute, not the percentage of employees enrolled. 

c. Distribution Supervision and Labour 

The Distribution team allocates its time directly to the energy systems it supports, including the 
Core TES, Main & Keefer TES, South Downtown Heating TES and DCS, Kensington Gardens TES, 
Mount Pleasant DCS, Horseshoe Bay TES, Pendrell TES, Alberni TES, and Sen̓áḵw TES. While 
certain employees focus on either the steam or hot water networks, they may assist the other 
team as needed, providing flexibility and reducing the need for more staff. The team currently 
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includes two managers and ten unionized service technicians, with no change in headcount from 
2025. For the 2026 Test Year, total supervision and labor costs are budgeted to rise 14 percent 
over 2025 approved levels, mainly due to increased labor for Core TES, wage inflation, and higher 
pension and benefits costs, but are expected to be 6.8 percent less than the 2025 projected 
amount. For the 2026 rates application, a review was done of the past three years’ actual time 
allocations to the other TES systems in order to set a reasonable expectation for 2026. There are 
also planned additional shifts and an allowance included for parental leave coverage which is 
mandated under the collective bargaining agreement.  

 The components of the Distribution Supervision and Labour costs are illustrated in Table 10. The 
detailed variance table for this cost is in Appendix D-Table D-3.  

Table 10: Distribution Supervision and Labour – Account 870 – Summary 

Account 870- Supervision and Labour 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Wages, $ 784,760  955,360 899,543 
Overtime, $ 26,816  34,268 25,460 
Benefits, $ 100,836  128,092 105,640 
Pension, $ 79,611  95,608 100,469 
Total, $ 992,024  1,213,328 1,131,112 

The increases in the total cost of Distribution Supervision and Labour from 2025 to 2026 for the 
Core TES are described by the following drivers in Table 11 below. Account 870 Total shows an 
overall increase of 14 percent. Specifically, in relation to wages, general salaries rose 2.8 percent, 
while the remaining increase in the wages category 13 is related to additional time and shifts 
required for the Core TES including Butterfly. While overtime decreased by 5 percent, this 
reduction is offset by an increase in benefits due to increased health and benefits costs. 
Additionally, pension costs grew significantly, increasing by 26 percent primarily due to the 
increase in wages, for which the defined benefit rate is 9.1 percent.  

Table 11: Factors Driving Change in Cost of Distribution Supervision and Labour 

Wages (General Salary, allocated time and additional shifts), $ 114,783  
Overtime, $ (1,356) 
Benefits, $ 4,804  
Pension, $ 20,858  
Total, $   139,088 

d. Management Labour and Benefits 

Management Labour and Benefits are planned to decrease for the 2026 Test Year by 6.1 percent 
over the 2025 RRA approved level. In 2026, there are two primary explanations for changes in 
allocations for business units. First, the Massachusetts formula allocation has changed since 
there are two additional energy systems expected to be operational in 2026, which are Sen ̓áḵw 
TES and Thompson Rivers University (TRU) TES. The planned addition of these two new systems, 
together with adjustments in allocation of management time to reflect other projects, operations, 
and corporate development activities within the Creative Energy group, has resulted in a 

 

13 Overall increase in wages is 14.6 percent. 
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reduction in the relative percentage of management labour and benefits costs allocated to the 
Core TES pursuant to the Massachusetts formula from 80.1 percent to 68.7 percent of total 
costs.  

As part of the annual budget process, management annually reviews and adjusts time allocations 
where appropriate to reflect the workplan. Table 12 below provides a summary of the 
Management Labour and Benefits and Table 13 provides a breakdown of management labour 
and benefits variance by allocation. The detailed variance table for this cost is in Appendix D-
Table D-4. A full breakdown of all positions allocated to the Core TES and the percentage of time 
allocated is provided in Appendix H. 

Table 12: Management Labour and Benefits – Accounts 920 and 926 - Summary 

Account 920- Admin & General Salaries 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Wages, $ 1,828,738 1,454,413 1,740,126 
Account 926- Employee Benefits       
Benefits, $ 235,783 229,560 196,006 
Pension, $ 15,534 12,535 17,142 
Benefits and Pension Total, $ 251,317 242,096 213,148 
Total, $ 2,080,055 1,696,509 1,953,274 

This variance in Wages and Benefits is distributed as follows in Table 13. As can be observed, 
Management Labour and Benefits have decreased by 6.1 percent compared to the approved 
2025 RRA figures. There has been a decrease in wages (4.8 percent) and benefits (16.9 percent) 
partially offset by an increase in pension costs (10.4 percent) which is based on a 9.1 percent 
contribution rate. The increase in pension costs is a function of the Management Labour who are 
members of the pension.  

Table 13: Summary of Management Labour and Benefits Variance by Allocation 

Wages (assumed 3.0% increase) (88,612) 
Benefits, $ (39,777) 
Pension, $ 1,608 
Total, $ (126,781) 

Table 14 below shows the costs by business unit for both the Approved 2025 RRA and 2026 Test 
Year as well as their respective variance.  

Table 14: Summary of Management Labour and Benefits and Variance by Business Unit 

Business Unit 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year Variance 
Business Development, $  228,100 289,590  61,490  
Engineering & Projects, $  190,547  256,247  65,700  
Executive Leadership, $  225,270  170,802  (54,469) 
Finance and Customer Support, $  557,088  504,397  (52,691) 
Human Resources, $  111,032  149,017  37,985  
Information Technology Services, $  226,573  194,832  (31,741)  
Operations Management, $  171,102  160,178  (10,924) 
Regulatory, $  370,343  228,211  (142,132)  
Total, $ 2,080,055 1,953,274  (126,781) 
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The 2026 Management Labour and Benefits include the full year allocable amount of a few 
positions that started later in 2025 as well as the General Manager, Core TES, which is discussed 
in detail in Section 6.4. 

The majority of business units have seen a decrease in the allocable costs to the Core TES in 
2026, as a result of the reduction in the Massachusetts allocation. Costs for Wages and benefits 
under Accounts 920 and 926 that are associated with the Core System are allocated based on 
the Massachusetts formula or by direct assignment. Further details on this allocation are in 
Appendix H. 

• Management Positions Allocated to Core TES 

As discussed above, the Panel, in its Order G-199-25A, has directed Creative Energy to include 
the following information in all future RRAs for all management positions that charge a portion 
of their time to the Core TES:  

(i) Breakdown of all positions allocated to the Core TES, broken down by business unit; 
(ii) The percentage of time each position is forecast to spend on Core TES work; and 
(iii) Explanation of any changes in allocations by business unit compared to the previous 

RRA and how this change impacts the Core TES. 

Appendix H attached to this Application provides all the details requested above.  

3.2.4. Information Technology Services 

a. Introduction 

As a result of ongoing development around the requirements for information technology 
services, as well as the historical underinvestment in critical infrastructure, Creative Energy 
applied for and received approval for a significant increase in these costs as part of the 2024 
RRA. For the 2025 RRA, Creative Energy requested approval for expenditures related to 
information technology (IT) services that are in line with the approved costs from 2024. In 2026, 
the IT budget requested is 23.79 percent lower than the 2025 approved budget. 

b. Cost Allocation and Summary 

Allocations of Information Technology Services embody a holistic strategy aimed at enhancing 
operational efficiencies, bolstering proactive cybersecurity measures, and ensuring the delivery 
of safe and reliable services to customers. This comprehensive approach reflects a commitment 
to advancing technology initiatives that contribute to overall business excellence and customer 
satisfaction. The change in 2026 Test Year compared to Approved 2025 RRA is a decrease of 
23.79 percent. This decrease is due in part to the increased maturity of Creative Energy’s 
cybersecurity systems and processes, and the benefits that have been realized through the larger 
investments in general IT and cybersecurity in prior years. The revised allocation of costs under 
the Massachusetts formula has also contributed to the overall decrease in Information 
Technology Services costs. 
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Table 15 below provides a high-level illustration of the cost components of Information 
Technology Services.  

Table 15: Summary of Information Technology Services 

Information Technology Services 
2025 
Approved 

2025 
Projected 

2026  
Test Year 

General IT, $ 403,098  382,035  308,298  
Data Backup and Recovery, System Maintenance, Software Licenses, 
Cloud Infrastructure, SaaS subscriptions, IT Consulting, IT contractor 
costs, Peripherals and Accessories, Managed Service Provider, 
Professional Development, Internet Service Provider 
Cybersecurity, $ 205,248  192,944  155,293  
Managed Security Operations Center, Security Tools, Security Audits 
Total, $ 608,346 574,979 463,591 

Table 16 below details the allocation of this total cost of Information Technology Services for the 
2025 Test Year. 

Table 16:  Allocation of Cost of Information Technology Services 

Directly Charged, $ 137,356 

Allocated via Massachusetts Formula, $ 326,235 

Total, $ 463,591 

Tables D-5 and D-6 in Appendix D provide a detailed breakdown of the General IT and 
Cybersecurity costs in a format similar to the tables provided in Creative Energy responses to 
BCUC IR 8.1 and 8.1.1 in the 2025 RRA proceeding 14. These tables provide explanations for any 
significant variances between the 2026 RRA and 2025 RRA as directed by Order G-199-25A 15. 

3.2.5. Water and Electricity Expenses  

a. Introduction 

The cost of water and electricity are major expenses for the Core TES Steam plant, which is used 
to operate the plant. Electricity costs are included in this cost category to reflect the entirety of 
the input costs and are broadly driven by factors and external rates outside of management 
control. With respect to water, Creative Energy’s primary water usage consists of:  

1. Feed water as an input in steam production; and 
2. Water cooling applied to Distribution system condensate within the steam plant so that it 

can safely be discharged into the City of Vancouver’s storm and sewer network.  

The methodology to forecast the water expense is based on a historic ratio of actual water 
expense and actual steam load multiplied by forecast steam load, given the direct relationship 
between the water input and steam produced.  

 

14 Creative Energy, 2025 Core TES RRA Proceeding, Exhibit B-9, Response to BCUC IR No.1, pp. 25-27.  
 

15 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 15. 
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b. Summary 

Water and Electricity Related Expenses are shown in Table 17 below. The estimate for 2026 Test 
Year is 8.5 percent higher than 2025 Approved figures. The increase in water and electricity 
costs is primarily driven by the forecast change in water and electricity costs, over which 
Creative Energy does not have control. 

Details about the estimation methodology of each cost component are discussed in Appendix C.  
The variance for this cost category is in Table D-8 in Appendix D. 

Table 17:  Water and Electricity Related Expenses – Account 502 Partial and Account 874 

 Accounts 502 and 874 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
502 Steam Expenses - Partial       
Water, $ 913,083 880,706 16 986,280 
Electricity, $ 106,712 121,800 124,236 
Water Treatment, $ 140,000 169,431 151,000 
Subtotal, $ 1,159,795 1,171,937  1,261,516 
874 Mains and Services     
Electricity, $  281  273 279 
Water Mains, $  36,000  27,375 36,000 
NEFC Operating Costs, $ - - - 
Subtotal, $ 36,281 27,648 36,279 
Total, $ 1,196,076  1,199,585  1,297,795 

3.2.6. Maintenance 

a. Introduction 

Maintenance budgets are pooled across business functions overall and they may vary within the 
year based on priority or emergent need, as indicated by the variation in spend within and across 
the account category of expense. Maintenance cost includes multiple accounts as follows: 

1. Steam Expenses – Maintenance & related Expenses; 
2. Structures and Improvements; 
3. Other Distribution Operation; 
4. Transportation; 
5. Mains and Services; 
6. Meters & House Regulators; and  
7. Maintenance of General Plant. 

b. Summary 

Forecast Maintenance Cost for 2026 is projected to be 22.4 percent higher than in 2025, as 
shown in Table 18. This increase is primarily due to several operational factors. The budget 
accounts for expenses, such as procuring replacement parts and paying for their freight delivery, 

 

16 Includes forecast addition to Water Cost Deferral Account of $94,809. Forecast cost before additions to the deferral 
account are $975,515. 
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purchasing and replacing tools, addressing safety requirements, entering service agreements for 
plant controls, and consultant fees. The plant and distribution management team creates the 
budget based on anticipated needs for 2026. For 2026, a 5 percent inflation factor was applied to 
several maintenance cost categories to account for the aging plant and equipment. Additionally, 
account 502 budget increases for 2026 include $30,000 for asbestos abatement and 
encapsulation, and $14,000 for additional safety valve testing required for environmental 
recertification. The budget for replacing parts in Meters & House Regulators was determined 
using the budgets from 2022 and 2023, as well as the 2025 forecast, resulting in a $29,000 
increase over the 2025 Approved amount. Specific provisions for the NEFC and Butterfly 
sections of the system added $43,000 to Account 889 budget compared to the prior year. An 
extra $12,000 in this account was allocated for grounds maintenance due to increased vandalism 
stemming from social issues in downtown Vancouver. Further details on these budget variances 
can be found in Table D-9 of Appendix D.  

Table 18: Maintenance and related functional operation – Multiple Accounts – Detailed Summary  

 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 

502 Steam Expenses – Maintenance & Related Expenses 401,000 475,307 492,500 

933 Transportation, $ 16,000 9,114 13,000 
887 Mains and Services, $ 75,000 118,599 87,312 
889 Meters & House Regulators, $ 205,167 269,496 295,176 
932 Maintenance of General Plant, $ 59,500 56,433 38,000 
Total, $ 756,667 928,949 925,988 

3.2.7. Special Services 

a. Introduction 

Special Services include the following: 

1. Audit Fees: The fee for the 2025 Test Year is based on the actual quote from Creative 
Energy’s auditor. 
  

2. Legal Fees: Legal fees in this category of costs do not include expenses relating to 
regulatory applications and proceedings. Legal fees are typically driven by emergent 
priorities. An average forecast of legal fees has been determined using the most recent 
three-year weighted average approach (20/40/40 adjusted for inflation). 
 

3. External Services: External Services are historically related to consulting costs for 
government advisory services, reviewing customer and business development 
opportunities, recruiting costs and external costs for preparing tax returns.  There are also 
other items such as enterprise risk assessments, consulting related to benefits and the 
pension plan and ESG consultants. To estimate the base level of these costs, Creative 
Energy has used costs from previous years adjusted for inflation. 
 

4. Regulatory: Consistent with the fact that the level of activity and absolute costs are 
difficult to forecast, Creative Energy will continue to apply differences between forecast 
and actual amounts to the Third-Party Regulatory Costs Deferral Account as approved.  
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b. Summary and Discussion 

Table 19 below provides an overall summary of the Special Services costs. Overall, the 2026 Test 
Year forecast cost is higher than the 2025 Approved by 19.35 percent. The increase is primarily 
driven by the increase in the external service cost by $97,813 for consulting work on 
restructuring tax planning. Variances are detailed in Table D-7 of Appendix D.  

Table 19: Special Services – Account 923 – Summary 

923 Special Services 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Audit Fees, $ 115,040 89,971 117,564 
Legal Fees, $ 46,804 115,559 51,542 
External Services, $ 204,565 264,486 302,378 
Regulatory, $ 250,000 250,000 264,207 
Total, $ 616,409 720,016 735,691 

3.2.8. Sales and Other General & Administrative  

a. Introduction 

This section covers the costs of both Sales and Other General & Administrative. Table 20 below 
illustrates these costs for 2025 Approved, Projected, and 2026 Test Year. The overall cost has 
decreased by 8.57 percent compared to 2025 Approved. 

Table 2020: Sales and Other General & Administrative - Summary 

Account 910 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Sales Expense, $ 83,140 28,936 15,806 
Other General and Administrative, $ 586,668 559,713 596,577 
Total of Other General and Administrative Sales Expenses, $ 669,808 588,649 612,383 

b. Sales Expenses 

The 2026 Test Year expense is a bottom-up budget consisting of promotional costs supporting 
the Low Carbon project and future growth in the Core TES. The components of this cost are as 

follows: 

1. Core TES - Advertising 
2. Core TES - Promotion 
3. Core TES - Commissions 
4. Core TES - Selling Expense-Trade Shows 
5. Business Development Expense 
6. Core TES - Dues & Membership 
7. Core TES - Courses & Conferences 
8. Core TES - Bad Debt 

As shown in Table 20 above, there is a decrease of 81.0 percent in the cost of sales primarily 
driven by reduced business development expenses, as well as the decrease in courses and dues 
expenses associated with the business development team. The decrease in 2026 is reflective of 
planned activities for 2026.  
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c. Other General and Administrative 

Other General and Administrative Cost comprise a relatively small percentage of Creative 
Energy’s cost of service. This cost is comprised of the following: 

1. Director Fees; 
2. Office Supplies & Expenses; 
3. Admin & General Expenses; 
4. Insurance; and 
5. Injuries & Damages – WCB. 

Table 21 below illustrates the details of this cost. There is an increase of 1.70 percent for the 
2026 Test Year over the 2025 Approved.  This increase is primarily driven by increases in office 
expenses, offset by the decrease in the rest of the drivers. The increase in office expenses is due 
to $90,000 in HR costs including amounts for Leadership Development and Training, and Culture 
and Engagement. The 2025 approved amounts for Admin & General costs included additional 
allocations for travel, meals and entertainment that did not occur in the 2025 actuals. This has 
been reflected in the 2026 Test Year, as the activity is projected to remain minimal. The variance 
table of the Other General & Administrative expenses is in Table D-10 in Appendix D. 

Table 21: Other General and Administrative- Summary 

  2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
915 Directors Fees 48,418 48,418 41,233 

921 Office Supplies & Expenses, $ 91,593 145,972 197,822 
922 Admin & General Expenses, $ 47,881 17,955 14,047 
924 Insurance, $ 385,597 339,127 334,115 
925 Injuries & Damages - WCB, $ 13,179 8,241 9,360 
Total, $ 586,668 559,713 596,577 

d. Insurance 

Per Order G-199-25A, the Panel directed Creative Energy to report on any actions it has taken 
or plans to take in order to monitor and mitigate risks related to insurance claims and the 
associated financial impacts 17.    

In 2025, Creative Energy completed an infrared scan of the steam distribution system using 
specialized aerial technology. This scanning methodology is normal practice among other large 
steam system operators in North America. The scan catalogued areas with elevated 
temperatures throughout the distribution network. Data analysis is ongoing to assess each 
identified location, as elevated temperatures may result from normal operational conditions—
such as anchor blocks—and do not necessarily indicate system deficiencies. Creative Energy will 
continue this work in 2026, including a follow-up scan and completion of the geospatial analysis. 
The aim is to prioritize areas of concern where elevated temperatures overlap with utility 

 

17 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 17. 
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crossings or other critical infrastructure. This focused approach will allow for targeted 
investigation and remediation where needed.  

Creative Energy's operations technicians conduct regular line drives of the steam distribution 
system as part of normal operations. Line drives have been standard practice for the past years 
and involve visual assessment of the distribution network to identify any visible steam releases 
or any other unusual conditions that may indicate developing issues.  

In addition to the above work, Creative Energy commenced work in 2025 to review and refresh 
business continuity plans for the Core TES, including the steam distribution system. Completion 
of this work in 2026 will enable Creative Energy to respond to steam releases or asset failures in 
a timely manner, minimizing both the duration and extent of any third-party impacts and 
associated insurance claims. 

Creative Energy maintains property, and boiler and machinery insurance coverage on the Beatty 
Street Plant and commercial general liability insurance for all operations. The steam distribution 
system is covered by liability insurance only. Creative Energy self-insures for equipment damage 
to distribution assets due to the cost of property coverage for underground steam infrastructure. 
This coverage structure focuses insurance protection on third party liability exposure, which was 
the primary driver of the premium increases experienced in 2025. Creative Energy has an 
ongoing claim related to the deteriorated expansion joint EJ-29, which was replaced in 2025.  

As reported in 2025 RRA, Creative Energy places its insurance annually through a third-party 
broker that markets the program to multiple insurers and conducts renewal strategy with 
Creative Energy three to four months prior to renewal to ensure best value for coverage. There 
was an extensive marketing exercise in 2023 for all lines of cover and there was another 
marketing exercise in 2024 for commercial general liability in which several insurers evaluated 
the commercial general liability coverage. Only one offered coverage at existing limits. Several 
alternatives proposed lower limits at higher rates. For 2026, Creative Energy renewed with 
incumbent markets as it best balanced price and coverage available in the market, and was able 
to realize a slight decrease in insurance premiums across all lines of coverage. 

As also noted in the 2025 RRA proceeding, insurance premiums are typically based on loss 
history over a three-to-five-year period. While the actions described above are expected to 
reduce the frequency and severity of infrastructure-related incidents over time, Creative Energy 
does not anticipate immediate reductions in insurance premiums as a result. These monitoring 
and response measures will mitigate the likelihood of future losses. 
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3.3. Property Taxes 

3.3.1. Introduction 

The 2026 budget related to property taxes is based on an estimate of proposed property tax 
increases from the City of Vancouver posted on its website 18  as well as an assumption on the 
assessed taxable value of the land and building for the Core TES site. Schedule 16 has further 
details on the mill rate and assessed value assumptions for the Property Taxes. 

3.3.2. Allocation to Non-Regulated Operations 

Creative Energy has historically allocated a portion of the total property tax to its non-Core TES 
operations, thus reducing the amount of its regulated revenue requirement and benefiting 
customers through lower rates.   

Creative Energy’s non-Core TES operations historically included leasing of surplus office space to 
tenants and parking rentals on land not used in utility operations.  While this activity is now 
minimal, Creative Energy has still allocated a portion of the costs related to this space to the non-
Core business. Creative Energy has also allocated out a portion of property taxes related to office 
staff that are not specifically working on the Core TES. 

To calculate the appropriate amount to be allocated to non-Core TES operations, Creative 
Energy applies the levy rates to the total assessed value of the land and building and a portion is 
then allocated using building and land square footage.   

In the 2021 RRA decision, Creative Energy was directed to address the allocation of property 
taxes and the treatment of land located at 720 Beatty Street and 701 Expo Boulevard related to 
the redevelopment. There is currently no change in use of the land planned for 2026.  It is 
anticipated that the land will be fully utilized by the regulated operations and construction of the 
new regulated plant. As such, there will be no change in the methodology for allocation of 
property taxes in the 2026 RRA.  It should be noted that Creative Energy has not been charging 
any property tax increases related to the valuation of the land changing since 2022, as this cost 
has been charged to the Developer. The rezoning occurred in 2023, and the component of 
property taxes related to the land valuation is fixed going forward.  The only change in property 
tax included in the revenue requirements will be related to changes in the City of Vancouver 
rates.  The impact on property taxes related to valuation of land is paid for by the developer.    

3.3.3. Summary 

Property taxes are paid to the City of Vancouver for the properties located at 720 Beatty Street 

and 701 Expo Boulevard. The total property tax expense is a function of the value of the 
property, as assessed annually by BC Assessment, multiplied by various levy rates, which are also 

 

18 The City of Vancouver Business and Other Property Tax Rates: https://vancouver.ca/home-property-
development/business-and-other.aspx. 

https://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/business-and-other.aspx
https://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/business-and-other.aspx
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set amounts and typically changed annually. There is an increase in property tax of 9.4 percent 
due to the impact of rate changes. For the 2026 budget, rates were estimated to increase by the 
same percentage in 2026 as they had from 2024 to 2025. In addition, actual rates in 2025 were 7 
percent higher than the 2025 rates application, leading to a forecast addition to the Property Tax 
Deferral Account of $24,878 for the year ended December 31, 2025.   

Please refer to Table 22 below for further details. Any variances between forecast and actual 
property taxes are captured in the Property Tax Deferral Account approved on an ongoing basis 
as per Order G-310-21. 

Table 22: Property Taxes 

 2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Total for 720 Beatty Street, $  964,465  1,052,823  1,069,166  
Reduction for Non-Core TES, $ (145,000) (162,000) (169,000) 
Property Tax for 701 Expo Blvd., $  51,701  4,600   52,735 
Total Property Tax Allocated to Core System, $ 871,165 895,423  952,900 

3.4. Municipal Access Fees 

Creative Energy has a thirty-year Municipal Access Agreement (MAA) with the City of 
Vancouver effective September 1, 1999. The current MAA was approved by the BCUC under 
Order C-13-00 19.  The MAA grants Creative Energy the right to continue to operate, construct 
and maintain its distribution system in the City of Vancouver streets for the supply of steam-heat 
and hot water services. In exchange for the rights under the MAA, Creative Energy pays the City 
an annual fee. The fee is based on a prescribed 1.25 percent of the total revenue requirement 
plus an additional flat fee that is escalated based on 2 percent.  

Further details of how this annual fee is estimated are found in Appendix C. Also, Table D-11 in 
Appendix D gives more details on the calculation for 2026 Test Year and Table D-12 in the same 
appendix provides details on the calculation of the gas adjustment. This process is consistent with 
the RRAs from 2023-2025. Municipal Access Fees are paid in April of each subsequent year once 
the figures have been audited.  Costs are accrued throughout the year based on the formula 
described in the MAA agreement. Please refer to Table 23 below for the Municipal Access Fees, 
which reflects an increase in the fee of 4.85 percent primarily due to the increase in the revenue 
requirement between the two years. Please also refer to Schedule 17 for further details. 

Table 23: Municipal Taxes – Consolidated Core and NEFC  

  2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Total Municipal Access Fee, $ 371,709 389,757 

 

 

19 BCUC, Order C-13-00, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, Approval of a Municipal Access Agreement 
with the City of Vancouver June 15, 2000. 
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3.5. Income Taxes  

3.5.1. Introduction 

To calculate income tax expenses, Creative Energy uses a flow-through or current taxes method.  
Under this approach, the equity portion of the return on rate base, adjusted for permanent and 
temporary tax differences, and future enacted tax rates (both Federal and Provincial) are used in 
calculating the total tax expense. More details on income tax calculation are discussed in 
Appendix C. 

It is important to note that on an actual basis, revenues are known and subsequently used in 
arriving at the Net Utility Income figure. 20 With respect to the forecast, the fundamental purpose 
of the revenue requirement is to determine the amount of revenue required to deliver utility 
services, cover all the expenses (including income tax), and provide for the allowed return on 
equity. Since the revenues are not “given”, but the allowed equity return 21 is, we can use this 
percentage together with the rate base to calculate what the after-tax equity return would be. 
Working backwards and adjusting the after-tax equity return for tax differences, we can 
calculate the before tax income and consequently the income tax expense.  

3.5.2. Summary 

Forecast income tax expense for 2026 is reported in Table 24 based on the income tax pertaining 
to regulated operations. The effective tax rate during the test period is 27 percent, which is the 
same as the 2025 RRA. Please also refer to Schedule 19 for further details. Taxable income in 
2026 is significantly lower than 2025 (a drop of $ 453,627) due to the reintroduction of the 
Accelerated Investment Incentive which allows for the accelerated claim of the capital cost 
allowance on eligible properties 22.  

Table 24: Income Taxes- Consolidated Core and NEFC 

 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Allowed/Proposed Return on Rate Base (After Tax), $  2,994,000   3,324,000  
Add: Equity Portion of AFUDC   
Less: Financing Costs, $  (985,429)  (1,096,000) 
Accounting Income After Tax, $  2,009,000   2,228,000  
Total Additions (Depreciation Expense), $  1,484,900   1,740,000  
Total Deductions (Capital Cost Allowance), $  (2,572,273)  (3,500,000) 
Taxable Income/(Loss) for Tax Purposes (After Tax), $  921,627   468,000  
Tax Gross Up, $ 73.00% 73.00% 
Taxable Income/(Loss) for Tax Purposes (Before Tax), $  1,262,503   641,000  
Effective Income Tax Rate 27.00% 27.00% 
Current Income Tax Expense , $  340,876   173,000  

 

20 Utility Revenues less Utility Expenses equal Net Utility Income. 
21 The equity return is after tax, and it is expressed as a percentage.   
22 Government of Canada, Department of Finance Canada, Investing in Jobs and Growth: 
https://www.canada.ca/en/department-finance/news/2024/12/investing-in-jobs-and-growth.html.   

https://www.canada.ca/en/department-finance/news/2024/12/investing-in-jobs-and-growth.html
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3.6. Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

3.6.1. Introduction 

Depreciation expense is a function of undepreciated plant balances and applicable depreciation 
rates. Please refer to Table 25 below and to Schedule 5 for further detail.  

Table 25: Depreciation Expense- Consolidated Core and NEFC 

  2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Opening Accumulated Depreciation, $ (28,217,205) (29,702,122) 
Closing Accumulated Depreciation, $ (29,702,122) (31,442,227) 
Depreciation Expense, $  1,484,916 1,740,105 

For each asset class, annual capital additions are tracked separately, and depreciation begins in 
the year following their addition. Once a particular annual capital addition has reached the end of 
its useful life, depreciation is no longer applied, and such additions are then taken out of the 
depreciable asset pool for calculation purposes. The increase of 17.2 percent in depreciation 
expense primarily relates to the incremental investments in IT in recent years and increased 
work on the manhole structures improvements. Please refer to Table D-13 in Appendix D for the 
Core TES Asset Classes and Depreciation Rates. 

3.6.2. Depreciation of Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 

Depreciation of CIAC reduces the overall depreciation expense and effectively lowers the rates. 
Creative Energy uses the same approach as discussed above when calculating CIAC depreciation.  
There is only one CIAC class and its depreciation rate is set at 2.5 percent. The depreciation 
percentage approximates the overall deprecation rate for distribution plant to which the CIAC 
pertains. No addition to CIAC was made in 2025. Furthermore, there is no forecasted addition to 
CIAC in 2026.  

Variances between the opening and closing balances shown in Table 26 below are a result of 
CIAC depreciation of Core, NEFC, and the Butterfly project. Schedule 6 provides further details. 

Table 26: Depreciation Expense of CIAC 

 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Opening Accumulated Depreciation, $  (3,271,510)  (3,147,889) 
Closing Accumulated Depreciation, $  (3,147,889) (3,010,421) 
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4. Rate Base Return 

4.1. Summary 

The rate base return represents the return on capital invested to provide regulated utility 
services. It combines both debt and equity return based on the capital structure and approved 
rates. Table 27 below summarizes the Rate Base Return as calculated for the 2026 Test Year. 

Table 27: Summary of Rate Base Return 

  2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Mid-year Rate Base, $ 37,873,434 42,005,981 
Cost of Capital     
Equity 10.40% 10.40% 
Debt 5.31% 5.33% 
Rate Base Return 7.91% 7.91% 

Section 4.2 below provides further details on Return on Rate Base. 

The forecast Rate Base Return for 2026 Test Year is $3,324,000, and it is calculated in 
accordance with the methodology and rates discussed below.  

Interest rates have increased from 5.31 percent used in the 2025 RRA to 5.33 percent for the 
2026 RRA. The 5.33 percent rate projection for 2026 is based on forward-looking interest rates.  
Consistent with previous RRA decisions, rates are not set based on current interest rates, but 
future interest rates that factor in risk.  

Creative Energy’s borrowing rate under its senior secured credit facility is determined by the 
lower of the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate (CORRA) plus margin and Prime Rate plus margin.  

At the time of this Application, the Prime rate in Canada is 4.25 percent.  With a debt to total 
capitalization percentage between 50-60 percent, Creative Energy’s interest rate would be 5.50 
percent to 5.75 percent (Prime plus 1.25 percent to 1.50 percent).  

For CORRA rates, three major Canadian banks have been used for the analysis of future rates.  
The forecasted overnight rates are listed in Table 28 below. 

Table 28: Forecast Overnight Rates for the Major Canadian Banks 

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

TD 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 

RBC 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 

BMO 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Average 2.17% 2.17% 2.17% 2.17% 

The weighted average overnight rate forecast is 2.17 percent.  After adding a margin of 2.50 
percent to 2.75 percent based on Creative Energy’s debt-to-cap ratio and the Term CORRA 
Adjustment of 0.32138 percent, the forecast rate would be 4.99 percent to 5.24 percent.  
Creative Energy also looked specifically at the Toronto-Dominion Bank (TD) and Royal Bank of 
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Canada (RBC) rates noting that they are more conservative when compared to the Bank of 
Montreal (BMO)’s forecast. This resulted in an average rate of 5.33 percent for 2025, which is 
comparable to the average forecast rate. Overall, this results in a similar rate to the weighted 
average.  

The Mid-year Rate Base comprises the following components: 

• Net Mid-year Plant in Service (comprising of gross plant in service, accumulated 
depreciation and adjusted for the timing of major additions); 

• Net Mid-year CIAC (comprising of gross CIAC and accumulated depreciation of CIAC); 
• Mid-year Plant Allocated to non-Core TES activities (portion of the plant used to support 

such activities); 
• Mid-Year Deferral Accounts (representing the Company’s funding of activities where 

there is a timing difference between cost incurrence and its collection in rates); and 
• Mid-Year Working capital (representing Company’s investment into non-capital assets 

used in support of regulated operations). 

The Net Mid-year Plant in Service is the largest component of the Rate Base, and it represents 
the cumulative undepreciated investment in capital assets. It is Gross Plant in Service (GPIS) net 
of Accumulated Depreciation. GPIS comprises the prior year’s closing balance carried over to the 
current period, plus capital additions, AFUDC, and capitalized overheads, less plant retirements.  
Each of these components and their balances are discussed in Table 29 below. 

Table 29:  Rate Base Summary – Consolidated Core and NEFC 

 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Gross Plant in Service     
Opening Balance, $  64,394,265   69,964,975  
Closing Balance (estimated), $  69,964,975   77,505,427  
Average Balance (Mid-Year), $  67,179,620   73,735,201  
Accumulated Depreciation  

 

Opening Balance, $  (28,217,205)  (29,702,122) 
Closing Balance (estimated), $  (29,702,122)  (31,442,227) 
Average Balance (Mid-Year), $  (28,959,663)  (30,572,174) 
Net Mid-year Plant in Service, $  38,219,957   43,163,027  
Net Mid-year CIAC, $  (3,209,700)  (3,079,155) 
Mid-year Net Plant Allocated to Non-Core TES, $  (23,461)  (23,461) 
Mid-Year Rate Base Deferred Accounts, $  1,877,812   900,807  
Mid-Year Working Capital, $  1,008,826   1,044,763  
Mid-year Rate Base, $  37,873,433   42,005,981  

In Order G-310-21 regarding the 2021 RRA Decision, Creative Energy was directed to address 
the allocation and accounting for land transferred to the developer in its 2022 RRA. Creative 
Energy has continued to include the land in its rate base since there is no change in the use of the 
land anticipated for the 2026 Test Year. 

  



2026 Core TES Revenue Requirements Application Page | 29 

 

4.2. Equity Thickness and Allowed Return on Equity 

The GCOC Stage 2 proceeding was concluded on November 29, 2024 23. As part of its 
determinations, and in recognition of the increased risk faced by the Core TES, Creative Energy 
was directed to apply an Equity Premium of 6.0 percentage points over the Benchmark Utility, 
FEI. This adjustment increased the equity component from 49 percent to 51 percent and reduced 
the debt component from 51 percent to 49 percent, effective January 1, 2024. Additionally, 
Creative Energy was directed to maintain a Return on Equity (ROE) of 10.40 percent, which was 
used in the 2024 and 2025 RRAs. These assumptions remain unchanged in the 2026 RRA. 

4.3. Debt Financing 

Creative Energy renewed its credit agreement with RBC and other major banks in March 2025. 
By Order G-54-25, the Commission approved the revised terms of the debt financing. Table 30 
provides a summary of the key terms of Credit Facility.    

Table 30: Credit Facility Summary 

Tranche 1   Revolving Facility 
$10,000,000 
(limit) 

Prime + 1.25% or CORRA + 2.50% plus standby fee of 
0.50% on the unused balance (based on a debt % less 
than 55%)  

Tranche 2   Non-Amortizing Facility $10,000,000   Prime + 1.25% or CORRA + 2.50% 
Tranche 3  Amortizing Facility $9,993,594   Prime + 1.25% or CORRA + 2.50% 

4.4. Capital Additions  

The year-over-year increase to the Rate Base in 2025 is primarily driven by Capital Additions. 24 
Projected Total Capital Additions are $7,540,452 in 2026. 

Capital additions in the 2026 Test Period are summarized in Table 31. Detailed capital 
expenditures and incremental additions for the Steam Plant and the Distribution System are laid 
out in Appendix I and Appendix J, respectively. 

Table 31:  Core System Capital Additions  

  2025 Approved 2025 Projected 2026 Test Year 
Steam Plant, $ 699,625 1,078,367 590,546 
Distribution System, $ 4,017,035 3,407,977 6,269,178 
Customer Building Services, $ - 365,686 - 
Customer Connections, $  - 984 - 
Other, $ 854,050 871,010 680,727 
Total Capital Additions, $ 5,570,710 5,724,024 7,540,452 

 

23 https://docs.bcuc.com/documents/decisions/2024/doc_79418_g-321-24-gcoc-stage2-final.pdf 
24 Capital additions are based on the year that costs are transferred from Construction in Progress into Plant in 
Service. Costs may be spent in a previous year but not added to the Rate Base in the subsequent year. Higher than 
average capital additions in one year could be directly related to lower-than-average capital additions in another year. 
The Rate Base is adjusted each year based on actual capital additions.   
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The breakdown of costs associated with each category is outlined as follows: 

Steam Plant:  

Given the uncertainty in decommissioning the existing Steam Plant and commissioning the New 
Beatty Energy Center, capital activities have been managed on a condition basis. In this approach, 
each year, Creative Energy reviews asset condition and operating risk and brings forward only 
the work required to maintain safety and reliability of the Steam Plant. In 2025, capital 
investments were made for Boiler 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 repairs, feedwater pump 2 and 3 rebuilds, 
control system upgrades, and heat recovery system improvements. These repairs and upgrades 
addressed identified needs related to the safety, reliability, regulatory compliance, and 
operational efficiency of the Steam Plant. For 2026, Creative Energy has identified several 
planned items for Boilers 3, 4 and 6, as well as the Feedwater System and the replacement of the 
roof guardrail.  

Appendix I provides a detailed explanation of Capital Additions to the Beaty Steam Plant in 2025 for 
inclusion to the 2026 Core TES RRA and the memo in Appendix K provides more details on the planned 
capital projects on the Steam Plant for 2026. 

Distribution System: 

Capital expenditures are primarily related to manhole rebuilds, insulation upgrades, emergency 
repairs, and the Steam Network Bonding initiative, which addressed identified needs related to 
system safety and reliability. The variances between initial estimates in the 2025 RRA and final 
costs reflect a combination of planned scope, unforeseen site conditions, regulatory 
requirements, and emergent repairs. Several projects, such as the MJ-1, MJ-3, and MJ-5 manhole 
rebuilds, experienced cost increases due to necessary design changes, additional structural 
supports, and city-mandated traffic and road restoration. Emergency repairs, including EJ-29 and 
MD-2.5, were not planned but were executed to address safety and reliability concerns. The 
Steam Network Bonding project saw its scope and cost refined through a pilot phase and value 
engineering, with costs kept in check in 2025 despite initial underestimation.  

Appendix J provides more information on capital additions to the Distributions System in 2025. 

Other:  

This category captures Capital Additions that are outside the Steam Plant and the Distribution 
System. The drivers behind the increase in Capital Additions in the "Other" category are detailed 
in Table 32. As can be seen, there is a significant overall decrease in the expenditure by 20 
percent between 2025 to 2026, mainly driven by the decrease in Information Technology Capital 
Costs (27 percent), and Office and Other costs (54 percent), and partially offset by an increase in 
Transportation Equipment costs (61 percent).  

The decrease in Information Technology is driven by the deferral of a significant amount of IT 
capital additions from 2024 to 2025, which made the capital addition in 2025 much higher than 
normal.  In Order G-199-25A, the Panel directed Creative Energy to provide, in its 2026 RRA 
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filing, the rationale for allocating all regulated IT capital additions to the Core TES, and to identify 
whether a different allocation across all regulated operations is warranted 25. 

Creative Energy Submits that since the basis and factors on which these percentages have been 
determined in 2022 are relatively unchanged, Creative Energy confirms that it continues to apply 
the same methodology for IT capital additions as used in previous revenue requirements 
applications. This methodology allocates costs between regulated and non-regulated activities 
based on the distribution of employee headcount (64 percent/36 percent), which was approved 
as part of the 2022 RRA 26. In addition, Creative Energy examines the nature of the capital cost 
and directly charges the applicable system as warranted. As part of the annual budget process, 
Creative Energy will further examine its practice on allocations and report to the Commission in 
the following RRA (2027 RRA). 

Table 32: Capital Additions under the Category: Other 

Capital Additions: Other 2025 Test Year  2026 Test Year 
Information Technology Capital Costs, $ 722,972 527,431 
Transportation Equipment, $ 81,078 130,204 
Office and Other, $ 50,000 23,093 
Total, $ 854,050 680,727 

Appendix C provides expanded definitions for the different categories of Capital Additions. 

4.5. Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) 

AFUDC represents the carrying costs—both debt and equity—associated with capital 
investments that are not yet in service. AFUDC ensures that the utility is permitted to recover 
the financing cost of long-term construction projects during the period before they are placed in 
service. For the 2026 RRA filing, AFUDC has been reviewed and applied in accordance with 
Commission practice; capital additions for 2026 did not include AFUDC due to their short-term 
nature. 

4.6. Accumulated Depreciation 

Accumulated Depreciation is a contra asset account that reduces the carrying costs of the 
underlying asset (such as any plant asset) in recognition of its finite useful life and diminishing 
economic value with the passage of time. Annual Depreciation expense adds to the Accumulated 
Depreciation balance whereas plant retirements and net proceeds from disposition reduce it.  

The change in Accumulated Depreciation is explained entirely by the change in annual 
Depreciation expense.  Schedule 5 provides details on the Accumulated Depreciation. 

 

25 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 24. 
26 Exhibit B-1, Section 4.2.4, p. 24; BCUC, Order G-345-22, 2022 RRA Decision, November 29, 2022, Section 4.2.2, p. 
40. 
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4.7. Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

A customer may be required to make a financial contribution, referred to as a Contribution in Aid 
of Construction, to extend utility services if the incremental cost of extending the service 
exceeds forecast incremental revenue over the planned or contracted period of service duration. 
When required, such contributions protect existing customers from subsidizing the cost of new 
customer connections.  

CIAC reduces the rate base, and its net balance decreases over time recognizing the effect of 
depreciation.  Table 33 below details the balances of the Gross CIAC, Accumulated Depreciation 
and the Net CIAC. 

Consistent with the proposed recovery of the System Contribution from NEFC customers over 
the remaining depreciable life of the NEFC assets, the contribution will be amortized over 22 
years.  Please refer also to Schedule 6 for further details on CIAC.  

Table 33: Contributions in Aid of Construction 

  2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Gross CIAC     
Opening Balance, $ (3,864,595) (3,864,595) 
Repayments, $  -   -    
Additions, $  -   -    
NEFC Transfer, $  -   -    
Closing Balance, $ (3,864,595) (3,864,595) 
Accumulated Depreciation 

  

Opening Balance, $ 593,085  716,706  
Depreciation, $ 21,591  21,591  
NEFC Contribution Depreciation, $ 32,660  32,660  
Butterfly Contribution Depreciation, $ 69,371  83,217  
Closing Balance, $ 716,706  854,174  
Net CIAC 

  

Opening Balance, $ (3,271,510) (3,147,889) 
Closing Balance, $ (3,147,889) (3,010,421) 
Net Mid-Year CIAC, $ (3,209,700) (3,079,155) 

4.8. Working Capital 

Working Capital 27 represents Creative Energy’s investment in non-capital assets and accounts 
for the timing differences between payment of current period expenses (cash outlay) and their 
recovery in revenues.  Table 34 below provides a summary of the Working Capital Requirements. 
Please also refer to Schedules 9 and 10 for further details. 

Working capital requirements are calculated as forecast expenses multiplied by the applicable 
Lead/Lag Days, as currently approved by the Commission, plus any pre-paid expenses, such as 

 

27 Working capital is the amount of funds required to finance the day-to-day operations of a regulated utility and are 
included in the Rate Base for ratemaking purposes. 
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fuel oil inventory. Table D-14 in Appendix D provides more details on the Approved Net Lead 
Days for the Working Capital.  

Table 34: Working Capital Requirements 

 Working Capital Requirements 
2025 
Approved 

2026  
Test Year 

Natural Gas & Oil Purchases, $  -     -    
Operation & Maintenance Expense, $  490,102   502,612  
Insurance, $  192,799   167,058  
Other, $  -   -    
Municipal Taxes, $  (252,469)  (264,728) 
Income Tax Expense, $  (133,437)  (67,698) 
Property Taxes, $  326,700   357,338  
Subtotal, $  623,694   694,582  
Oil Inventory, $  399,407   364,457  
Customer Deposits, $  (14,275)  (14,275) 
Work in Process, $  -   -    
Total, $ 1,008,826   1,044,763  
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5. Deferral Accounts 

5.1. Rate Base Deferral Accounts 

5.1.1. After-Tax Regulatory Pension Asset Account 

The After-Tax Regulatory Pension Asset Account is equal to the average of the opening balance 
of the pre-tax pension asset reported on the most recently audited financial statements 
(December 31, 2024) and an ending balance based on estimated employer contributions for 
2026 less approved forecast pension expense for 2026. The average balance is then multiplied by 
the tax rate.  Creative Energy is not currently required to make solvency payments into the 
pension plan above its current service cost. Creative Energy plans to provide further details on 
this account in a future evidentiary update as part of the Application proceeding.    

5.1.2. Revenue Variance Deferral Account (RVDA) 

Creative Energy will continue to apply the RVDA rate rider of $0.88 per M# ($2.54 per MWh for 
customers connected to the hot water distribution networks) in 2026, as approved by Order G-
23-25, effective January 1, 2025. This rate rider has been enacted on a permanent basis for a 24-
month period, ending December 31, 2026. The RVDA account was established to record the 
difference between the permanent and interim thermal rates applied in 2024. Creative Energy 
anticipates that the RVDA balance will be reduced to zero by the end of 2026, at which point this 
deferral account will be discontinued. 

5.2. Non-Rate Base Deferral Accounts 

5.2.1. Introduction 

This section summarizes non-rate base deferral accounts and the forecast balances reported to 
this point in time for proposed recovery in rates in 2026. Final balances in the non-rate base 
deferral accounts will be confirmed as part of an evidentiary update as part of the Application 
proceeding.  

There exist seven existing deferral accounts (items 1 to 7) and a newly proposed account (item 8) 
in this Application that are non-rate base deferrals, as follows: 

1. Pension Expense Deferral Account (PEDA); 
2. Third Party Regulatory Costs Deferral Account (TPRCDA); 
3. Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral Account (LTRPDA); 
4. Water Cost Deferral Account (WCDA); 
5. Property Tax Deferral Account (PTDA); 
6. Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA); 
7. Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA); and 
8. Manhole Condition Assessment Deferral Account (MCADA) 
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The following sections discuss five of these accounts and their balances, while the last section 
provides a summary. Creative Energy will communicate further updates to the balances of these 
accounts in a future evidentiary update, as part of the Application proceeding. Further details on 
the remaining accounts are laid out in Appendix C. 

5.2.2. Third Party Regulatory Costs Deferral Account (TPRCDA) 

This deferral captures forecast variances in regulatory costs for items, such as Commission levies, 
intervenor cost award, and legal costs. Table 35 below details the Opening and Ending balances 
for the TPRCDA. Details of the actual addition for December 31, 2025, will be provided during 
the course of the 2026 RRA proceeding.  

Table 35: TPRCDA Balances 

TPRCDA Deferral Account Opening Balance Ending Balance 
2024 Actual, $ (135,239) (1,571) 
2025 Approved, $ (1,571) (11,775)  
2026 Test Year, $ (11,775) -    

5.2.3. Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral Account (LTRPDA)  

a. Summary 

This deferral account captures third-party consulting costs related to the Long-term resource 
plan (LTRP) activities. In accordance with Order G-199-25A, the Panel directed the 
establishment of a Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral Account (LTRPDA) to record the existing 
third-party consulting costs related to the LTRP activities that were originally recorded in the 
TPRCDA and any future costs. Interest is applied on the balance of this account are using the 
weighted average cost of debt (WACD). These third-party invoices are comprised of legal and 
consulting fees related to LTRP activities such as consulting for feasibility studies and cost award 
applications. Also, according to Order G-199-25A, the Commission directed Creative Energy to 
include details and justification of the LTRP third-party consulting costs recorded in the LTRPDA 
and propose an amortization period for the LTRPDA as part of its 2026 RRA 28. Creative Energy 
reports that there are not any expected additions to the LTRPDA account in 2026. 

b. Proposed Amortization Plan 

Creative Energy proposes to amortize the balance over two years starting in 2027. This aligns 
well with the anticipated timeline of the next LTRP application 29. This means that approximately 
half of the expected 2026 LTRPDA ending balance of $723,277 will be amortized in 2027 and a 
similar amount, not including interest, will be amortized in 2028. Table 36 below details the 
Opening and Ending balances for the LTRPDA. Details of the actual addition for December 31, 
2025, will be provided in an evidentiary Update during the course of the 2026 RRA proceeding.    

 

28 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 25. 
29 Per Order G-203-25, Creative Energy must file its next LTRP on or before the date that is the earlier of (i) 36 months 
from August 2025, and (ii) 24 months after Creative Energy’s Core TES Decarbonization Project is in service.  
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Table 36: LTRPDA Balances 

 LTRPDA Deferral Account Opening Balance Ending Balance 
2024 Actual, $  38,027  648,147 
2025 Approved, $  648,147  686,704 
2026 Test Year, $  686,704  723,277 30 

Sensitivity Analysis: 

For completeness of this proposal, Creative Energy has conducted a sensitivity analysis to 
estimate the impact on rates if the two year amortization of this account starts in 2026 instead of 
2027. For clarity, if half of the expected 2025 LTRPDA ending balance of $686,704 (i.e. 
$343,352) is amortized in 2026, the thermal service rate would increase to $14.82 31 per M#, 
which is 10.04 percent over the 2025 RRA approved rate. 

5.2.4. Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA) 

The Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA) neutralizes the financial impacts of load forecast 
uncertainty and variance on an ongoing basis. These variances may arise from weather, customer 
additions or attritions, operational changes, or any other external factor that cannot be reasonably 
predicted or controlled with certainty in advance. The LFVA allows Creative Energy to recover or 
refund the difference between the approved load forecast used for rate-setting and the actual load 
delivered during the test period. This help ensure customer protection as customers are shielded 
from the risk of over- or under-recovery caused by forecasting inaccuracies. 

By smoothing out forecast risk, the LFVA supports stable rates and reduces the administrative 
burden associated with forecasting and rate-setting. An extended definition of the LFVA is 
provided in Appendix C. 

Table 37 below summarizes the expected load variance account balances for the year 2026. 
Schedule 12A provides further information on the Load Forecast Variance Account and other 
deferral accounts. 

Table 37: Load Forecast Variance Account 

Load Forecast Variance 
Account 

Opening 
Balance 

Additions/ Interest/ Net 
Additions 

Amortization 
Ending 
Balance (Deductions) AFUDC 

2024 Actual, $  949,329 481,147 46,518 527,665 (1,194,621) 282,373 
2025 Projected, $ 282,373 438,482 26,636 465,118 (297,368) 450,123 
2026 Test Year, $ 450,123 - 23,973 23,973 (474,096) - 

Creative Energy has amortized the estimated LFVA balance of 2025 in the current Application. 
This amortized balance may change following the realization of the actual variances by end of 
2025.  

 

30 Assuming no additions due to cost related to the next LTRP are incurred in 2026. 
31 Compared to proposed rate of $14.51 per M#. 
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5.2.5. Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA) 

a. Summary 

This deferral captures variances from the allowed $350,000 in third-party consulting costs for 

the Core TES rate design. This deferral account was established in 2025 in accordance with 

Order G-199-25A. Interest is applied on the balance using the weighted average cost of capital 

(WACC). Table 38 below details the Opening and Ending balances for the LRDDA 32. Details of 

the actual addition for December 31, 2025, can be provided during the course of the 2026 RRA 

proceeding.    

Table 38: LRDDA Balances 

LRDDA Deferral Account Opening Balance Ending Balance 
2025 Approved. $   -  363,835 
2026 Test Year, $  363,835  392,628 

b. Proposed Amortization Plan 

As part of the directives of Order Order G-199-25A, the Commission has directed Creative 
Energy to file the amortization plan of the LRDDA account as part of the 2026 RRA. 

In its evidentiary update and throughout the information request process for the 2025 RRA, 
Creative Energy has recommended recovering the costs in this account over an extended period. 
Because this investment provides long-term benefits, Creative Energy believes that spreading 
the associated costs across multiple years will help alleviate the immediate impact on customer 
rates and ensure a fair allocation between current and future customers. 

Based on the above and given that Creative Energy plans to file the Low Carbon and Rate 
Redesign Application in early 2026, Creative Energy proposes to start amortizing this cost 
beginning in 2027 33 for a period of five years, 34 which has an estimated annual impact on rates 
of 0.59 percent.   

  

 

32 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, pp. 19-20. 
Actual expense is $405,000 as of July 31, 2025, but the amount is capped at $350,000. 
33 2027 would be the first year in which the ratepayers will benefit from the new rate design. 
34 Five years has the least annual impact on rates and aligns with the long-term benefit of this work. 
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Sensitivity Analysis: 

For completeness of this proposal, Creative Energy has conducted a sensitivity analysis to 
estimate the impact on rates for different scenarios. Table 39 below illustrates the amortization 
plan for several scenarios: over two years, three years, and five years. 

Table 39: Three Amortization Plans for the LRDDA  

Scenario Opening Balance in 
2027, $ 35 

Amortization, Year/Amount $ 36 Annual Impact on 
Rates 37 

1 2 3 4 5  
2 Years  392,628  211,543  211,543   -     -     -    1.32% 
3 Years  392,628  146,326  146,326  146,326   -     -    0.91% 
5 Years (Proposed 
Plan) 

 392,628   94,378   94,378   94,378  94,378  94,378  0.59% 

5.2.6. Proposed: Manhole Condition Assessment Deferral Account (MCADA) 

Creative Energy proposes to establish a Manhole Condition Assessment Deferral Account 
(MCADA) to capture the costs of a comprehensive study of the Core TES manhole system. This 
initiative is a long-term investment in system reliability and safety, not a routine operating 
expense, as it will inform future capital planning and replacement priorities for aging 
infrastructure. The assessment, estimated at $367,000, will include detailed inspections, 
engineering analysis, and hazard evaluations for the remaining 58 manholes, addressing 
requirements under Order G-199-25A to report on age, condition, and remaining useful life. 
Given its strategic nature and enduring benefit to customers, Creative Energy requests 
Commission approval to record this cost in the proposed deferral account and to amortize the 
balance in future RRAs once the account and expense are approved as part of the current 2026 
RRA. Creative Energy plans to propose an amortization plan as part of the 2027 RRA. Further 
details on this expense are in Section 6.5 and Appendix L. 

Sensitivity Analysis: 

For completeness of this proposal, Creative Energy has conducted a sensitivity analysis to 
estimate the impact on rates in case the cost of this study was included as part of the Steam 
Expenses (Account 502) and recovered from customers in 2026. If this cost is included in the 
Revenue Requirements for 2026, the thermal service rate would increase to $14.84 38 per M#, 
which is 10.17 percent over the 2025 RRA approved rate. 

 

35 Ending balance of 2026 (as in Table 38 above). 
36 Including WACC and assuming it is constant until 2031. 
37 Based on Total proposed revenue for the 2026 Core TES RRA. 
38 Compared to proposed rate of $14.51 per M#. 
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5.2.7. Forecast Balances for Recovery in 2025 Rates 

This section summarizes the forecast balances of the deferral accounts for rate recovery in the 
2025 Test Year. Table 40 below provides details on each of the accounts discusses above and 
their respective Opening and Ending balances expected for fiscal year 2026. 

Table 40: Projected Deferral Account Balances  

Deferral Account Name 
2026 
Opening 
Balance, $ 

Interest/ 
AFUDC, $ 

Net 
Additions, $ 

Amortization, 
$ 

Ending 
Balance, $ 

Pension Expense Deferral Account  117,008   6,232   6,232   (123,240)  -    
Third Party Regulatory Costs 
Deferral Account 

 (11,775)  (627)  (627)  12,402   -    

Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral 
Account 

 686,704   36,573   36,573   -     723,277  

Water Cost Deferral Account  94,809   5,049   5,049   (99,858)  -    
Property Tax Deferral Account  24,878   1,325   1,325   (26,203)  -    
Load Variance Account  450,123   23,973   23,973   (474,096)  -    
Low Carbon Rate Design Deferral 
Account 

 363,835   28,793   28,793   -     392,628  

Manhole Condition Assessment 
Deferral Account (Proposed) 

0  366,751 - 366,751 

Total Deferred Accounts  1,725,583   101,318   468,069   (710,997)  1,482,656  
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6. Other Matters 

In this section, we discuss other matters related to the Core TES that may not necessarily have a 
direct impact on the rate base for 2026. These matters were subject to certain directives and 
determinations of the Commission’s Final Decision for the 2025 RRA. These matters include: 

• System Contribution Charge for the NEFC Hot Water Distribution Network; 
• Timing and forecast costs for the Core steam plant associated with delays in the 

Redevelopment Project 39; 
• Creative Energy’s workforce strategy 40; 
• Allocation of the compensation of General Manager, Core TES;  
• Manhole Inventory; and 
• Cloud Transition. 

6.1. System Contribution Charge for the NEFC Hot Water Distribution Network 

The Commission's Final Decision for the 2025 RRA (G-199-25A) approved an increase in the 
System Contribution Charge from $10.60 to $10.99 per MWh. Creative Energy has committed to 
conducting annual assessments of this charge to ensure the NEFC Revenue Variance Deferral 
Account is recovered by the end of 2043.  

For 2026, Creative Energy confirms following its annual assessment that the current charge is 
sufficient to fully recover the deferral account balance by 2043 and is not proposing any 
adjustment in the 2026 RRA.  

6.2. Cost of Extending the Life of the Steam Plant 

In Order G-199-25A, the Panel stated that “[g]iven the condition assessment report and the 
substantial increase in actual 2024 capital additions, combined with forecast 2025 capital 

additions and the delays in the Redevelopment Project, the Panel considers that continued 
monitoring of this spending is warranted in future RRAs. Therefore, we direct Creative Energy, 
in its next RRA, to report on the timing and forecast costs associated with extending the life of 
the steam production plant due to the Redevelopment Project delay.” 41 

In the Condition Assessment memorandum that was included as part of the 2025 RRA, Creative 

Energy outlined the work believed necessary to sustain safe and reliable operation of the existing 
Beatty Steam Plant through 2029, with investments concentrated in the first two years of the 

2025-2029 period. This assessment informed the 2025 RRA and reflected the best available 
information at that time. 

 

39 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 22. 
40 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 13. 
41  BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 22. 
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In subsequent responses to the Panel, Creative Energy explained that, while the assessment 
represented the expected sustainment work to 2029, certain components are past or nearing 

end of useful life. As a result, additional repairs or replacements may be required if inspections 
indicate deterioration that could affect safe or reliable operation. This established that emergent 

work may arise as part of ongoing condition-based oversight. 42  

Consistent with that framework and the Panel’s directive, the activities proposed for 2026 are 

new and emergent. They have been identified through recent inspections and operational 
experience and are limited to the work required to maintain safe and reliable service of the 

Beatty Steam Plant. Life extension is managed on a condition basis, and Creative Energy will 
continue to bring forward only prudent work needed to mitigate safety or reliability risk. For 

2026, the forecast capital required to extend the plant’s life is approximately $452,000. 

There is no long-term major maintenance program planned for the existing plant. The Beatty 
Plant remains scheduled for decommissioning once the New Beatty Energy Center is in service. 

Until that transition occurs, only condition-driven sustainment will be undertaken, and any 
additional needs identified through inspections will be reported in future RRAs. 

6.3. Workforce Strategy 

As part of Order G-199-25A, the Panel has directed Creative Energy to submit a comprehensive 
long-term workforce strategy with its 2026 RRA. This strategy is required to justify recovery of 
increased wages and benefits in rates and must include the elements detailed in pages 25 and 26 
of the 2023 RRA Decision 43 as follows: 

(i) Details on the compensation practices to attract and retain talent. 
(ii) How financial impacts are justified and reasonable. 

(iii) Outline how ratepayers will benefit. 
(iv) Include a breakdown by year (2023 actual, 2024 actual and 2025 projected and 

onward) of the resulting wages and benefits. 
(v) Any future changes to the organizational structure of the Creative Energy Group that 

may impact on the regulated affiliates in any capacity, including a clear description of 
the proposed change, the supporting rationale, and any pertinent information on 
timing and forecast costs to justify the proposed changes. 

Creative Energy has prepared a comprehensive memorandum on the Creative Energy Workforce 
Strategy, which is attached as Appendix G to this Application.   

  

 

42 Creative Energy, Response to BCUC Panel IR No. 1, IR 3.2, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, April 9, 2025. 
43 BCUC, Decision and Order G-358-23, December 21, 2023, pp. 25-26. 
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6.4. Compensation of General Manager, Core TES 

6.4.1. Background 

The Commission has previously denied recovery of this role’s costs, citing concerns about timing, 
and justification for the role, in the absence of filing a comprehensive long-term workforce 
strategy. 44 Creative Energy has addressed these concerns by embedding the position in the 2026 
RRA forecast, providing a comprehensive workforce strategy, as discussed in Section 6.3 above 
and in further detail in Appendix G, and demonstrating the operational complexity and 
regulatory obligations that necessitate this role for the Core TES. 

6.4.2. Role Justification 

The General Manager, Core TES is essential for the following functions: 

• Executing Decarbonization Mandates: Overseeing conversion of the Core TES from 
steam to low-carbon hot water system, integration of electric boilers, and compliance 
with the City of Vancouver’s Zero Emissions Building Plan (ZEBP), including but not 
limited to the 2026 greenhouse gas intensity (GHGi) limits for buildings 45 and a future 
heat energy intensity (HEI) limit for natural gas and district energy use 46; 

• Managing Aging Infrastructure: Coordinating multi-phase capital projects to maintain 
reliability and safety for both the Steam Plant and the Distribution System; 

• Regulatory Compliance: Ensuring adherence to Core TES-related BCUC directives, the 
Utilities Commission Act, and municipal climate action plans and targets;  

• Strategic Planning: Aligning long-term resource planning with customer needs for the 
Core TES and balancing long-term system needs with impact on customer rates; 47 

• Asset Management Discipline: Providing oversight for maintenance project prioritization 
criteria and documentation standards to support prudent decision-making and system 
reliability; 

• Rate Design and Customer Transition Oversight: Coordinating rate design processes and 
customer transition activities related to system changes and updated service terms; and 

• Single Point of Accountability for Safety, Reliability, and Cost Control: Providing 
centralized accountability and governance for safety programs, system reliability, and 
operational cost management, with clear lines of authority and decision-making 
responsibility. 

 

44 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 13. 
45 City of Vancouver’s Zero Emissions Building Plan: https://vancouver.ca/green-vancouver/greenhouse-gas-intensity-
limits.aspx. 
46 Ibid. 
47 Amongst other accountabilities, the role of General Manager, Core TES incorporates the responsibilities of the 
former Director, Long-Term Resource Planning. 

https://vancouver.ca/green-vancouver/greenhouse-gas-intensity-limits.aspx
https://vancouver.ca/green-vancouver/greenhouse-gas-intensity-limits.aspx
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Creative Energy submits that the Core TES is undergoing transformative changes that require 
dedicated oversight beyond existing management capacity. The complexity of concurrent 
transition activities and ongoing operations necessitates centralized accountability to maintain 
operational integrity and manage competing priorities effectively. 

6.4.3. The Role of General Manager, Core TES versus Director, Operations 

The responsibilities of the General Manager, Core TES, are clearly distinct from those of the 
Director, Operations. While there may be some overlaps in certain duties, each position has 
unique functions that cannot be effectively managed by a single individual. Table 41 below 
outlines the key differences between these two roles. 

 Table 41: Responsibilities of General Manger, Core TES versus Director, Operations  

 General Manager, Core TES Director, Operations and Chief Engineer 
1 Strategic planning and oversight of the Core TES 

conversion from steam to low-carbon hot water TES 
utility, including leading the Decarbonization and the 
Rate Design projects. 

Oversight of the Core TES’ day-to-day operations and 
performance, ensuring smooth 24/7 operation and 
delivering a safe and reliable service to the Core TES 
customers.  

2 Strategic planning and coordination of multi-phase 
capital projects to maintain reliability and safety for 
both the Steam Plant and the Distribution System at 
Core TES. 

Day-to-day execution of the capital projects based on 
the approved plan. 

3 No mandate for dealing with customer issues on a daily 
basis. 

Rectifying any technical customer issues arising from to 
Core TES systems and assets on a daily basis. 

4 Long-term Resource Plan development and execution.  No mandate for the Long-term Resource Plan, other 
than providing information. 

5 Direct involvement in the Core TES Regulatory and 
compliance proceedings and strategic oversight of 
impacts from such proceedings.  

No involvement in the Regulatory and compliance 
proceedings.  

6 Strategic oversight of Federal, Provincial and Municipal 
energy and climate action policies impacting the Core 
TES. 

No mandate for Federal, Provincial and Municipal 
energy and climate action policies. 

6.4.4. Benefits to Ratepayers 

Creative Energy submits that the recovery of the salary and benefits for this role through rates is 
fair and in the public interest for the following reasons: 

• Cost Efficiency: Asset management discipline and documented decision-making criteria 
support prudent capital allocation and prevent unnecessary expenditures. 

• Risk Mitigation: The presence of this leadership role, combined with the experience and 
expertise the individual brings to the Core TES, reduces the risk of delays, cost overruns, 
and compliance failures. 

• Rate Stability: The experience and expertise of the current General Manager, Core TES, 
enable effective planning, which provides dedicated oversight of regulatory compliance, 
rate design, and capital projects reducing the risk of delays, cost overruns, and compliance 
issues. 
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• Reliability and Safety: Centralized accountability and governance for safety programs 
and system reliability ensures clear lines of authority for performance outcomes and 
service continuity. 

6.4.5. Cost of Alternatives 

a. External Resource(s) 

Creative Energy submits that the alternative to a full-time, permanent, in-house General 
Manager, Core TES role would be relying on third-party consultants for the responsibilities of the 
General Manager, Core TES, as outlined in Sections 6.4.2 and 6.4.3.  

As stated above, the General Manager, Core TES position is part of Creative Energy’s workforce 
strategy and performs functions that would otherwise need to be outsourced to comply with the 
regulatory and operational obligations in a rapidly evolving municipal and provincial regulatory 
environment. The General Manager, Core TES is also critical to ensuring safe and reliable 
operation of the Core TES considering the aging infrastructure of the existing system, expected 
delays in completing the Redevelopment Project, and the interconnected nature of these issues 
with other key matters such as long-term resource planning, the completion of the 
Decarbonization Project and other potential system-conversion initiatives, and the ongoing low-
carbon rate design process.   

Creative Energy submits that relying on third-party consultants for Core TES’s strategic 
functions is neither cost effective nor prudent. Consultants typically operate on short-term 
contracts with narrowly defined scopes and charge hourly rates that exceed those of internal 
staff, which can quickly escalate into a significant cost annually. Creative Energy submits that 
unless a particular consultant possesses unique skills that internal staff is lacking, reliance on 
third-party consulting services creates cost uncertainty for both ratepayers and Creative Energy 
and does not support the organization’s long-term objectives. 

In contrast, an in-house General Manager for Core TES provides continuity, accountability, and 
cost predictability, maintaining strategic oversight within Creative Energy. Creative Energy's 
earlier Director, LTRP position, which centralized accountability for long-term planning with a 
more limited scope, was instrumental in the company's first successful Long-Term Resource Plan 
filing in over nine years. The General Manager, Core TES role expands on this proven approach to 
provide dedicated internal leadership for the broader range of strategic functions. 

Multi-year initiatives such as Decarbonization, Rate Design, and Long-Term Resource Planning 48 
require consistent leadership with deep knowledge of Core TES operations, regulatory history, 
and stakeholder relationships. Relying on multiple consulting teams for these functions 
introduces fragmentation and risks misalignment with regulatory obligations. Creative Energy 
submits that embedding this expertise internally ensures continuity, accountability, and cost 
predictability. 

 

48 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-203-25, Creative Energy’s 2024 Long-Term Resource Plan, August 19, 2025. 
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Establishing a General Manager role for Core TES embeds leadership and decision-making 
authority within Creative Energy, ensuring alignment with regulatory expectations. This 
approach builds internal capability, reduces reliance on external expertise, and supports prudent 
cost management for Core TES ratepayers. 

b. Internal Resource 

As noted above at Section 3.2.3(d), the amount of Creative Energy management time being 
allocated to the Core TES through the Massachusetts formula is decreasing in 2026, and this 
trend is expected to continue going forward. This is driven in part by the planned addition of new 
district energy systems to the Creative Energy group, and increased time required to be spent by 
members of management on other projects, operations, and corporate development activities in 
addition to the Core TES. Given the above, it is simply not possible for Creative Energy to backfill 
the responsibilities currently performed by the General Manager, Core TES using existing 
internal resources. 

If Creative Energy were to attempt to reassign all duties currently performed by the General 
Manager, Core TES, to other internal resources, we anticipate that this would require increased 
allocation of time from at least the following internal resources: 

• President & Chief Operating Officer; 
• Director, Regulatory Affairs; 
• Director, Engineering; 
• Director, Construction; 
• Director, Financial Planning and Analysis; 
• General Manager, District Energy Systems and Project Management Office 49; and 
• Director, Operations. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the individuals performing the above roles do not have the capacity 
to allocate the time that would be required to adequately discharge the responsibilities of the 
General Manager, Core TES that could theoretically be allocated to them, nor would these 
individuals necessarily be able to perform such responsibilities with the same degree of skill and 
expertise, as the current General Manager, Core TES. Further, if such individuals were required 
to divert time and attention from their current duties, it would then become necessary to either 
add additional internal resources or contract externally to backfill for the core responsibilities of 
these roles that would necessarily be required to go unperformed.  

Even if it were possible to implement, the impact of this backfilling would be an increase in costs 
and a decrease in efficiency, which is neither prudent nor in the interests of the utility and its 
customers. Creative Energy conservatively estimates that reallocating the General Manager, 
Core TES duties to other internal staff would increase Core TES allocable compensation costs for 
this role by at least 25 percent. Therefore, Creative Energy submits that approving the addition 

 

49 This role has evolved from the former Director, Projects position. It now includes oversight of the Project 
Management Office and responsibility for operational efficiency across all regulated and non-regulated district energy 
systems, with the exception of the Core TES. 



2026 Core TES Revenue Requirements Application Page | 46 

 

of the General Manager, Core TES in the Core TES RRAs remains the most efficient and least 
burdensome option for Core TES ratepayers. 

6.4.6. Prior Commission Concerns 

The following is a list of all the concerns that the Commission has raised with respect to the 
Director, LTRP role in the 2024 RRA and the General Manager, Core TES role in the 2025 RRA. 
Creative Energy submits that all of these concerns have been satisfactorily addressed in the 
current Application. 

2024 RRA:  

1. Lack of Planning and Timely Evidentiary Support 50 

The BCUC determined that Creative Energy did not adequately plan for or consider the need for 
the Director, LTRP position. Instead, this role was proposed only after the Commission asked 
about potential cost savings from delaying the hire and was not identified in the initial application 
or during the discovery stage. The Panel denied the request to fund the new LTRP role because it 
was not included in the initial forecast and was only brought forward during Final Arguments in 
response to BCUC questions. The Panel noted that if Creative Energy had anticipated the need 
for this position, it should have been proposed earlier in the application process.  

Creative Energy acknowledges this issue and for that reason it is not seeking to recover the historical 
cost of this role. 

2025 RRA: 

2. Absence of a Comprehensive Workforce Strategy 51 

The Panel noted that Creative Energy had not complied with previous directives to file a long-
term workforce strategy. Without such a strategy, the Commission found it difficult to assess the 
reasonableness of increases in Wages and Benefits costs, including those for the new General 
Manager role.  

Creative Energy acknowledges this issue and is attaching its long-term workforce strategy at Appendix 
G. 

3. Insufficient Justification for Incremental Costs and Capacity Need 52 

The BCUC determined that Creative Energy had not sufficiently justified the forecast costs for 
the General Manager role. The Panel was not persuaded that the current management team 

 

50 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-272-24, 2024 Revenue Requirements for the Core Thermal Energy System, October 
24, 2024, pp. 10-11. 
51 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, pp. 12-13. 
52 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 13. 
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lacked the capacity to manage the Core TES or respond to safety or reliability risks and did not 
see evidence of a material change in operational complexity or staffing constraints.  

Although Creative Energy believes that it has provided sufficient evidence in the 2025 RRA to 
demonstrate the need for this role—particularly with respect to increased operational complexity and 
emerging business requirements as well as expanding the business to new assets and systems 53—
Creative Energy is submitting additional supporting evidence with this application to further 
substantiate its position reinforcing a forward-looking business case for this role.  

6.4.7. Conclusion 

Section 59 of the Utilities Commission Act requires rates to be just and reasonable and Sections 60 
and 61 allow public utilities to prudently recover incurred costs that are necessary for a safe and 
reliable service through customer rates. 54  

Creative Energy submits that the General Manager, Core TES role is integral to meeting 
statutory obligations and delivering public interest outcomes. Creative Energy further maintains 
that the recovery of the salary and benefits for the General Manager, Core TES, is a prudent and 
necessary cost that directly benefits customers through risk mitigation, cost control, and 
compliance assurance. Approval of this recovery through rates aligns with industry norms and 
fulfills the Commission’s mandate to ensure safe, reliable, and cost-effective service to the Core 
TES customers.  

Creative Energy further clarifies that the salary and benefits figures proposed for this role in this 
Application represent only a portion of the total compensation 55. Specifically, they reflect a 
Massachusetts-allocated amount assigned to Core TES, which, as detailed in Section 3, has been 
significantly reduced.  

For clarity, Creative Energy recognizes that the Commission has denied these costs in 2024 RRA 
and 2025 RRA and as such it is requesting approval to include this cost on a go-forward basis 
starting in 2026 RRA. 

6.5. Manhole Inventory  

In accordance with determinations of Order G-199-25A, Creative Energy was requested to 
report on its manhole inventory, including age, condition, remaining useful life, and replacement 
priority of each of the manholes in the Core TES 56. 

 

53 Drop in Massachusetts Formula Allocation to Core TES is evidence of this expansion as it dropped for 2026 to 
68.72% from 80.70%. 
54 Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, c. 473, ss. 59-61. 
55 Allocation for General Manager, Core TES role in 2026 is as follows: 

1. 45% Core direct (rate design, re-contracting, continuity plans, long term planning);   
2. 40% Mass (regulated operations focused (DES+ SDS+ Plant);  
3. 15% is capitalized in Core TES Capital projects. 

56 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 23. 
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Creative Energy notes that the last system-wide risk assessment for manholes was completed in 
2014. That assessment used a standardized hazard matrix to rate each manhole for electrical 
safety, atmospheric risks, structural integrity, physical congestion, biological hazards, heat stress, 
traffic exposure, and other factors. 

Recent condition reviews for MD-1, MD-3, MA-8, and MC-4 were completed in 2025 as part of 
design work related to the rehabilitation or replacement of these manholes. These reviews 
involved detailed site inspections and structural evaluations. 

Table 42 below summarizes the current assessment of these manholes, including changes in 
assessment compared to the 2014 evaluation: 

Table 4242: 2025 Manhole Assessment  

Manhole 2014 Condition 2025 Condition Notable Changes 

MD-1 High risk, cracks 
Poor, extensive spalling, section loss, 
failed supports 

Immediate shoring required, supports 
missing 

MD-3 High risk, cracks Fair, localized defects Remains repairable, no urgent repairs 

MA-8 High risk, cracks 
Poor, widespread wall and roof 
deterioration 

Major repairs or replacement needed 

MC-4 High risk, cracks Poor, roof and wall deterioration 
Immediate shoring, likely full 
replacement 

Moreover, reviews for manholes MJ-3, MJ-5, and MJ-8 over the last few years resulted in 
recommendations for complete replacement. These outcomes indicate that, in many cases, 
deterioration has progressed to a stage where rehabilitation is not practical. 

Creative Energy proposes to conduct an assessment of the remaining 58 manholes including field 
inspection and equipment, engineering analysis, hazard assessments and project management 
and administration. This assessment is set to start in early 2026 and is estimated to take several 
months and cost $367,000. Appendix L to this Application provides further background and 
details of this assessment.  

6.6. Cloud Transition 

The Commission has instructed Creative Energy to report on both the quantitative (such as 
performance metrics or cost savings) and qualitative efficiencies achieved through the transition 
to cloud-based solutions and Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) in the first revenue requirements 
application filed at least six months after the transition is completed 57. Currently, Creative 
Energy has not finished its cloud transition for these systems. While SaaS subscriptions are in 
place for new platforms, we are still conducting data cleanup and migration preparations. 
Creative Energy expects to complete the cloud transition in the second half of 2026. Accordingly, 
Creative Energy anticipates providing this report in the next RRA, scheduled for 2027.  

 

 

57 BCUC, Decision and Order, G-199-25A, 2025 Core Steam Revenue Requirements, September 5, 2025, p. 15. 
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Draft Order for Interim Approval of 2026 Rates 
  







    


Order Number 
 


IN THE MATTER OF 
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473 


and 


Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms Inc. 
2026 Revenue Requirements Application for the Core Thermal Energy System 


ORDER 


WHEREAS: 


A. On December 15, 2025, Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms Inc. (Creative Energy) filed 


with the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) its 2026 Revenue Requirements 


Application (RRA) for the thermal energy system serving downtown Vancouver, including 


the customers connected to the hot water distribution networks (together, Core TES) 


(Application). In the Application Creative Energy requests, among other things, interim 


approval of the thermal energy service rates for the Core TES which are equivalent to an 


average rate of $14.51 per thousand pounds of steam (M#), and an average rate of $41.82 


per megawatt hour of thermal energy (MWh) for customers connected to the hot water 


distribution networks, as each set out in Appendix B to the Application, effective January 


1, 2026; and 


B. The BCUC has commenced review of the Application and determines that approving  


interim thermal energy service rates for Core TES customers, as well as establishing a 


regulatory timetable, is warranted. 


NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to sections 58 to 60 and 90 of the Utilities Commission Act and 
section 15 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, the BCUC orders as follows: 


1. Creative Energy is approved to charge the thermal energy service rates to customers 


connected to the Core TES, as set forth in Appendix B to the Application, on an interim and 


refundable/recoverable basis, effective January 1, 2026. 


2. Any variance between the interim and permanent thermal energy service rates, as 


determined by the BCUC following its final determination of the Application, is subject to 


refund or recovery from ratepayers, with interest at Creative Energy’s weighted average 


cost of capital. 







    


3. A regulatory timetable for the review of the Application is established as set out in 


Appendix _____ to this Order. 


4. The scope of Information Request No. 1 is limited to the specific topics outlined in 


Appendix _____ to this Order. 


5. On or before __________, 2026 Creative Energy is directed to provide a copy of this Order 


and the Public Notice attached as Appendix _____ to this Order, electronically where 


possible, to all customers of the Core TES and registered interveners in the 2025 RRA 


proceeding. 


 


 


DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this _____ day of January 
2026. 





		DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this _____ day of January 2026.
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Orders: G-23-25, G-199-25A, G-298-25, G-XXX-26 


 
CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC. 


 
15. RATE SCHEDULE 


 
Applicability: The Core steam distribution network, including the hot water distribution networks served by the Core 


TES Utility. 


Class of Service: Thermal Energy Service. 
 


Thermal Energy Service Rates: 


For customers connected to the Core steam distribution network: 
 


$ 19.52 per thousand pounds (M#) of steam for the first 50 M# of steam per month 
$ 16.52 per M# of steam for the next 150 M# of steam per month 
$ 14.63 per M# of steam for the next 800 M# of steam per month 
$ 11.60 per M# of steam for the remainder per month 


 
For customers connected to the hot water distribution networks, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor: 


$ 56.26 per MWh of thermal energy for the first 17 MWh of thermal energy per month 
$ 47.60 per MWh of thermal energy for the next 52 MWh of thermal energy per month 
$ 42.15 per MWh of thermal energy for the next 278 MWh of thermal energy per month 
$ 33.42 per MWh of thermal energy for the remainder per month 


Effective January 1, 2026, the above rates are approved by Order G-XXX-26. 


 
Revenue Variance Deferral Account Rate Rider (Rate Rider- RVDA): 


 
For customers connected to the Core steam distribution network: 


 
Rate Rider – RVDA Amortization $0.88 per M# of steam per month 
 


Effective January 1, 2025, the above rate rider is approved on a permanent basis to be applied over a 24-month period by 
Order G-23-25. 


 
For customers connected to the hot water distribution networks, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor:  


 Rate Rider – RVDA Amortization $2.54 per MWh of thermal energy per month 


Effective January 1, 2025, the above rate rider is approved on a permanent basis to be applied over a 24-month period by 
Orders G-23-25 and G-199-25A. 


 


 
Issued by: Accepted for Filing: 
Steve Molnar  
Senior Vice President, Legal & General 
Counsel 


Commission Secretary British Columbia Utilities Commission 


Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms 
Inc. Suite 1, 720 Beatty Street 
Vancouver, B. C. V6B 2M1 


Effective Date: January 1, 2026 
Order G-XXX-26 
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Orders: G-23-25, G-199-25A, G-298-25, G-XXX-26 


Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge (FCAC): 
 


Conventional Natural Gas: 


For customers connected to the Core steam distribution network: 
 


FCAC $18.55 per M# of steam 
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization ($5.34) per M# of steam 
Total $13.21 per M# of steam 


For customers connected to the hot water distribution networks, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor: 
 


FCAC $53.46 per MWh of thermal energy 
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization ($15.38) per MWh of thermal energy 
Total $38.08 per MWh of thermal energy 


FCAC charge effective January 1, 2026, as approved on a permanent basis by BCUC Order G-298-25. 


 
Renewable Natural Gas: 


For customers connected to the Core steam distribution network: 
 


RNG FCAC $26.33 per M# of steam 
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization $0 per M# of steam  
Total $26.33 per M# of steam 


For customers connected to the hot water distribution networks, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor: 
 


RNG FCAC $75.89 per MWh of thermal energy 
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization $0 per MWh of thermal energy  
Total $75.89 per MWh of thermal energy 


FCAC charge effective January 1, 2026, as approved on a permanent basis by BCUC Order G-298-25. 
 


System Contribution Charges: 
 


For customers connected to the NEFC hot water distribution network: 


System Contribution Charge $10.99 per MWh of thermal energy 


Effective January 1, 2025, the above charge approved on a permanent basis by Order G-199-25A. 


 
For the Residential Tower owned by Nelson Burrard Holdings Inc. connected to the Butterfly hot water distribution 
network: 


Fixed Monthly Charge for a 30 year-term $9,516.00 per month  


Effective January 1. 2025, the above charge approved on a permanent basis by Order G-199-25A. 


 
Issued by: Accepted for Filing:  
Steve Molnar  
Senior Vice President, Legal & General 
Counsel 


Commission Secretary British Columbia Utilities Commission 


Creative Energy Vancouver Platforms 
Inc. Suite 1, 720 Beatty Street 
Vancouver, B. C. V6B 2M1 


Effective Date: January 1, 2026 
Order G-XXX-26 
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(i) General 


• Butterfly Development (Butterfly): Steam-to-hot-water distribution network serving 
three premises in downtown Vancouver, including a 57-storey residential tower, the 
First Baptist Church of Vancouver, and a rental residential building; 


• Core Thermal Energy System: Integrated system including the Core Steam Plant and 
Hot Water Distribution Network; 


• Hot Water Distribution Network: Combined network supplying hot water to all seven 
connected premises—four buildings in NEFC and three in the Butterfly Development. 


• Northeast False Creek (NEFC): Steam-to-hot-water distribution network comprising 
four buildings in Northeast False Creek; and 


• Steam Production Plant (Core Steam Plant):  Steam Production plant at 720 Beatty 
Street and its associated distribution network, serving more than 208 buildings in 
downtown Vancouver. 


(ii) Fuel Costs 


• FCAC Rate Rider: A cost-recovery mechanism applied from time to time to recover 
(refund) the balances in the FCSA Account; 


• Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge (FCAC): A flow-through base charge applied to recover 
fuel costs incurred under FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) Rate Schedule 5. The charge is set 
annually on a forecast basis, calculated by dividing forecasted fuel costs by the approved 
annual load; 


• Fuel Cost Stabilization Account (FCSA Account): Regulatory Deferral Account utilized 
to recover (refund) any variances between Creative’s Energy annual forecast and actual 
fuel costs; and   


• Gas Year: The time period used to forecast fuel cost expenses in the FCAC application, 
aligned with the calendar year. 


(iii) Capital Additions  


• Customer Building Services: Meter replacements, upgrades or pressure reducing station 
improvement; for example, the installation of a primary and secondary pressure reducing 
station where previously only a primary station was installed, or installation of an access 
platform (safety) to a pressure reducing station; 


• Customer Connections: Costs directly associated with adding new customers, including 
the pipe section from existing mains to building mechanical room, pressure regulating 
station, Energy Transfer Station, meter station, equipment insulation, mechanical and 
electrical install, commissioning, permits, fees, and management; 


• Distribution System: Any piping, manhole or auxiliary equipment used in the steam 
network and NEFC hot water network; 


•  Information Technology: IT capital additions focus on long-term investments in 
enterprise hardware and system infrastructure, aligned with the Company’s 
capitalization policy. These include end-user hardware such as laptops, cloud-based 
software and infrastructure subscriptions supporting core business systems, and 
enhancements to hardware and system reliability. These capitalized investments are 
essential for maintaining cybersecurity, operational efficiency, and scalability as Creative 
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Energy modernizes its technology environment to enable business growth. Routine 
maintenance, short-term licenses, and other non-capitalizable IT costs are excluded and 
treated as operating expenses;  


• Other Costs: This category captures Capital Additions that are outside the Steam Plant 
and the Distribution System, including Information and technology Capital Costs, 
Transport Equipment, Office and Other; and 


• Steam Plant: production of steam; NEFC steam to hot water plant, boiler work, Beatty 
steam plant electrical, instrumentation or mechanical equipment used in the plant. 


(iv) Load Forecast and Load Forecast Methodology  


• Butterfly Load: The thermal energy load associated with the Butterfly Development hot 
water distribution network. The Butterfly Load is calculated using the fully occupied 
forecasted load, adjusted for current occupancy; 


• Core Load: The thermal energy load associated with the Core TES network, excluding 
the NEFC and Butterfly hot water networks. The Core Load is calculated using a 
weather-normalized methodology that establishes a relationship between Heating 
Degree Days (HDD) and steam consumption and demand; 


• Hot Water Load: The quantity of hot water thermal energy delivered to customers 
measured in MWh (megawatt-hours). It serves as a primary billing determinant for 
customers connected to the Hot Water Distribution Networks; 


• Load Forecast Methodology: A weather-normalized forecasting model that establishes 
the relationship between Heating Degree Days (HDD) and historical steam consumption 
to predict future thermal energy demand; 


• NEFC Load: The thermal energy load associated with the NEFC hot water network. The 
NEFC Load is calculated using a weather-normalized methodology that establishes a 
relationship between Heating Degree Days (HDD) and steam consumption and demand; 
and 


• Steam Load: The quantity of steam thermal energy delivered to customers measured in 
M# (thousand pounds of steam). It serves as a primary billing determinant for customers 
connected to the Core Steam Plant. 


(v) Financial Calculations and Considerations 


• Depreciation Methodology: As per its existing depreciation methodology, Creative 
Energy uses a “pooled” or asset class depreciation approach, as opposed to depreciating 
individual assets.  Under the asset class approach, all the capital additions to Utility plant 
are categorized and assigned to a specific asset class with its own specific depreciation 
rate. This depreciation rate is then applied to the asset class balance to arrive at the total 
annual depreciation expense for the class. Creative Energy uses a “straight-line” 
depreciation method for recognizing and recording the annual depreciation expense for 
each asset class. The depreciation rates are based on an estimated useful life for a 
“typical asset” in each class.  Thus, the rates can either be expressed on a percentage or 
number-of-years basis.  The asset classes and applicable rates are listed in the table 
below; 


• Electricity Expenses: Creative Energy takes electricity service from BC Hydro under 
Large General Service Rate Schedule 1611.  Electricity costs for the Test Year use the BC 
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Hydro rates in effect at the time that forecast costs are determined and adjust for 
inflation. Electricity usage and peak demand are not consistent over time and may not 
predictably vary with load as other factors also drive electricity costs, such as the use of 
electric pumps in the summer months. Considering that this balance is not as material as 
an item such as water costs, for example, we consider that this simplified approach is 
appropriate and does not sacrifice accuracy to a material amount; 


• External Costs: Operating costs driven by factors outside Creative Energy’s direct 
control, such as market rates (e.g. water, electricity, and natural gas rates); 


• Internal Costs: Operating costs generally within management’s control, where 
budgeting and cost-control measures can be exercised. These typically include labor, 
maintenance, and other administrative expenses; 


• Interest Rate: The average forecast interest rate based on the three major Canadian 
banks (TD, RBC, and BMO), adjusted for Creative Energy’s debt-to-capital ratio and the 
Canadian Overnight Repo Rate (CORRA); 


• Income Tax Calculation: Income taxes are a function of the return on equity (net income) 
and the timing difference between accounting depreciation and the tax capital cost 
allowance (CCA).  The incremental income tax expense impact is created by adding the 
NEFC assets into rate base, which increases the return on equity. In turn, Creative 
Energy updated the CCA tables used for calculating Core rates to include the 
undepreciated capital cost (UCC) for the NEFC system and the accounting depreciation 
for NEFC in the tax calculation; 


• Municipal Access Fee: Equals to 1.25 percent of Tariff Revenues plus a flat fee that the 
City escalates at 2 percent for 2026 plus an historical adjustment of $0.41 per MMBTU 
multiplied by 1.25 percent to compensate the City for the component of the rate that at 
one time included gas costs; 


• Wages and Benefits: The only external cost categorization under ‘Wages and Benefits’ 
are pension-related costs are the only external cost categorization under ‘Wages and 
Benefits’, while wages, overtime and benefits are categorized as generally controllable, 
although subject to external factors such as labour market trends and inflation, for 
example; 


• Water Expenses: Water costs are estimated based on the projection model which takes 
the historical actual load and compares it to water usage per actual historical bills. The 
projected load for the current year is applied to the model and an estimate of water 
usage for next year. This usage is multiplied by an estimated rate for next year. As actual 
water usage is based on load and City of Vancouver water rates are unknown at the time 
of submitting the RRA, Creative Energy has an approved deferral account in place to 
capture the difference between actual and approved water costs.  The City of Vancouver 
charges Creative Energy water and sewer fees together as part of its quarterly water 
billing.  These costs are externally and outside of Creative Energy’s control and correlate 
very closely with steam load; and 


• Water Treatment Expenses: Water treatment costs also vary with load, but the 
relationship is not as direct as in the case of water costs.  Historical actual costs 
compared to load do not provide evidence of a relationship between load and costs. The 
estimate is based on a bottom-up budget prepared by the operations team but could be 
influenced by the balance of inventory remaining at the end of the current year.   
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(vi) Operations and Maintenance Cost Drivers and Controls 


• Information Technology Services: includes Information Technology, Information 
Systems, Cybersecurity and Operational Technology; 


• Maintenance (including parts, supplies, safety and vehicles): They are considered 
overall as within management control even though a specific driver of required 
maintenance may at times be an external event and requirements are influenced by 
external factors such as technical safety regulations; 


• Other General & Administration plus Sales Expenses (e.g. insurance, office expenses): 
They are categorized as generally controllable in relation to office-related expenses, 
such as supplies, phones and information technology, as well as directors’ fees, sales 
expense and WCB-related costs, while externally driven amounts relate to insurance, 
permits and bank charges; 


• Special Services (Regulatory, Audit, third-party consultants): Special services in relation 
to regulatory costs and audit fees are categorized as external, while outside legal fees 
and consultants are considered as generally controllable (although the latter might at 
times depend on the specific driver of work need and any related decisions to manage 
peak work requirements externally versus internally); 


• Wages and Benefits: Compensation and benefits for plant and distribution operations 
staff, as well as office and management personnel responsible for corporate 
development, project engineering, and ensuring the Core TES system is maintained and 
operates efficiently; and 


• Water and Electricity Expenses:  Water fees, water treatment costs and electricity costs 
are all externally set and vary with load.            


(vii) Information Technology Services 


• Cloud Infrastructure: Microsoft Azure services providing Infrastructure-as-a-service 
(IaaS) and Platform-as-a-service (PaaS) for application use; 


• Cybersecurity (CS): Protecting technology infrastructure from unauthorized access, 
theft, and damage. Use of firewalls, encryption, and access control technology to prevent 
cyberattacks and ensure the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of information;  


• Data Backup & Recovery: Backup and data restoration services in case of loss or failure 
for Microsoft 365 and Microsoft Azure environments; 


• Development Costs: Costs associated with the continued maintenance of legacy 
systems. 


• Information Technology (IT): Hardware, software, and networking components used to 
manage and store data, primarily focused on managing the technology infrastructure 
that supports an organization's business processes and decision-making activities; 


• Information Systems (IS): Combination of people, processes, and technology used to 
organize, analyze, and disseminate information in organizations. It encompasses a 
broader range of topics, including business strategy, management, and the use of 
technology to meet organizational goals; 


• IT Consulting: Consulting costs for existing technologies where internal expertise may 
not exist internally; 
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• IT Contractor Costs: Contracting costs for existing technologies where external 
expertise may not exist internally; 


• Managed Security Operations Center: Arctic Wolf, Managed Security Service Provider 
(MSSP), providing IT asset and vulnerability management, incident response, and 24/7 
Security Operations Center (SOC) support; 


• Managed Service Provider: Third-party services providing management and support for 
Information Technology systems, including financial and billing platforms; 


• Operational Technology (OT): Hardware and software components used to manage and 
control the physical processes and operations of an organization. Includes systems such 
as industrial control systems (ICS), supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) 
systems, and other technology that is used to monitor and control industrial processes; 


• Peripherals & Accessories: Computer-related hardware components and add-ons such 
as headsets, mice, keyboards, and monitors; 


• Professional Development: Allocated expense for ongoing employee training and skill 
development (e.g. Conferences, courses and certifications); 


• SaaS Subscriptions: Software-as-a-Service Subscriptions for services such as Microsoft 
365, Bamboo HR system, Sage Intact, among others; 


• Security Audits: Cybersecurity Penetration Tests of IT and OT environments for 
compliance Audit of NIST/CIS safeguards and controls; 


• Security Tools: Dragos, Operational Technology (OT) asset and vulnerability 
management. Employee security awareness training and tools. Antivirus and Endpoint 
Detection and Remediation (EDR) for workstation and servers; and 


• Software Licenses: Annual licensing costs for software tools such as Adobe, eLogger, 
among others. 


(viii) Non-Rate Base Deferral Accounts: 


• Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA): A regulatory deferral mechanism that records 
the difference between the test-year actual load and the test-year forecast load, 
multiplied by the approved average thermal energy rate for the test period; 


• Long-Term Resource Plan Deferral Account (LTRPDA): The LTRPDA is approved by 
Order G-199-25A on an ongoing basis. The LTRPDA captures the existing third-party 
consulting costs related to the LTRP activities currently recorded in the TPRCDA and 
any future such costs; 


• Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA): The LRDDA was approved by 
order G-199-25A on an ongoing basis. The LRDDA records third-party consulting costs 
that are expected to be incurred in 2025 and 2026 to develop a comprehensive rate 
redesign; 


• Manhole Condition Assessment Deferral Account (MCADA): This proposed deferral 
account captures the cost of the comprehensive study of the Core TES manhole system. 
This includes the inspection, reporting, condition assessment, and remaining life of the 
58 manholes in the Core TES system; 


• Pension Expense Deferral Account (PEDA): The PEDA is approved by Order G-98-15 on 
an ongoing basis. The PEDA captures the annual variance between forecast Pension 
expenses recovered in rates and the pension expense reported in financial statements, 
with the balance to be amortized over one year at a carrying cost equal to Creative 
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Energy’s short-term debt rate. Recorded variances include expenses related to 
revaluation gains and losses; 


• Property Tax Deferral Account (PTDA): The PTDA was approved by Order G-310-21 on 
an ongoing basis. The PTDA captures the annual variance between forecast property tax 
costs recovered in rates and actual property tax costs reported in the financial 
statements, with the balance to be amortized over one year and attract a carrying cost 
equal to Creative Energy’s approved debt rate; 


• Third Party Regulatory Costs Deferral Account (TPRCDA): The TPRCDA is approved by 
Order G-310-21 on an ongoing basis. The TPRCDA captures the annual variance 
between forecast and actual third-party costs relating to regulatory filings and 
proceedings required under the Act, with the balance to be amortized over one year. 
Recorded variances include quarterly Commission fees, Commissioner and Commission 
Contractor costs charged to individual proceedings, Intervenor Participant Assistant 
Cost Awards as well as the costs of external legal services that support Creative Energy’s 
regulatory submissions and proceedings; and 


• Water Cost Deferral Account (WCDA): The WCDA was approved by Order G-345-22 
on an ongoing basis.  The WCDA captures the annual variance between forecast water 
costs recovered in rates and actual water costs reported in the financial statements, with 
the balance amortized over one year at a carrying cost equal to Creative Energy’s short-
term debt rate. 





		(i) General

		(ii) Fuel Costs

		(iii) Capital Additions

		(iv) Load Forecast and Load Forecast Methodology

		(v) Financial Calculations and Considerations

		(vi) Operations and Maintenance Cost Drivers and Controls

		(vii) Information Technology Services

		(viii) Non-Rate Base Deferral Accounts:
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Table D- 1: Total Core & NEFC O&M by Business Function 


 2025 2025 2026 
Acct. # Account Name Approved ($) Projected ($) Test Year ($) 


 Steam Production-Operation    


500 Supervision and Labour 1,888,998 1,864,274 1,909,859 
502 Steam Expenses 1,524,634 1,647,244 1,754,016 


 Total Steam Production-Operation 3,413,632 3,511,518 3,663,875 
   


   


 Steam Production-Maintenance 
   


506 Structures and Improvements - - - 
512 Steam Production Equipment - - - 


 Total Steam Production-Maintenance - - - 
   


   


 Distribution Expenses-Operation 
   


870 Supervision & Labour 992,024 1,213,328 1,131,112 
874 Mains & Services 36,281 27,648 36,279 
878 Removing & Resetting Meters - - - 
880 Other Distribution Operation - - - 
933 Transportation 16,000 9,114 13,000 


 Total Distribution Expenses-Operation 1,044,305 1,250,090 1,180,391 
   


   


 Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 
   


885 Supervision & Labour - - - 
886 Structures & Improvements - - - 
887 Mains & Services 75,000 118,599 87,312 
889 Meters & House Regulators 205,167 269,496 295,176 
894 Other Distribution Maintenance - - - 


 Total Distribution Expenses-Maintenance 280,167 388,095 382,488 
   


   


 Customer Accounts Expenses-Operation 
   


901 Supervision - - - 
902 Meter Reading & Billing Delivery - - - 
903 Customer Records & Collection Exp - - - 
904 Uncollectible Accounts - - - 


 Total Customer Accounts Exp-Operation - - - 
   


   


 Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation 
   


910 Sales Expense 83,140 28,936 15,806 
911 Advertising - - - 


 Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation 83,140 28,936 15,806 
   


   


 Administrative & General - Operation 
   


915 Directors Fees 48,418 48,418 41,233 
920 Admin & General Salaries 1,828,738 1,454,413 1,740,126 
921 Office Supplies & Exp 91,593 145,972 197,822 
922 Admin & General Exp 47,881 17,955 14,047 
923 Special Services 616,409 720,016 735,691 
924 Insurance 385,597 339,127 334,115 
925 Injuries & Damages-WCB 13,179 8,241 9,360 
926 Employee Benefits 251,317 242,096 213,148 


930.1 Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp - - - 
930.2 Other Admin. And General Exp - - - 


 Total Admin & General-Operation 3,283,132 2,976,237 3,285,542 
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 2025 2025 2026 
Acct. # Account Name Approved ($) Projected ($) Test Year ($) 


 Administrative & General - Maintenance 
   


932 Maintenance of General Plant 59,500 56,433 38,000 
 Total Admin & General-Operation 59,500 56,433 38,000 
   


   


 Regulatory Gross O&M Expense 8,163,876 8,211,309 8,566,102 
   


   


 O&M Expenses Allocated to Capital %  
   


 O&M Expenses Allocated to Capital $  
   


   
   


 O&M Allocated to Affiliate 
   


   
   


 Regulatory Net O&M Expense 8,163,876 8,211,309 8,566,102 
 


Table D- 2:  Steam Production Supervision and Labour – Account 500 – Variance 


Account 500 Supervision and Labour Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
Wages Internal 28,358 1.50% 
Overtime Internal 11,000 0.58% 
Benefits Internal (18,538) (0.98%) 
Pension External 41 0.002% 
Total  20,861 1.10% 
 Internal 20,820 1.10% 
 External 41 0.002% 


 


Table D- 3:  Distribution Supervision and Labour – Account 870 – Variance 


Account 870 Supervision and Labour Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
Wages Internal 114,783 11.57% 
Overtime Internal (1,356) (0.14%) 
Benefits Internal 4,804 0.48% 
Pension External 20,858 2.10% 
Total  139,088 14.02% 
 Internal 118,230 11.92% 
 External 20,858 2.10% 


 


Table D- 4:  Management Labour and Benefits – Accounts 920 and 926 – Variance 


Account 920 Admin & General Salaries Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
Wages Internal (88,612) (4.26%) 
Account 926 Employee Benefits  


  


Benefits Internal (39,777) (1.91%) 
Pension External 1,608 0.08% 
Subtotal  (38,169) (1.83%) 
Total  (126,781) (6.10%) 
 Internal (128,389) (6.17%) 
 External 1,608 0.08% 
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Table D- 5: Details of the General IT and Cyber Security Costs 


ID Item Description 
2025  


Approved 
($)   


2025  
Projected 


($) 


2026 
Test Year 


($) 


General IT 
1 Cloud Infrastructure Microsoft Azure IaaS and PaaS services. 59,405 57,490 55,916 


2 
Data Backup and 
Recovery 


Microsoft 365 and Microsoft Azure IaaS and PaaS backup 
services. 


3,046 484 2,262 


3 
Internet Service 
Provider 


Internet services for regulated entities. 42,609 20,354 8,450 


4 
Managed Service 
Provider 


Information Technology and systems managed service 
providers for financial and billing platforms. 


101,140 86,624 71,623 


5 
Peripherals & 
Accessories 


Headsets, mice, keyboards, monitors, etc. 11,475 5,331 8,519 


6 
Professional 
Development 


Attendance to industry conferences and training. 12,693 2,017 5,654 


7 
Development Costs 
(System 
Maintenance)  


Associated to the continued maintenance of legacy systems. 12,693 2,984 2,262 


8 SaaS Subscriptions 
Subscriptions for Software as a Service providers such as 
Microsoft 365, BambooHR, Sage Intacct, etc. 


121,195 158,607 115,350 


9 Software Licenses 
Annual support licenses and entitlements for tools such as 
Adobe, eLogger, etc. 


38,080 35,469 38,262 


10 IT Consulting 
vCIO engagement, consulting for existing technologies where 
internal expertise may not exist internally. 


- 12,675 - 


11 IT Contractor  
Contractors for existing technologies where expertise may 
not exist internally. 


762 - - 


Cybersecurity 


12 
Managed Security 
Operations Center 


Arctic Wolf, Managed Security Service Provider (MSSP), 
providing IT asset and vulnerability management, incident 
response, and 24/7 Security Operations Center (SOC) 
support. 


70,000 53,666 70,000 


13 Security Audits 
Cybersecurity Penetration Test of IT and OT environment 
compliance Audit of NIST/CIS safeguards and controls. 


22,848 - 20,733 


14 Security Tools 


Dragos, Operational Technology (OT) asset and vulnerability 
management. Employee security awareness training and 
tools. Antivirus and Endpoint Detection and Remediation 
(EDR) for workstation and servers. 


112,400 139,278 64,560 


Total  608,346 574,979 463,591 
  







    


Revenue Requirements Application- Appendix D: Additional Tables  Page | 4  
 


Table D- 6:  Explanation for Variance of 15% or More for IT & Cyber Security Costs 


General IT 


ID 


% Variance 
2025 Approved 


to 
2026 Test Year 


% Variance 
2025 Projected 


to 
2026 Test Year 


Explanation 


1 (6%) (3%) 
Base cost increased from $117,000 to approximately $148,000 due to Azure IT 
costs which are driven by the delay in the Sage Intacct transition. The increase is 
offset by the decreased % under the Massachusetts formula. 


2 (26%) 367% 
Base costs remain consistent at $6,000 annually. Decrease is due to decreased % 
under the Massachusetts formula. 


3 (80%) (58%) 
Base cost decreased by approximately $69,000. Decrease is due to decreased % 
under the Massachusetts formula and direct allocation of costs to other systems.  


4 (29%) (17%) 
Decrease is due to decreased % under the Massachusetts formula. Base cost 
decreased by approximately $9,000 due to changes in support needs. 


5 (26%) 60% 
Decrease is due to decreased % under the Massachusetts formula. Base cost 
remains consistent at $22,600 annually. 


6 (55%) 180% 
Decrease is due to decreased % under the Massachusetts formula and 
consolidation of IT leadership positions, which decreased the base cost by 
$10,000. 


7 (82%) (24%) 
Small budget of $6,000 in 2026 (decreased by $19,000) for carryover 
maintenance of legacy meter reading platform. 


8 (5%) (27%) 
Higher overall costs for licenses of $66,500 are offset by decreased % under the 
Massachusetts formula. 


9 0% 8% 
Higher overall costs for licenses increased the base cost by $16,500. The increase 
was offset by decreased % under the Massachusetts formula. 


10 - (100%) No activity planned for 2026. 


11 - - No activity planned for 2026. 


Cybersecurity 
12 0% 30% Planned to be consistent with the 2025 Approved. 


13 (9%) - 
Due to capacity limitations within the IT team this year Creative Energy was 
unable to complete the planned work. The annual security audits will begin in 
2026. 


14 (43%) (54%) 
Decrease is due to the revised allocation of the costs to the TES systems that drive 
the activity. 


Table D- 7: Special Services – Account 923 – Variance 


Account 923 Special Services Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
Audit Fees External 2,524 0.41% 
Legal Fees Internal 4,738 0.77% 
Outside Services Internal 97,813 15.87% 
Regulatory External 14,207 2.30% 
Steam Distribution Network Study Internal - 0.00% 
Opportunity Assessments and 3rd Party Engineering Internal - 0.00% 
Total  119,282 19.35% 
 Internal 102,551 16.64% 
 External 16,731 2.71% 
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Table D- 8:  Water and Electricity Expenses – Account 502 Partial and Account 874 – Variance  


Account 502 Steam Expenses - Partial  Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
Water External 73,197 6.31% 
Electricity External 17,524 1.51% 
Water Treatment External 11,000 0.95% 
Subtotal External 101,721 8.77% 
874 Mains and Services   


  


Electricity External (2) (0.01%) 
Water Mains External 0 0.00% 
NEFC Operating Costs External 0 0.00% 
Subtotal External (2) (0.01%) 
Total 101,719 8.50% 
  Internal 0 0.00% 
  External 101,719 8.50% 


 Table D- 9: Maintenance– Multiple Accounts – Variance 


Account Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 


502 Steam Expenses - Partial Internal 91,500 12.09% 
506 Structures and Improvements Internal - 0.00% 
880 Other Distribution Operation Internal - 0.00% 
933 Transportation Internal (3,000) (0.40%) 
887 Mains and Services Internal 12,312 1.63% 
889 Meters & House Regulators Internal 90,009 11.90% 
932 Maintenance of General Plant Internal (21,500) (2.84%) 
Total 169,321 22.38% 
  Internal 169,321 22.38% 
  External - - 
    


Table D- 10:  Other General & Administrative – Multiple Accounts - Variance  


Account Control 2025 Approved to 2026 Test Year 
  Variance ($) % Change 
915 Directors Fees Internal (7,185) (1.22%) 
921 Office Supplies & Expenses Internal 106,230 18.11% 
922 Admin & General Expenses Internal (33,835) (5.77%) 
924 Insurance External (51,482) (8.78%) 
925 Injuries & Damages - WCB Internal (3,819) (0.65%) 
Total  9,909 1.69% 
 Internal 61,391 10.46% 
 External (51,482) (8.78%) 


 Table D- 11:  Municipal Taxes – Consolidated Core and NEFC 


  2025 Approved ($) 2026 Test Year ($) 
Revenue Requirement 15,565,775 16,726,219 
Tax Rate 1.25% 1.25% 
Municipal Tax on Steam Revenue 194,572 209,078 
Prior Year Flat Fee 173,663 177,136 
Rate Increase 2% 2% 
Escalated Flat Fee 177,136 180,679 
Total Municipal Tax 371,709 389,757 







    


Revenue Requirements Application- Appendix D: Additional Tables  Page | 6  
 


Table D- 12: Calculation of the MMBTU Gas Adjustment 


  2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Steam M# 1,115,063 1,115,063 
Rate to convert M# to MMBTU 1.19 1.19 
Gas BTU 1,326,925 1,326,925 
Tariff Rate 0.41 0.41 
Adjustment 544,039 544,039 


 


Table D- 13:  Core Asset Classes and Depreciation Rates  


Acc.# Account Name 
Dep. 
Rate 


Acc.# Account Name 
Dep. 
Rate 


Acc.# Account Name 
Dep. 
Rate 


Steam Production Plant Distribution Plant General Plant 


311 
Structures & 
Improvements 


1.50% 376 Mains 2.00% 390 
Structures & 
Improvements 


1.50% 


312.1 
Boiler Plant 
Equipment 


2.50% 378 
Manhole 
Structures 


1.50% 391 
Office Furniture & 
Equipment 


5.00% 


312.2 
Boiler Tanks 
Equipment 


2.50% 380 Services 2.00% 391.1 Office Electronics 20.00% 


312.3 
Boiler Axillary 
Equipment 


5.00% 381 Meters 3.00% 392 
Transportation 
Equipment 


15.00% 


315 
Accessory Electric 
Equipment 


5.00% 382 
House Regulators 
& Meter 
Installation 


3.00% 393 Stores Equipment 5.00% 


316 
Other Stream 
Production 
Equipment 


5.00% 387 
Other 
Distribution 
Equipment 


5.00% 394 
Tools & Work 
Equipment 


5.00% 


      398 
Other General 
Equipment 


5.00% 


Table D- 14: Working Capital – Approved Net Lead (Lags) Days 


 2025 Approved 2026 Test Year 
Natural Gas & Oil Purchases 0.09 0.09 
Operation & Maintenance Expense 21.10 21.10 
Other 136.88 136.88 
Municipal Taxes (247.91) (247.91) 
Income Tax Expense (142.91) (142.91) 
Insurance 182.50 182.50 
Property Taxes 136.88 136.88 


 








Page | 1  


M E M O


PROJECT: 


SUBJECT: 


Core TES Date: November 21, 2025 


Comparison of 2025 Actual Consumption Against Core Consumption Model Projections 


Purpose 


This assessment examines the performance of the current load forecast model by comparing its predictions with 
actual load data from 2024 and available data in 2025. The objective was to determine whether the model 
remains suitable for regulatory and planning purposes of the 2026 Revenue Requirements Application. 


Approach 


Actual monthly load values from 2024 and 2025 were compared to the confidence intervals generated by the 
model. This method provides a direct evaluation of the model’s predictive accuracy against observed operational 
data. 


Findings 


A comparison of actual monthly steam consumption for 2024 and January through October 2025 against the 
model’s projected values and prediction intervals shows that observed consumption consistently falls within the 
model’s defined bounds. For example, in January 2024, the actual consumption was 146,237 M#, while the model 
projected 154,430 M#, with a prediction interval extending from 137,934M# to 170,926M#. Similar alignment is 
observed across subsequent months, with actual values remaining within the respective intervals. 


The model’s statistical fit (R² = 0.9835) indicates a stable relationship between actual and forecasted 
consumption, based on the 2022 and 2023 sample period. Annual comparisons from 2024 and 2025 show that 
customer demand has been within the model’s prediction interval, with actual and modelled consumption closely 
aligned. No months were observed where actual consumption exceeded the prediction interval boundaries. 


The attached charts and table provide a summary of these results. 


Table 1: 2025 Core Steam Consumption Performance 


MONTH 
HDD 


(°C) 
ACTUA 


 (M#) 
PROJECTED 


 (M#) 
PI 


(M#) 
RANGE (MIN–MAX) 


(M#) 
PI COMPLIANCE 


Jan  420.9 146,237 154,430 16,496 137,934 – 170,926 Within 


Feb 377 143,098 136,274 15,147 121,127 – 151,420 Within 


Mar 308 111,060 110,447 14,698 95,749 – 125,144 Within 


Apr 208 88,252 78,244 15,531 62,713 – 93,775 Within


May 119 55,733 55,187 16,002 39,185 – 71,190 Within


Jun 48 45,046 40,737 15,644 25,094 – 56,381 Within


Jul 1 37,238 32,758 15,043 17,715 – 47,801 Within


Aug 2 33,714 32,955 15,062 17,893 – 48,017 Within


Sep 32 34,916 37,869 15,467 22,402 – 53,336 Within


Oct 219 67,649 81,359 15,429 65,930 – 96,788 Within
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Figure 1: Core Steam Consumption Model, Monthly Performance 


 


Figure 2: Core Steam Consumption Model, Annual Performance 
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M E M O  


PROJECT: Core TES Date: November 21, 2025 


SUBJECT: Comparison of 2025 Actual Consumption Against NEFC Consumption Model Projections 


Purpose 


This assessment examines the performance of the current load forecast model by comparing its predictions with 
actual load data from 2024 and available data in 2025. The objective was to determine whether the model 
remains suitable for regulatory and planning purposes of the 2026 Revenue Requirements Application. 


Approach 


Actual monthly load values from 2024 and 2025 were compared to the confidence intervals generated by the 
model. This method provides a direct evaluation of the model’s predictive accuracy against observed operational 
data. 


Findings 


Monthly steam consumption for January through October 2025 was consistently contained within the model’s 
projected prediction intervals. For each month, the actual consumption values were with the interval, and there 
were no occurrences where observed consumption exceeded the model’s bounds. This outcome indicates that, 
for the period under review, the prediction intervals were sufficiently broad to encompass the observed data. The 
model’s statistical fit (R² = 0.947) and annual comparisons demonstrate alignment between actual and projected 
consumption, supporting the continued application of the model for planning and regulatory purposes. 


The attached charts and table show these comparisons, providing a view of monthly and annual performance 
against the model’s projections. 


 


Table 1: 2025 NEFC Consumption Performance 


MONTH 
HDD 


(°C) 
ACTUA 


 (M#) 
PROJECTED 


 (M#) 
PI 


(M#) 
RANGE (MIN-MAX) 


(M#) 
PI COMPLIANCE 


Jan  420.9 10,941 10,007 2,351 7,656 - 12,359 Within 


Feb 377 9,517 8,909 1,876 7,033 - 10,785 Within 


Mar 308.4 7,703 7,292 1,698 5,594 - 8,990 Within 


Apr 208 5,138 5,144 2,049 3,096 - 7,193 Within 


May 118.7 3,405 3,453 2,341 1,112 - 5,794 Within 


Jun 48.4 2,149 2,267 2,235 32 - 4,502 Within 


Jul 0.5 1,672 1,532 1,900 0 - 3,431 Within 


Aug 1.8 1,633 1,551 1,912 0 - 3,463 Within 


Sep 32.2 1,773 2,012 2,148 0 - 4,160 Within 


Oct 218.7 4,369 5,361 2,000 3,361 - 7,361 Within 
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Figure 1:NEFC Consumption Model, Monthly Performance 


 


Figure 2: NEFC Consumption Model, Annual Performance 
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Table H- 1: Management Allocations 
  


2025 Test Year  2026 Test Year  Variance 
(%) 


Explanation of Variances more than 5% (In 
addition to Change in Mass Allocation from 
80.70% to 68.72%) Role 
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Executive Chair 


E
xe


cu
ti


ve
 


Le
ad


er
sh


i
p


 


0% 40% 40% 60% 0% 40% 40% 60% 0%   
President & Chief 
Operating Officer 
(COO) 


0% 15% 15% 85% 5% 15% 20% 80% 33% 
Change in direct allocation to Core TES given 
broader scope of role 


VP, Human Resources 
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M E M O  


PROJECT: Core TES Date: November 26, 2025 


SUBJECT: 2026 RRA Steam Production Plant Capital Additions 


Summary 


This memo outlines capital additions to the Beatty Steam Plant for inclusion in the 2026 Revenue Requirements 
Application (RRA). It details the scope, execution, and financial outcomes of major projects completed or 
advanced since the previous RRA, including boiler repairs, feedwater pump rebuilds, control system upgrades, 
and heat recovery system improvements. The projects addressed identified needs related to system safety, 
reliability, regulatory compliance, and operational efficiency. 


Boiler 1 


Burner management system and combustion control system replacement 


The burner management system was replaced to address obsolescence and ensure continued safe and reliable 
operation. The previous system could not be supported with spare parts, and its failure would have resulted in 
immediate boiler shutdown and service interruption. The final cost was below the initial estimate because the 
actual supplier pricing and installation requirements were less than anticipated.  


Initial Estimate $61,951 
Final Cost $35,319 
Variance -$26,632 


Forced draft fan motor replacement 


The forced draft fan motor was replaced after inspections the spring of 2025 identified increased vibration and 
mechanical wear after excessive vibration was noted by operations during the 2024-2025 hearing season. This 
component is essential for supplying combustion air, and its failure would have resulted in an unplanned outage. 
The scope included removal of the old motor, installation of a new unit, and post-installation testing. The cost 
variance was minimal, with the final cost closely matching the estimate.  


Initial Estimate $20,260 
Final Cost $20,290 
Variance -$360 


Front wall refractory and casing repairs 


Repairs to the front wall refractory and casing were planned to maintain the structural integrity of the boiler. The 
project included inspection, removal of damaged refractory, installation of new materials, and sealing of the 
casing. Inspection after  removing the remaining boiler casing revealed that refractory damage was less extensive 
than anticipated, resulting in reduced material and labor requirements. Only minor repairs were completed, 
resulting in a final cost significantly lower than the original estimate.  


Initial Estimate $41,301 
Final Cost $4,307 
Variance -$36,994 
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Boiler 2 


Air heating ducting asbestos encapsulation 


The scope of work was refined following a plant-wide assessment by a qualified hygienist, which was underway 
when the initial estimate was developed. The assessment determined that the extent of required abatement was 
smaller than originally anticipated. Certified external contractors executed the work, ensuring compliance with 
safety regulations and minimizing health risks for plant personnel. The final cost was lower than estimated due to 
the reduced scope identified during the assessment.  


Initial Estimate $40,000 
Final Cost $38,579 
Variance -$1,421 


FD fan steam turbine control valve replacement 


The steam control valve for the forced draft fan turbine was replaced to maintain reliable operation and prevent 
performance issues. The valve regulates steam flow and is critical for fan speed control. The project included 
procurement, installation, and calibration of the new valve. 


Initial Estimate $5,000 
Final Cost $1,314 
Variance -$3,686 


Boiler 3 


Boiler and drum internals and tube cleaning 


Cleaning and descaling of boiler tubes, mud drum, and steam drum was performed to address scale buildup, 
restore efficiency, and increase the operational life of the boiler. The scope included mechanical cleaning using 
high-pressure water jetting and inspection, ,. Wastewater and debris were collected and disposed of in 
compliance with environmental regulations. The project was completed during a scheduled maintenance 
shutdown to minimize disruption. The final cost was significantly lower than the initial estimate because of two 
main reasons:  wastewater was originally planned to be trucked off site, but approvals were obtained from the 
City of Vancouver to treat and dispose to drain, eliminating the premiums for off-site disposal; an automatic 
cleaning machine was installed inside the mud drum to clean the tubes and steam drum. This approach eliminated 
the requirement for removal and reinstallation of steam drum internals, confined space entry or rescue support.   


Initial Estimate $120,000 
Final Cost $46,072 
Variance -$73,928 
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Boiler 4 


Furnace/roof repairs 


Repairs to the furnace and roof addressed refractory degradation identified during inspections. The work 
included removal of damaged refractory, installation of new materials, and sealing. These repairs were necessary 
to maintain safe operation and prevent heat loss. This item was not included in the estimate presented in the 
2025 RRA. Because the work was completed in 2024, it was excluded from the Fall 2024 condition assessment 
memo and was not fully invoiced until Spring 2025.  


Initial Estimate Not listed 
Final Cost $19,769 
Variance $19,769 


Boiler 6 


Replacement of thin tube sections 


Tube sections showing thinning were replaced to ensure continued reliability and safety. The project included 
removal and installation of new tubes, and pressure testing. Final cost was below the initial estimate because 
ultrasonic testing identified fewer tube sections requiring replacement than originally anticipated. Ultimately, 
only the economizer required work.  


Initial Estimate $47,294 
Final Cost $39,062 
Variance -$8,232  


Back wall repair 


The back wall of Boiler 6 was replaced after a post heating season inspection confirmed deterioration. The work 
was necessary after a hot spot was observed on the exterior wall of the Boiler. The project involved full enclosure 
of the work area with negative air pressure to ensure safety during demolition and installation. Scope included 
removal of the damaged refractory, installation of new refractory materials, and structural reinforcement of the 
back wall. The repair was completed to restore boiler integrity and prevent future hot spots.  


Initial Estimate Not listed 
Final Cost $50,847 
Variance $50,847 


Control System 


The original plan, as presented in the 2025 RRA, was to ensure the plant had at least one reliable operator 
workstation by replacing one unit in 2025. While pricing the work with the vendor, cost savings were identified 
by replacing all four workstations at once, as all had reached end of useful life. The operator workstations were 
replaced because the previous units were no longer supported by the manufacturer. This replacement was 
necessary to maintain reliable access to plant control systems. The scope of work included procurement of the 
new workstations, installation, and integration with the existing DeltaV control system.  


Initial Estimate $35,000 
Final Cost $53,262 
Variance $18,262 
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Feedwater Pumps 


Feedwater Pump 2 rebuild 


The rebuild of Feedwater Pump 2 was completed in late 2024, including upgrades to the steam turbine control 
valve. Following the initial return to service, a seal failure required corrective repairs in early 2025. These repairs 
were completed in 2025. The 2025 RRA did not carry a budget line for this item. The cost variance is attributable 
to the timing of the repairs and the need to address issues that emerged after the initial rebuild.  


Initial Estimate $ 37,290 
Final Cost $ 87,650 
Variance $ 50,360 


Sofame Heat Recovery System 


A condition assessment performed in April 2024 identified that the Sofame fan assembly was operating at limited 
capacity due to extreme motor and fan shaft imbalance. The internal components had reached end of life, 
primarily because of the harsh operating environment, which includes exposure to flue gas near the dew point 
and non-condensable gas from the deaerator. Vibration analysis categorized the fan as “Mandatory” for 
immediate repair, with findings of extreme shaft imbalance and bearing impact. 


The project scope included procurement of an identical fan assembly and replacement motor, removal and 
disposal of the existing unit, delivery and crane lifting services, installation, and all required electrical work. 
Additional requirements included a traffic management plan, structural analysis of the roof support, and 
coordination with City of Vancouver for permits and inspections. The mechanical contractor supplied all labor, 
materials, and equipment, while engineering consultants provided design and analysis as needed. 


The final cost was higher than the initial estimate because the original budget only accounted for procurement 
and installation within the flue. Upon review, additional costs were identified for additional electrical work, 
including replacement of the VFD, permits, engineering, crane services, and traffic control that were not initially 
planned for. The total project cost was $194,075, compared to the initial $111,139 estimate. The increased scope 
was necessary to address regulatory requirements, ensure safe installation, and mitigate risks such as equipment 
fit, structural integrity, and worker safety. 


The Sofame system operates 5,000 to 6,000 hours annually and is estimated to provide $23 per hour in energy 
savings, resulting in a payback period of approximately two years. The replacement project is expected to restore 
system efficiency, reduce operating costs, and maintain reliable heat recovery performance for the plant. The 
cost variance is primarily attributable to the original scope not fully accounting for all necessary work. Additional 
engineering support was engaged to develop a comprehensive scope and cost estimate that addressed the full 
requirements of the project. 


Initial Estimate $111,139 
Final Cost $194,075 
Variance $82,936 
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Deferred Projects 


Air Compressor 3 Replacement 


The replacement of Air Compressor 3 has been deferred indefinitely. During planning for the work, a 
reassessment of the compressor’s condition determined that immediate replacement was not necessary.  


Feedwater Pump 3 rebuild, motor replacement, and VFD install 


Feedwater Pump 3 was rebuilt in 2025 with a new motor and variable frequency drive (VFD) to address the end-
of-life condition of the existing motor and to provide improved speed control. The work is progressing well, 
however, completion may extend beyond 2025. As a result, this project has not been included in the 2026 capital 
additions. 


Feedwater Pump 5, VFD Install 


A VFD was installed on Feedwater Pump 5 to provide speed and header pressure control, enabling the electric 
pump to carry a greater portion of the annual duty and reducing reliance on turbine-driven pumps. During 
installation it was determined that the feeder cable feeding the existing pump was in adequate for use with new 
feedwater pump and will require replacement. The project will be completed in spring of 2026.  


Variance Summary 


The variances between initial estimates and final costs reflect a combination of planned scope, unforeseen site 
conditions, emergent repairs, and accounting reconciliation. Projects were selected to maintain safe and reliable 
operation, address asset condition, comply with regulations, and improve cost efficiency. 
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Table 1 Summary of Variances Between Initial Estimate and Projected Addition 


WORKS  
INITIAL 


ESTIMATE 
IN 2025 RRA 


PROJECTED 
ADDITION 


IN 2026 RRA 
VARIANCE 


Boiler 1 Boiler 1 - Burner management system replacement 61,951 35,319 -26,632 


 Boiler 1 - Forced draft fan motor replacement 20,650 20,290 -360 


 Boiler 1 - Front wall refractory and casing repairs 41,301 4,307 -36,994 


Boiler 2 Boiler 2 -  Heating ducting asbestos encapsulation 40,000 38,579 -1,421 


 Boiler 2 - FD fan steam control valve replacement 5,000 1,314 -3,686 


Boiler 3 Boiler 3 - Boiler tube cleaning 120,000 46,072 -73,928 


Boiler 4 Boiler 4 - Furnace/Roof Repairs Not planned 19,769 19,769 


Boiler 6 Boiler 6 - Replacement of thin tube sections 47,294 39,062 -8,232 


 Boiler 6 - Back wall repair Not planned 50,847 50,847 


Air Compressor Air Compressor 3 replacement 30,000 0 -30,000 


Delta V DeltaV - Operator station replacement 35,000 53,262 18,262 


Feedwater Pump Feedwater Pump 2 - rebuild 37,290 87,650 50,360 


 Feedwater Pump 3 - rebuild and VFD install 100,000 0 -100,000 


Feedwater Pump 5 - VFD install 50,000 0 -50,000 


Sofame Sofame heat recovery system replacement 111,139 194,075 82,936 


Grand Total  $ 699,625 $ 590,546  -$109,079 
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M E M O  


PROJECT: Core TES Date: November 26, 2025 


SUBJECT: 2026 RRA Steam Distribution System Capital Additions 


Summary 


This memo outlines capital additions to the Core TES steam distribution system for inclusion in the 2026 Revenue 
Requirements Application (RRA). It details the scope, execution, and financial outcomes of major projects 
completed or advanced since the previous RRA, including manhole rebuilds, insulation upgrades, emergency 
repairs, and the Steam Network Bonding initiative. The projects addressed identified needs related to system 
safety and reliability. 


MJ-1 Manhole Rebuild 


MJ-1 at Burrard and Robson was rebuilt after structural assessment identified significant structural 
deterioration, placing the vault in a high-risk category for operational safety and reliability. The vault provides 
below-grade access to the J-leg arterial steam main, and its condition posed safety concerns for operations staff 
and reliability risks for the steam distribution network. The project scope included designing and replacing the 
vault structure while maintaining uninterrupted steam service, permitting, and coordination with the City of 
Vancouver and other utilities. Construction activities covered traffic control, removal and reinstatement of city 
infrastructure, excavation and shoring, demolition and rebuild of the concrete vault, temporary and permanent 
support of steam piping, asbestos abatement, insulation work, and restoration of the site. 


This project was the need to address imminent safety and reliability risks identified during structural inspections. 
Failure to replace the vault would have resulted in operational consequences, including potential service 
interruptions and hazards to personnel. The final cost for MJ-1 increased substantially compared to the initial 
estimate because the original estimate included only a portion of the construction costs. Following detailed 
engineering and lessons learned from similar projects (MJ-3 and MJ-5), additional scope items were identified 
and added, such as relocation of a CMBC pole, protection of adjacent building awnings, parking meter costs, 
third-party construction supervision, removal and replacement of Transite vent pipes, and temporary relocation 
of below-grade electrical utilities. These additions were necessary to address site-specific challenges and ensure 
safe, compliant completion of the project. 


Initial Estimate $773,992 
Final Projected Cost $2,138,506 
Variance $1,364,514 


MJ-3 Manhole Rebuild 


MJ-3 was demolished and reconstructed due to end-of-life structural condition and constraints in the downtown 
area. The project involved staged traffic management, a combination of precast and cast-in-place elements, 
adjusted wall alignment, anchor extensions, and steam trap system reinstatement. Work was materially 
completed in 2024, with project closeout occurring in early 2025. 
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The cost increase was driven by revisions to the construction plan to address actual site conditions, including 
installation of additional structural supports and extra resources for water removal after unexpected flooding. 
Additional requirements from the City of Vancouver for traffic control, road restoration, and related work also 
contributed to the variance. 


Initial Estimate: $1,047,155 
Final Cost: $1,352,984 
Variance: $305,829 


MJ-5 Manhole Rebuild 


MJ-5 was rebuilt in parallel with MJ-3, leveraging shared permitting and contractor mobilization. The scope 
mirrored MJ-3 and included structural reconstruction, pipe support upgrades, and insulation reinstatement. The 
project was materially completed in 2024 and closed out in early 2025. 


Cost increases resulted from necessary revisions to the construction plan, additional supports, flood mitigation, 
and increased City-mandated traffic control and road restoration requirements. These factors led to change 
requests and contributed to the overall project cost variance. 


Initial Estimate: $1,053,702 
Final Cost: $1,308,352 
Variance: $254,650 


Insulation at Hamilton and Dunsmuir 


At Hamilton and Dunsmuir, other utilities reported sustained high heat in their duct banks. The section of steam 
main was excavated and inspected and asbestos abated where required. Insulation was removed and reinstated, 
and drainage improved over an approximately 12-meter section steam distribution pipe. Additional insulation 
was also installed at utility crossings. The work restored acceptable thermal conditions around third-party 
utilities and reduced network heat losses. Costs for this work were in line with the initial estimate. 


Initial Estimate: $400,000 
Final Cost: $363,159 
Variance: -$36,841 


EJ-29 Replacement 


The EJ-29 expansion joint serving the steam main near the intersection of Pender & Beatty was replaced to 
eliminate a steam leak. The work included line isolation and cool-down, removal of degraded joint components, 
demolition of the existing vault chamber, installation of an expansion joint assembly, reinstatement of insulation, 
and reconstruction of the buried vault. Traffic management plans were required for the duration of the work. The 
replacement was required to maintain the safety and reliability of a section of the steam distribution piping 
system. This work was not planned and was executed upon discovery of the steam leak. 


Initial Estimate: Not planned 
Final Cost: $334,025 
Variance: $334,025 
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MD-2.5 Repair 


At MD-2.5 a pinhole leak was identified in May 2025 on the expansion hose bellows. The failed hose was replaced 
with a like assembly designed for steam service. Replacement required the manhole riser and lid to be rebuilt. The 
repair restored service and reduced a potential hazard to adjacent buildings and the public. This work was not 
planned and was executed upon discovery of the pinhole leak. 


Initial Estimate: Not planned 
Final Cost: $203,318 
Variance: $203,318 


MJ-6 Collar 


Following reports of a damaged collar around the MJ-6 lid, the lid was inspected and confirmed settlement of the 
lid collar due to degradation of the riser ring support and soil compaction issues. The riser ring was replaced once 
the necessary traffic management was in place, resolving surface safety concerns. This work was not planned and 
was carried out in response to the identified issue. 


Initial Estimate: Not planned 
Final Cost: $9,936 
Variance: $9,936 


Steam Network Bonding 


The Steam Network Bonding Project includes installing electrical bonding connections between the Creative 


Energy steam line and the grounding system of each customer building. This involves identifying appropriate 


bonding and grounding locations at each site, installing bonding clamps on the steam line entering the building, 


and connecting these clamps to the building’s grounding point using copper conductors. All work must comply 


with the Canadian Electrical Code, specifically Rule 10-700, to reduce touch voltage and mitigate electrical 


hazards; and obtaining necessary permits from the City of Vancouver. 


The project covers over 200 customer buildings, with installation complexity varying by site conditions and 


building layout. A pilot project approach was adopted early in the detailed planning stage when installation 


complexity was found to be driving costs higher than the initial estimate presented in the 2025 RRA. The pilot 


involved installing bonding connections at a small number of customer sites to assess actual installation 


requirements and challenges. This allowed for refining the scope and develop more accurate costing for the full 


project. 


The total estimated cost for the Steam Network Bonding project is $1,198,740, which is higher than the original 
$576,000 estimate presented in the 2025 RRA. The initial estimate was developed before gaining access to most 
customer buildings, so it did not fully account for installation complexity and additional requirements identified 
during detailed planning and execution. As the project progressed, the pilot phase provided data on actual 
installation conditions, allowing Creative Energy to refine the scope and develop more accurate pricing. Value 
engineering and scope refinement were applied to minimize the total number of required connections, helping to 
control costs and ensure efficient use of resources. 


A portion of the project, including the majority of work completed to date, has been inspected and signed off by 
City of Vancouver building inspectors. These installations are now in service and considered used and useful. The 
value of work projected to be used and useful at the end of 2025 is $286,548, which will be added to rate base in 
2026. These assets are delivering tangible benefits and the inclusion of the expenditures to date into rate base 
are justified by the operational status of the bonded connections. 
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Initial Estimate $576,000 
Final Projected Cost $1,198,740 
Variance $622,740 
 
Projected Costs in Rates in 2026 $279,088 
Estimated Costs in Rates in 2027 $919,652 
Final Projected Cost $1,198,740 


Variance Summary 


The variances between initial estimates and final costs reflect a combination of planned scope, unforeseen site 
conditions, regulatory requirements, and emergent repairs. Several projects, such as the MJ-1, MJ-3, and MJ-5 
manhole rebuilds, experienced cost increases due to necessary design changes, additional structural supports, 
and city-mandated traffic and road restoration. Emergency repairs, including EJ-29 and MD-2.5, were not 
planned but were executed to address safety and reliability concerns. The Steam Network Bonding project saw 
its scope and cost refined through a pilot phase and value engineering, with costs kept in check in 2025 despite 
initial underestimation.  


Overall, the capital additions represent investments in system reliability, safety, and regulatory compliance, with 
these assets now in service and delivering benefits to ratepayers. 


 


Table 1: Summary of Variances Between Initial Estimate and Projected Addition 


WORKS 
INITIAL ESTIMATE 


IN 2025 RRA 


PROJECTED 
ADDITION 


IN 2026 RRA 
VARIANCE 


MJ-1 Manhole Rebuild 773,992 2,138,506 1,364,514 


MJ-3 Manhole Rebuild 1,047,155 1,352,984 305,829 


MJ-5 Manhole Rebuild 1,053,702 1,308,352 254,650 


Insulation Hamilton/Dunsmuir 400,000 363,159 -36,841 


EJ-29 Replacement Not planned 334,025 334,025 


MD-2.5 Repair Not planned 203,318 203,318 


MJ-6 Collar Not planned 9,936 9,936 


Steam Network Bonding 403,200 279,088 -124,112 


Grand Total  $ 3,678,049  $ 5,989,370  $ 2,311,321  


 








 


 


 


M E M O R A N D U M  


P R O J E C T  Beatty Plant Redevelopment D A T E  11/21/2025 


S U B J E C T  2025 Steam Plant Condition Assessment Memo    


 


 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


This memo summarizes the current condition of the plant and identifies capital projects planned for 2026, 


focusing on essential upgrades and repairs to maintain safe, reliable, and efficient operation. The plant comprises 


five main systems: Steam Boilers, Feedwater System, Venting System, Balance of Plant, and Fuel System. The 


total planned capital expenditure for 2026 is estimated at $452000. 


The November 2024 condition assessment outlined a plan for safe and reliable operation of the existing Beatty 


Steam Plant for 2025 to 2029. Since that time, the timeline for decommissioning the existing plant and 


commissioning the New Beatty Energy Center is uncertain. Capital activities will be managed on a 


condition-based basis. 


Each year Creative Energy reviews asset condition and operating risk and brings forward only the work required 


to maintain safe and reliable operation.  This memo identifies work items planned work for 2026. 


S Y S T E M  W O R K  I T E M  C O S T  N O T E S  


Steam Boilers Boiler 3 back wall replacement $207,000 Reliability & safety 
 


Boiler 3 water column and gauge glass 


replacement 


$26,000 Reliability & safety 


 
Boiler 4 Force Draft (FD) fan steam turbine 


reduction gear replacement 


$50,000 Reliability 


 
Boiler 6 tube cleaning $50,000 Efficiency & reliability 


 
Steam Boilers subtotal $333,000 


 


Feedwater System BFWP #5 VFD with control logic $75,000 Reliability & safety 
 


BFWP #3 VFD control logic integration $6,000 Reliability & safety 
 


Feedwater Cooling/seal water line replacement $12,000 Reliability & safety 
 


Feedwater System subtotal $93,000 
 


Venting System No work planned for 2026 $0 
 


 Venting System subtotal $0  


Balance of Plant Roof guard rail replacement $26,000 Safety 
 


Balance of Plant subtotal $26,000 
 


Fuel System No work planned for 2026 $0 
 


 Fuel System subtotal $0  


Total 
 


$452,000 
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 2 | TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 


 


DUAL-FUEL STEAM BOILERS 


BOILER NO. 1 


F U R N A CE  


The rear wall refractory is in good condition, with no signs of significant wear or damage. Front wall and ceiling 
casing repairs were completed in 2025, which addressed previous issues with flue gas leakage and improved the 
overall integrity of the furnace. Routine inspections continue to confirm the effectiveness of these repairs and 
the ongoing reliability of the furnace structure. 


B O I LE R  TU BE S  


Boiler tubes exhibit minimal scaling, and annual inspections and cleaning have maintained tube integrity. The 
proactive maintenance cleaning program has resulted in tube efficiency remaining high and the risk of 
overheating or forced outages being low. No additional cleaning or replacement is anticipated. 


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M  


A new burner management system (BMS) was installed in 2025, replacing the obsolete system and restoring full 
operational reliability. The new BMS has improved safety and control, and spare parts are now readily available. 
The system is performing well under all operating conditions. 


F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N  


The electric motor for the forced draft fan was replaced in 2025, resolving prior vibration issues and restoring 
reliable operation. The fan now operates smoothly, and regular monitoring confirms continued performance. 


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train remains in good condition, with no significant deterioration observed. Routine inspections and 
maintenance have ensured safe and reliable fuel delivery to the boiler. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


There is no planned capital work on Boiler 1.  


BOILER NO. 2  


F U R N A CE  


The furnace refractory remains in reasonable shape, with minor maintenance and asbestos encapsulation 
completed in 2025. Annual inspections continue to monitor the condition of the refractory and casing, ensuring 
that any emerging issues are addressed promptly. The air heater ducting remains lined with asbestos, but 
containment measures have proven effective. 


B O I LE R  TU BE S  


Boiler tubes show minor scaling, and annual inspections confirm that mechanical or chemical cleaning is not 
required at this time. The tubes are expected to remain in good condition throughout 2026. 


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M  


The burner management and combustion control system are in good working order, with no upgrades required.  
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F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N  


The steam turbine control valve for the forced draft fan was replaced in 2025, improving speed control and 
reliability. The fan is now operating more efficiently, and no further work is planned for 2026. 


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train is in good condition, with no anticipated maintenance needs. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


There is no planned capital work on Boiler 2.  


BOILER NO. 3 


F U R N A CE  


The back wall refractory tile has shifted, and temporary patching was performed to maintain safe operation. 
However, a full rebuild is required in spring 2026 to prevent deformation and potential damage to the boiler 
structure. This work is critical to maintaining safe operation and meeting steam demand. Routine monitoring will 
continue until the rebuild is completed. 


Replacement of boiler #3 water column and gauge glass is planned to improve reliability and safety. The existing 
components are original and do not provide adequate confirmation of water level trips. Upgrading to modern 
versions will allow for better visual confirmation and help prevent tube damage or unplanned outages. 


B O I LE R  TU BE S  


Scale buildup has been managed through regular cleaning, maintaining efficiency and reducing the risk of tube 
overheating. No additional cleaning is planned for 2026, but inspections will continue. 


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M  


The burner management system is operational, with limited availability of spare parts.  


F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N  


The forced draft fan is driven by a back pressure steam turbine and is operating reliably. No significant work is 
planned at this time. 


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train is in good condition, with no planned maintenance for 2026. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


Planned Work Year Capital Cost Estimate Reason 
Back wall replacement 2026 $207,000 Reliability & safety 
Water column and gauge glass replacement 2026 $26,000 Reliability & safety 


BOILER NO. 4  


F U R N A CE  


Major refractory upgrades were completed in 2024, addressing significant degradation and restoring the 
integrity of the furnace. The repairs have proven effective, and no additional work is expected for several years. 
Routine inspections will continue to ensure ongoing reliability. 
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B O I LE R  TU BE S  


Tubes and drum internals were cleaned in 2024, removing scale buildup and improving efficiency. No further 
cleaning or replacement is required for 2026, and the tubes are expected to remain in good condition. 


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M  


The burner management and combustion controls are functioning well, with no issues reported. The system 
continues to provide safe and reliable operation. 


F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N  


The forced draft fan is driven by either an electric motor or a steam turbine. The reduction gear, which connects 
the steam turbine to the fan, shows signs of metal wear and is expected to fail. Reliable operation of the steam 
turbine is important, as the electric motor only provides half the fan output. The reduction gear for the forced 
draft fan shows signs of wear and imbalance. Replacement is planned for 2026, as the cost to replace the 
gearbox is less than refurbishing due to its age and the need for custom fabrication. 


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train is in good condition, with no maintenance required for 2026. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


Planned Work Year Capital Cost Estimate Reason 
FD fan steam turbine reduction gear replacement 2026 $50,000 Reliability 


BOILER NO. 5 


F U R N A CE   


Minor annual maintenance is performed to keep the furnace refractory in good condition. No major work is 
required, and inspections confirm the continued integrity of the furnace.  


B O I LE R  TU BE S   


Boiler tubes exhibit minimal scale buildup, and mechanical cleaning is not expected to be required in the next 
year. The tubes are expected to remain efficient and reliable. 


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M   


The combustion controls are outdated but remain operational. The burner management system is currently 
supported, and no upgrades are planned  


F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N   


The forced draft fan motor was replaced in 2024, restoring reliable operation. The fan continues to perform well, 
and no further work is planned.  


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train is in good condition, with no maintenance needs anticipated for 2026. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


There is no planned capital work on Boiler 5.  
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BOILER NO. 6 


F U R N A CE   


Minor maintenance was completed in 2025, and the furnace refractory is in good condition. Inspections 
completed in 2025 confirm that only minor maintenance will be needed in 2026, with no significant costs 
anticipated. 


B O I LE R  TU BE S   


High-pressure tube cleaning is scheduled for 2026 to address scale buildup and improve efficiency. This work 
will help maintain optimal heat transfer and reduce fuel consumption.  


B U R N E R  A N D  B U RN E R  M A NA G E M E N T  S Y ST E M   


The burner and BMS is in good working order and no work is planned in the next five years.  


F O R CE D  D R A F T  FA N   


Reliability testing completed in 2024 confirmed that the forced draft fan is in good condition. Ongoing 
monitoring and bi-annual reliability testing will continue as part of the preventive maintenance program.  


F U E L  T R A IN  


The fuel train is in good condition, with no work is anticipated in the next 5 years. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


Planned Work Year Capital Cost Estimate Reason 
Boiler 6 tube cleaning 2026 $50,000 Efficiency & 


reliability 
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FEEDWATER SYSTEM  


WATER SOFTENERS 


The water softeners treat the incoming city water supply to reduce the risk of fouling of the boiler tubes. Resin 
and piping were replaced in 2024, restoring full functionality. High-pressure cleaning was also performed to 
remove fouling. No further work is expected, and the system continues to operate reliably. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


There is no planned capital work on the water softeners in the next 5 years.  


DEAERATORS 


The deaerators remove oxygen from the city water to reduce corrosion and erosion risk. Safety valves were 
recertified and the overflow valve was replaced in 2024. Both deaerators are in good condition, with one 
operating as a backup. No capital work is planned for 2026. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


There is no planned capital work on the deaerators at this time.  


FEEDWATER SYSTEM 


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  1  


This pump was completely rebuilt in 2023, including an upgrade to the steam turbine control. No further work is 
planned on this pump.  


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  2  


The pump was rebuilt in 2024, including an upgrade to the steam turbine control valve. No further work is 
planned on this pump. 


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  3  


VFD and motor upgrades were completed in 2025, addressing end-of-life concerns and improving control. 
Integration into control logic is planned for 2026 to enable pressure-based speed control and prevent 
overpressure situations. 


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  4  


This pump is rarely used,  The pump bearing was greased in 2025 and the subsequent vibration report showed 
acceptable results. No further work is planned.  


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  5  


VFD installation and feeder cable replacement are scheduled for 2026 to meet code requirements and enable 
remote pressure control. This will prevent potential overpressure issues and reduce risk of leaks and downtime. 
The pump and motor were rebuilt within the last three years and continue to operate reliably. This work was 
originally planned for 2025 but was deferred to 2026 due to the availability of parts and equipment. 


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  6  


The pump was rebuilt in 2021, but the steam turbine drive was not part of that work. Recent vibration 
monitoring shows no issues, however observed flow is below expected. The steam turbine may require 
rebuilding within the next 2 years. 
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F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  7  


The pump was rebuilt in 2021. A vibration assessment identified misalignment consistent with pipe strain from 
connected piping, with no other defects reported. The unit is available for emergency service. No work on this 
pump is planned at this time. 


F E E DW A TE R  PU M P  8  


The pump and steam turbine were both rebuilt in 2020. Continue monitoring for bearing wear using vibration 
reports. The pump is typically used during peak loads and will be used less once Pump 3 returns to regular 
service. Regular monitoring of the bearing condition through vibration checks will continue. No work on this 
pump planned at this time. 


C O O L I NG / S E A L WA TE R  L IN E  


The cooling/seal water line for the boiler feedwater pumps is rusted and leaking. Given the age of the line and 
current state replacement is necessary to prevent seal failure and pump downtime. Temporary lines may be run 
during the replacement to avoid service disruptions. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


Planned Work Year Capital Cost Estimate Reason 
BFWP #5 VFD with control logic 2026 $75,000 Reliability & safety 
BFWP #3 VFD control logic integration 2026 $6,000 Reliability & safety 
Cooling/seal water line replacement 2026 $12,000 Reliability & safety 


CONDENSATE HOTWELL AND TRANSFER PUMP 


Both pumps are in reasonable shape, with one used during summer months and the other during peak loads. No 
work is planned for 2026. 
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VENTING SYSTEM 


BOILER STACKS 


All boiler stacks are in reasonable condition, with no signs of leaks or structural issues. Routine inspections 
confirm continued safe operation, and no capital work is planned for 2026. 


SOFAME HEAT RECOVERY SYSTEM 


Repairs to the Sofame heat recovery system were completed in 2025, addressing issues with fan casing 
corrosion and flue gas leakage. The system is now operational and contributes to improved plant efficiency. No 
further work is planned for 2026 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


No work planned for 2026 


BALANCE OF PLANT 


COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM 


Reassessment of equipment condition during replacement planning in 2025 identified that the compressor could 
continue to be used and does not need replacement for the next three years. The system includes rotary and 
reciprocating compressors, with desiccant dryers providing dry air to equipment. No further work is planned for 
2026. 


SUMP PUMPS 


All pumps are operational, with primary and secondary units providing redundancy. Emergency power 
connections ensure continued operation during outages. No work is planned on the sump pumps. 


EMERGENCY GENERATOR 


The emergency generator was installed in 2021 and continues to operate reliably. Annual maintenance is 
performed to ensure readiness for emergency situations. No work is planned for the next five years. 


CONTROL SYSTEM 


The Operator workstation replacement was completed in 2025, addressing obsolescence and improving 
reliability. The main control system continues to provide safe and effective plant operation. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


No work planned for 2026 
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BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND SAFETY 


ROOF GUARDRAIL SAFETY UPGRADE 


Replacement of the roof guardrail is planned to address deterioration and ensure compliance with safety 
standards. The new guardrail will provide improved fall protection for staff and contractors accessing the roof. 


P L A N NE D  W O R K  


Planned Work Year Capital Cost Estimate Reason 
Roof guard rail replacement 2026 $26,000 Safety 
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M E M O  


PROJECT: Core TES Date: October 28, 2025 


SUBJECT: Need for Comprehensive Structural and OHS Evaluation of Manholes 


Purpose 


This memo outlines the need for operating expenditure to support a full structural and occupational health and 
safety evaluation of all manholes in the Core TES. The need for this assessment is based on significant changes 
observed between the latest comprehensive manhole assessment and the completed in 2014 and the four most 
recent condition reviews. 


Background 


The last system-wide risk assessment for manholes was completed in 2014. That assessment used a standardized 
hazard matrix to rate each manhole for electrical safety, atmospheric risks, structural integrity, physical 
congestion, biological hazards, heat stress, traffic exposure, and other factors. 


Condition reviews for MD-1, MD-3, MA-8, and MC-4 were completed in 2025 as part of design work related to 
the rehabilitation or replacement of these manholes. These reviews involved detailed site inspections and 
structural evaluations. 


Findings and Material Changes Since 2014 


A comparison of the 2014 assessment and the 2025 reviews reveal the following: 


Structural Deterioration and Integrity 


The 2014 assessment identified several manholes as high risk due to cracking and corrosion. The 2025 
reviews show that three of the four inspected manholes (MD-1, MA-8, MC-4) now have extensive spalling, 
delamination, and reinforcing steel section loss. In some cases, up to 40 percent of the roof slab is affected, 
and complete section loss of reinforcing steel has been observed. These developments reflect the 
progression deterioration of the manholes and highlight the need for updated evaluations. 


Support Failures and Ancillary Infrastructure 


The recent reviews identified multiple pipe supports that are severely corroded or missing, especially in MD1 
and MA-8. These issues have emerged over time and represent new risks to both infrastructure and 
personnel. 


Escalation of Hazards 


The extent and severity of structural defects have increased since 2014. Immediate shoring is now 
recommended for several manholes, and loading restrictions are advised to prevent further damage or 
potential collapse. These recommendations were not present in the 2014 assessment. 


Evolving Risk Profile and OHS Implications 


These findings support the need for reassessment to ensure that inspection schedules, maintenance plans, 
and safety procedures are updated to reflect current conditions. An update evaluation will helps identify new 
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risks, prioritize repairs, and maintain safe access for workers while minimizing the likelihood of service 
interruptions. 


Recent Experience with MJ-3, MJ-5, and MJ-1 


Reviews for manholes MJ-3, MJ-5, and MJ-1 over the last few years resulted in recommendations for 
complete replacement. These outcomes indicate that, in many cases, deterioration has progressed to a stage 
where rehabilitation is not practical. This experience, together with the four most recent reviews, highlights 
the need for a comprehensive evaluation to inform timely rehabilitation and renewal decisions. 


Engineering Recommendations 


Following reviews of several Creative Energy manholes over the past five years, BC Building Science have 
recommended that a regular inspection program for the manholes is developed. They have provided a letter 
to Creative Energy recommending this work to help reduce long-term damage and deterioration, and 
possible safety impacts. BCBS also suggest this program could reduce the need for large scale repairs (or 
replacement) that might otherwise be needed if inspections are not completed. A copy of this letter is 
attached to this memo.  


Cost Efficiency and Ratepayer Interest 


Catching manholes in a state where they can be repaired or rehabilitated is far less expensive than waiting until 
full replacement is required. Early intervention helps avoid higher capital costs and is in the interest of ratepayers 
who ultimately bear the cost of deferred maintenance. 


Summary Table of Changes 


MANHOLE 2014 CONDITION 2025 CONDITION NOTABLE CHANGE 


MD-1 High risk, cracks 
Poor, extensive spalling, section loss, 
failed supports 


Immediate shoring required, supports 
missing 


MD-3 High risk, cracks Fair, localized defects Remains repairable, no urgent repairs 


MA-8 High risk, cracks 
Poor, widespread wall and roof 
deterioration 


Major repairs or replacement needed 


MC-4 High risk, cracks Poor, roof and wall deterioration 
Immediate shoring, likely full 
replacement 


 


Classification as Operating Expenditure 


This evaluation is categorized as operating expenditure because it involves inspection and assessment activities 
that do not result in the acquisition or improvement of a capital asset. 


The proposed work includes: 


• Structural inspections of manholes 
• Assessment of pipe supports and infrastructure 
• Hazard identification and risk rating 
• Documentation of conditions 
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The evaluation will produce information to inform future capital decisions but does not modify or extend the 
useful life of any asset. The manholes remain in service in their current condition during the assessment. Any 
repairs or replacements identified through this evaluation would be brought forward as capital expenditures in 
subsequent RRAs. 


Cost Estimate for Comprehensive Evaluation 


The 2014 Risk Assessment workbook includes all 65 manholes in the system. Four manholes (MD-1, MD-3, MA-
8, MC-4) have already been reviewed in detail in 2025 and a further three were recently replaced (MJ-1, MJ-5, 
MJ-1) 


The proposed scope is to assess all manholes. Structural inspection work is only required for manholes not 
replaced since 2020 (5 years) This work will include: 


• Field inspection labor and equipment for 62 manholes, including the required traffic management plans 
for entry 


• Engineering analysis and reporting 
• OHS hazard assessment and documentation 
• Project management and administration 


The cost estimate for this work is as follows: 


TYPE 
IN-STREET 


MANHOLES 
IN-SIDEWALK 


MANHOLES 
TOTAL  


Number of Manholes 12 50 62 


Needs OHS Assessment 12 50 62 


Needs Structural Assessment 8 42 50 


OHS Assessment Cost $9,120 $38,000 $47,120 


Structural Assessment Cost $28,000 $147,000 $175,000 


TMP Cost $6,000 $0 $6,000 


Traffic Control Cost $9,000 $0 $9,000 


Operations Cost $10,464 $43,600 $54,064 


PM Cost $4,800 $20,000 $24,800 


Sub-total $67,384 $248,600 $315,984 


Contingency  $13,477 $37,290 $50,767 


Total $80,861 $285,890 $366,751 


 


The assumptions made when preparing this estimate are as follows: 


• Sump manholes are not included in this work 
• MH-1 will be replaced in 2026 and is not included in this work 
• 2 manhole assessments completed per day (4 hours per manhole including traffic management and 


confined space entry) 
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• 12 manholes require a TMP and traffic control (additional contingency allowed to cover manholes that 
may need traffic control but not captured in this estimate) 


• 2 operations staff on site for each manhole entry (4 hours per site) 
• Manholes restored from 2020 onwards do not require structural assessment 
• Removal of delaminated concrete for the structural assessment is not included (but will be required prior 


to the assessment taking place). Contingency would be allocated for these costs if this work id required. 


Conclusion 


Given the clear changes in asset condition over time, it is recommended that operating funds be allocated for a 
comprehensive evaluation of all manholes. This evaluation should include: 


• Detailed structural inspections of all manholes, not limited to those previously assessed. 
• Assessment of all pipe supports, shoring, and access infrastructure. 
• Updated hazard ratings for electrical, atmospheric, biological, and physical risks. 
• Occupational health and safety review to ensure compliance with current standards. 


The evidence from recent inspections demonstrates that the risk profile of the manhole system has evolved since 
the last comprehensive assessment. Without a full evaluation, there is a risk of unaddressed hazards, potential 
service interruptions, and increased liability. Allocating operating funds for this purpose is necessary to ensure 
the continued safety and reliability of the system. Early identification and remediation of issues will help control 
costs and protect the interests of ratepayers. 
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Appendices 


The following documents are included as supporting material: 


1. Manhole Risk Assessment Matrix (2014) 
2. Condition Assessment – MD-1 
3. Condition Assessment – MD-3 
4. Condition Assessment – MA-8 
5. Condition Assessment – MC-4 
6. Manhole Structural Condition Assessments (BC Building Science, December 2025) 







MASTER Risk Assessment for Manholes, last updated September 18, 2014


Hazard Hazard Hazard Description Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole   Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole
Value Rating A0 A1 A2 A2.5 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A8.5 A9 A10 A11 A12 A13 A14 A15 B1 B2 B3 B4 B5 C1 C2 C3 C4 C4.5 C5 C6 D1 D2 D2.5 D3 D3.5 D4


Electrical 0 GFI Protected cable in manhole
3 Non GFI Protected cables in manhole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0


Atmosphere 1 No sump connected to sewer or Sidewalk
TRAP 2 In-street work (high CO)
Discharge to ? ST(storm) SEW(sewer) Bldg(building) PL(Plant) PL PL ST ST N/A Bldg SEW ST/SEW ST Bldg SEW Bldg Bldg Bldg ST Bldg ST Bldg Bldg SEW SEW SEW ST Bldg SEW SEW


3 Sump connected with SAN sewer / in-street 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 ? 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3
Burns 1 All insulated pipes & Structures


2 Some insulated pipes & Structures
3 No insulated pipes & Structures 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2


Entrapment 1 One pipe 
2 Few Pipes
3 Several pipes 1 3 3 0 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 3 1 3


Structural 1 No cracks or some minor cracks
3 Several or Large Cracks 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 3 1 3 1


Biological 0 No needles MF MF MF MF MF


MF - MUG Flap 3 Needles 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 3 0
Physical 1 One pipe  


2 Few Pipes
3 Several pipes 1 3 3 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 3


Heat Stress WBGT <20.7
WBGT out WBGT 20.7 - 22.7
(corr. 4) WBGT >22.7 38 44.7 46.4 28.4 32 39 26 43.7 66.3 32 56.7 28 37 33.1 31.2 24 22.7 33.6 36 37 27.3 28 19.8 35 34 45 41 35 32 43 45 33 36 35 35.6 44.2
Traffic 1 Non in-street work


3 In-street work 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1
Vent pipe Yes / No Separation - Vertical A1 5' 0' 4' 4.5' 3' 1' 8' 1 A A A0 6" 4' 4' 4' 1' A0 6.5' 6' 4' 4' A4' 1 PIPE 4' A3' 1 A16' 1 A6'
Asbestos (A) - Horizontal na 2 pipes 1' 0 5' na 1' 1 pipe 1 pipe 6'' na 2' 0 0 na 1' 4' 6" 9.5' 6" 6" 6" 3' na 6' 8' na 6" 1'


n y n n y N y y n y y y y y y y y n Y y NO n y n y y n N y y N y y
Approximate Size Length 6 18 22 10 16 20 18 7 4 12 4.5 16 16 6 8 16 12 14 10 15 16 10 15 12 20 16 12 6 16 12 20 16 6 8 4.5 8


Width 8 7 11 4 10 8 8 11 4 14 4.5 10 10 8 12 8 6 8 8 8 9 8 12 8 10 8 8 6 10 8 12 8 6 10 4.5 7
Height 8.5 7 4 7 12 12 7 7 11 12 8 8 8 8 7 6.5 6.5 12 8 8 10 6.5 7 12 12 7 10 7 8 7 7 12 16 12 7


Year work was last known completed 2004 2004 2002 2012 2003 2009 2013 2009 tested 2012 2003 2010 2003 2003 2006 2004 2005 2012 2006 2013
Asbestos Y/N 1 Encasulated 2013


2 Exposed y y y N N N y N y N N Y N N N N ? ? Y N N y N y y y y N y y Y N y y N Y
3 Damaged / Debris 1 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 1


Pipes on ground / y y n n n y n n y y y y n n y n n Y Y N Y1 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y y Y Y n Y n n
Capped / y n n y y n y n n n n n n n n n y Y Y N N N N N N N N N n N N n N n n


Double block & Bleed n n n n n n n y n y y n n y n n Y Y N N n Y Y Y Y Y Y y Y N n Y n n
Sound at Manhole (dBA)
(max) sound at manhole dBA 80 75.9 69.4 70.4 80 80 80 77.1 79.3 75 72.8 75 75 80.4 77 77 60.7 88 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 79.4 70.2 70.2 72 72 72 70.2 69.5 84.3 84.3 70.4 84.3 70.4 75.2


Hazard Hazard Hazard Description Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole Manhole
Value Rating E1 E2 G1 G2 H1 J01 J0 J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 K1 K2 L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 L9 L10 L11 M1 N1 N2 N3 P01


Electrical 0 GFI Protected cable in manhole
3 Non GFI Protected cables in manhole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


Atmosphere 1 No sump connected to sewer or Sidewalk
TRAP 2 In-street work (high CO)
Discharge to ? ST(storm) SEW(sewer) Bldg(building) PL(Plant) Bldg SEW Bldg ST SEW SEW SEW SEW Bldg SEW SEW SEW SEW SEW Bldg SEW Bldg Bldg N/A Bldg N/A Bldg SEW Bldg


3 Sump connected with SAN sewer / in-street 2 3 1 1 3 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Burns 1 All insulated pipes & Structures


2 Some insulated pipes & Structures
3 No insulated pipes & Structures 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2


Entrapment 1 One pipe 
2 Few Pipes
3 Several pipes 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2


Structural 1 No cracks or some minor cracks 2013
3 Several or Large Cracks 3 3 3 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1


Biological 0 No needles MF MF MF  MF


MF - MUG Flap 3 Needles 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
Physical 1 One pipe 


2 Few Pipes
3 Several pipes 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2


Heat Stress WBGT <20.7
WBGT out WBGT 20.7 - 22.7
(corr. 4) WBGT >22.7 61.7 45 30 33.5 51 23 37 38 45 45 45 37 40 42 42 32 31 30 40 39 32 33 19 18.7 25.9 22.9 30 25.2 24.4 15.2 40
Traffic 1 Non in-street work


3 In-street work 3 3 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1
Vent pipe Yes / No Separation - Vertical 6' A1' 1' A4' A4' 5' 4' A2' A2' 0 3' 5' 5' 4' 3' 4' 4' 4' 7' 6' 5.5' 3' 3' 4' 1
Asbestos (A) - Horizontal na na 2' 4" na 7' 2' 3' 10' 4' 4' 6'' 4' 0 6" 6' na 6" 2' 4" 6" 6" 4' 1' 0 1 na


N N N y y N y y y N N y y y y y y N y y y y y y y y y y y N3 N
Approximate Size Length 10 12 9 10 16 16 16 12 12 12 12 12 10 12 16 16 16 12 16 16 16 12 6 8 12 16 10 16 8 16


Width 8 10 6 6 8 10 8 6 6 8 6 6 8 8 8 8 8 12 10 10 10 12 10 12 9 8 12 4 9 6
Height 5.5 15 8 7 10 7 10 9 7 8 7 7 7 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 7 7


Year work was last known completed Tested updated Tested Tested Tested 2013 Tested Tested  
Asbestos Y/N 1 Encasulated 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 rebuilt 2015 2013


2 Exposed y y y2 y N N N N N Y N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
3 Damaged / Debris 3 3 2 2 3


Pipes on ground / n N N Y Y Y y y y y y y y y y Y Y N Y N Y N N n n n Y N y y N
Capped / n N N y N Y n n n n n n n n n N N N N Y N N N n n n N Y n n Y


Double block & Bleed n N y2 N Y Y y y n y y y y y y Y N N N Y Y Y N n n n Y N n n Y
Sound at Manhole (dBA)
(max) sound at manhole dBA 77 71 82.2 74.2 72 82.2 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 69.5 69.5 82.2 82.2 82.2 84.3 73 73 73 73 78 92 75 73 77 78.6 76.4 73
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Date: June 30, 2025 - DRAFT 


 


To: Creative Energy 


Suite 1 – 720 Beatty Street 


Vancouver, BC 


Attn: Amin Amedi / Ryan Mukuda 


 


Subject: CREATIVE ENERGY MANHOLE MD-1 – VISUAL CONDITION REVIEW 


 


As requested by Creative Energy, BC Building Science Ltd. (BCBS) has conducted a visual structural condition 


review for the above noted project. 


 


The owner of the piping vault / manhole, Creative Energy, requested a condition review to determine if 


maintenance or repairs are required for capital investment planning.  This work involves a structural condition 


review of underground piping vaults / manholes to determine the general condition of the structures and 


whether any structural components require repair or replacement, which could include full replacement of the 


concrete vault.  The current scope of work includes manholes across Creative Energy’s distribution network – 


MD-1, MD-3, MA-8 and MC-4.  This report focuses on manhole MD-1.    


 


Original drawings for the manhole are dated 1968, making the structure approximately 57 years old.  


 


The scope of this review pertains to manhole MD-1 and includes observations of the accessible and visible 


structural components with respect to their current condition and performance.  The content of this review 


reflects our opinion based on visual observations during the site review and the information available at the 


time of preparation.  No material or load testing was performed for this review.  The condition of the existing 


piping was also not included in this review. 


 


We met on-site with the Creative Energy personnel on June 17, 2025.  Access to the manhole as well as safety 


equipment, air testing, and air supply were provided by Creative Energy.   
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OBSERVATIONS 


 


1. Original Drawings: 


 


View of the general location and layout of 


Manhole MD-1 as per the original drawings. 


 


All directions indicated in this report are based 


on project north as indicated in the original 


drawings (orange rectangle at right). 
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2. Location: 


 


Manhole MD-1 is located on the northwest 


corner of the intersection of West Pender St. and 


Cambie St. 


 


The manhole is situated under the sidewalk and 


part of the traffic lane adjacent to West Pender 


St.  The orange circle and outline in the Google 


satellite view at right show the approximate 


location of Manhole MD-1. 
 


3. Site Access: 


 


Access to the manhole, safety equipment, and 


ventilation equipment were provided by Creative 


Energy.  


 


 


  


4.a Manhole Entry: 


 


There is a collar between the roof of the vault 


and the cast iron manhole cover (indicated with 


orange arrow below) consisting of two courses 


of concrete bricks, metal plates, and a concrete 


riser. 


 


The metal plates appear to be used to support 


the concrete riser were severely corroded 


(indicated with blue arrows below). 
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4.b The aluminum ladder used to access the 


manhole was in good condition, however, the 


ladder mounting brackets and mounting bolts 


were heavily corroded.   


 


Some concrete cracking, minor spalling and 


corroded reinforcing were observed in the roof 


slab opening around the west ladder mounting 


bracket (orange arrow below). 


 


 


  


4.c There was a section of spalled concrete and 


exposed, heavily corroded reinforcing below the 


collar in the roof slab. 


 


The roof slab was measured to be 12” deep. 
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4.d There appears to have been previous concrete 


repairs to the opening in the roof slab (arrows at 


right and below).   


 


The opening in the roof slab was assessed / 


sounded with a hammer and there were no signs 


of delaminated concrete at the repairs.  
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5. Entrance Corridor – East Wall: 


 


There is a section of spalled concrete at the east 


wall showing exposed reinforcing that are 


heavily corroded (indicated with blue rectangle). 


 


Vertical and horizontal cracking were also 


observed in the wall (indicated with orange 


rectangle).   


 


The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer 


and there was some additional delaminated 


concrete at the side of the concrete spalling but 


not at the cracking.  


 


  


6.a Entrance Corridor – North & South Walls: 


 


Hairline vertical and horizontal cracking were 


observed at the walls along the corridor to the 


vault (arrows at right).  These appear to align 


with some reinforcing based on placement and 


spacing.   
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6.b At the north wall there appears to have been 


previous concrete repairs adjacent the manhole 


entry point.   


 


 


6.c The walls were assessed / sounded with a 


hammer, primarily around the cracking and 


previous repair, and there were no signs of 


delaminated concrete. 


 


The area should be monitored for future 


cracking and spalling.    


 


7. Vault – North Wall: 


 


At the north wall of the vault there were several 


sections of vertical concrete cracks.   


 


Concrete spalling and exposed reinforcing were 


not observed at this location; however, a crack at 


the west side of the north wall appeared to be 


delaminated when sounded with a hammer 


(arrow at right and below). 
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8. Vault – East Wall: 


 


The east wall had some vertical hairline cracking, 


and cracking around the pipe penetrations in the 


wall; however, when assessed / sounded with a 


hammer there were no signs of delaminated 


concrete. 


 


  


 


 
 


 


 


9. Vault – West Wall: 


 


At the west wall of the vault (southwest corner of 


the room), there was cracking around the pipe 


penetrations in the wall; however, when assessed 


/ sounded with a hammer there were no signs of 


delaminated concrete. 
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10.a Vault – South Wall: 


 


At the south wall of the vault, there is a large 


area of cracking and delaminated concrete. 


 


This area was along the majority of the wall, 


starting at the west corner (indicated with 


orange arrow) and ending at the wide flange 


posts (indicated with blue arrow below), and is 


approximately 12” to 16” high.   


 


At the center of the wall, the top portion of the 


area appears to have spalled and is leaning 


inward (indicated with yellow arrow below). 


 


The delaminated concrete was not removed due 


to safety concerns.  Further investigation is 


required once the delaminated concrete is 


removed to determine the full extent of damage 


/ corrosion.  
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10.b The metal accessories in the walls were heavily 


corroded. 


 


In some cases, they did not appear to be used 


for anything within the vault. 


 


 


 


11. Slab on Grade (Floor): 


 


The floor of the manhole was in good condition 


where it was observed, however, it was generally 


covered in dirt and debris, and much of it was 


not accessible due to piping. 


 


Some cracking was observed in the northeast 


corner of the vault. 
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12.a Suspended Slab (Roof): 


 


At the entrance corridor, minimal concrete 


cracking was observed on the underside of the 


suspended slab (i.e. the soffit). 


 


The area was assessed / sounded with a hammer 


and there were no signs of delaminated 


concrete. 


  


12.b At the west side of the vault’s ceiling, there is 


concrete cracking and a section of delaminated 


concrete (indicated with orange rectangles) with 


exposed reinforcing that was heavily corroded 


(indicated with blue rectangle). 


 


 


  


12.c At the north side of the roof slab and the 


northwest corner of the vault ceiling some 


concrete cracking was observed (arrow). 


 


There was a section of spalled concrete with 


exposed reinforcing that was heavily corroded 


(indicated with blue rectangle below). 


 


There appeared to be some sections of concrete 


delamination, but not to the extent of other 


ceiling locations. 
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12.d At the middle and east side of the vault’s ceiling, 


there is severe concrete cracking.  The cracks 


appear to be structural and relating to the 


corrosion of the reinforcing within the ceiling. 


 


The cracked area appeared to be delaminated 


but was not assessed for safety reasons due to 


the amount of concrete spalling observed in the 


adjacent section of the ceiling (see below). 


 


 


  


12.e At the southeast corner of the vault’s ceiling, 


around the steel wide flange posts, there was a 


significant amount of concrete spalling and 


exposed reinforcing that is severely corroded. 


 


Typical bars appeared to be 5/8” (#5) diameter 


where they could be measured and where 


relatively little corrosion had occurred. 
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 Exposed reinforcing was typically spaced at 


approximately 10” o/c. 


 


In multiple locations, 100% section loss was 


observed on the exposed reinforcing.  


 


Lifting lugs cast into the roof slab were also 


experiencing significant corrosion. 


 


Overall, approximately 30-40% of the underside 


of the suspended slab has experienced spalling 


or delamination.    


 


 


  


13.a Pipe Supports: 


 


Three metal 2” x 2” L-angles welded to 6” x 6” 


metal base plates, at the ground level, used to 


support the piping were severely corroded.  In 


some cases, the posts were completely corroded 


and no longer supporting the pipe.  
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13.b There are 16” x 11” metal plates on top of the 


concrete pedestals supporting the piping that 


were corroded, though not severely. 


 


 


  


13.c At the southeast corner of the vault, there are 


two steel wide flange posts as per the original 


drawings (see right image). 


 


The general size of the post was measured to be 


approximately 13” (width) x 14” (depth) x 1” 


(flange thickness). 


 


The posts were insulated except for the exposed 


portions at the bottom.  The steel appeared to 


only be shop primed. 
 


South 


East 
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13.d Where exposed, the east post was corroded, but 


not severely at all locations.  The typical flange 


thickness was reduced to 7/8”; however, one 


flange appeared to be reduced to 3/4” to 5/8” 


(indicated with blue arrow). 
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13.e Where exposed, the south post was corroded, 


but not severely.  The typical flange thickness 


was reduced to 7/8”. 
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CONCLUSIONS  


 


Manhole MD-1 is currently in poor condition.  Immediate and extensive work is required for some areas, 


whereas other areas may be repaired locally.  Further assessment and estimating are required to determine 


the cost-effectiveness of extensive repairs vs. replacement.   


 


Severe concrete cracking, delamination, spalling, and corrosion of the reinforcing bars is occurring in multiple 


locations in the manhole.  Spalling and corrosion were particularly bad in the suspended slab (i.e. the roof).  


Corrosion has led to complete section loss in some of the reinforcing and represents a significant reduction in 


the overall roof strength.  Approximately 30-40% of the underside of the suspended slab in the vault has 


experienced spalling or delamination, primarily at the southeast corner of the manhole.   The existing roof was 


measured to be 12” thick, and delaminated areas were observed to be approximately 2-3” thick, which is 


approximately 20% loss of the original slab thickness in those areas.  In addition, approximately 20-30% of the 


roof showed exposed reinforcing bars, many of which are severely corroded, eliminating much the reinforcing 


steel that supports the overburden load of the sidewalk and roadway above.  Immediate work in the form of 


shoring should be installed where the roof is damaged.  


 


The concrete walls of the manhole are experiencing cracking as well as spalling and delamination.  Concrete 


delamination was observed adjacent to some of the spalled areas as well as at some of the cracking, including 


at the west, north and south walls.  The most severe concrete cracking and delamination / spalling was 


observed on the south wall.  The extent of damage could not be investigated due to the large area of 


delaminated concrete still on the wall and must be reassessed once the loose concrete is removed.  The 


condition of the wall behind the delaminated concrete will determine if localized or more extensive repairs are 


required.   


 


The pipe supports in the manhole showed varying levels of corrosion.  The steel angle pipe supports, at the 


floor level, were severely corroded, and in some cases completely missing due to corrosion (i.e. 100% section 


loss).  The supports on the concrete pedestals appeared to only have minor corrosion.  The two steel wide 


flange posts were corroded at the base, with up to approximately 25% section loss.  The steel pipe supports 


also had minimal corrosion protection, as they were only shop primed. 


 


Aside from the above noted items, localized areas of delaminated concrete and corroded steel also require 


targeted repairs, for example at spalled concrete around the manhole entry and some of the less corroded 


pipe supports. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS  


 


Based on the above observations and conclusions, our general recommendations are as follows: 


▪ Immediately install temporary shoring to support the suspended slab / roof.  Some delaminated concrete 


may need to be removed when installing new shoring posts.  Spalled concrete should be leveled at 


shoring post locations to facilitate installation.  Shoring must be designed by a qualified engineer and 


installed by a qualified contractor.  Notify BC Building Science when the shoring is in place.  


▪ Restrict heavy loading above and adjacent to the manhole until it is repaired or replaced.  Anticipated 


loads should be incorporated into the design of the temporary shoring as well as future permanent 


repairs and / or replacement. 


▪ Notify the authority having jurisdiction (City of Vancouver) of the current conditions so that excessive 


loading in the area can be temporarily restricted until the permanent repairs or replacement take place.  


The City of Vancouver is to be also notified of any immediate and future work planned for the manhole, 


as it falls within their property. 


▪ Remove all delaminated concrete on the south wall as soon as possible so that the full extent of damage 


and corrosion can be assessed.  Horizontal shoring / bracing may be necessary, depending on the extent 


of damage found behind the delaminated concrete.  Delaminated concrete should be removed by a 


qualified contractor, ensuring not to damage any of the surrounding concrete or piping.  This work should 


be completed after the roof shoring is in place.  Detailed photos of the exposed concrete and reinforcing 


are to be provided to BC Building Science for further review and comment.  


▪ Immediately install temporary pipe supports at all corroded support locations to help prevent damage to 


the piping.  Plans should be made for installation of new permanent supports.  All new pipe supports 


should have appropriate protective coatings applied, instead of only shop primer, to help prevent 


premature corrosion and loss of support.  


▪ Mechanically clean and repair any steel pipe supports that are to be retained, assess the exposed steel for 


total corrosion, and paint with an appropriate coating that will provide the required long-term protection 


(e.g. epoxy, galvanizing paint, etc.).  Localized stiffeners may be required on pipe supports based on the 


final corrosion after cleaning.   


▪ Consult a qualified concrete repair contractor to provide budgetary estimates on repairs vs. replacement 


of all extensively deteriorated areas (i.e. the roof and potentially the south wall), as well as more localized 


repairs for all areas of minor damage (e.g. collar, entrance corridor, etc.).  For large sections of wall and 


roof, full replacement may be more economical than partial replacement / repairs.    


▪ Any repaired areas of concrete will need to meet the original design strengths, as a minimum.  This will 


include selective and potentially extensive removal of concrete and reinforcing steel and replacement with 


new components.  Areas of minor damage / delamination can be locally chipped, cleaned, and patched 


with a cementitious mortar.  All repairs to the concrete are to be overseen by a qualified engineer.  Design 


documents should be established prior to starting any repairs.  Concrete repair materials should closely 


match the material properties of the existing concrete.  In some cases, new reinforcing bars may need to 


be slightly upsized to conform with modern industry standards (i.e. the move to metric reinforcing since 


original construction).  


 


BC Building Science also recommends that a regular inspection and maintenance program be established to 


help mitigate long-term damage and deterioration.  As conditions worsen, corrosion of steel and spalling of 


concrete tend to accelerate over time.  What could easily be completed as localized repairs early on can often 


turn into large-scale repairs if left unattended.  
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CLOSING 


 


The content of this review reflects our opinion based on limited visual observations during the site review and 


the information available at the time of preparation of this report.  Testing and material sampling were not 


included in the scope of work.  Concealed and inaccessible structural components were not able to be 


reviewed.  Our opinion cannot be extended to elements or portions of the structure that were not reviewed or 


specifically noted.   


 


It is assumed that the structure was designed and constructed with appropriate permits and approvals, and in 


accordance with all applicable building codes and design standards at the time of construction.  No attempt 


has been made at this point to analyze the existing the structure or its various components, nor to design any 


new shoring, bracing, repairs, or replacement members or components.  


 


Should you have any questions or require any further information, please contact the undersigned. 


 


Respectfully Submitted, 


BC Building Science 


 


Prepared by: 


 


Kyle Squire, 


EIT 


 


Reviewed by: 


 


Matthew Dudzinski,  


P.Eng., PE, LEED AP  
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Date: July 7, 2025 
 


To: Creative Energy  
 Suite 1 – 720 Beatty Street  
 Vancouver, BC  
 Attn: Amin Amedi / Ryan Mukuda 


 
Subject: CREATIVE ENERGY MANHOLE MD-3 – STRUCTURAL CONDITION REVIEW 


 
As requested by Creative Energy, BC Building Science Ltd. (BCBS) has conducted a visual structural condition 
review for the above noted project. 
 


1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The owner of the piping vault / manhole, Creative Energy, requested a condition review to determine if 
maintenance or repairs are required for capital investment planning.  This work involves a structural condition 
review of underground piping vaults / manholes to determine the general condition of the structures and 
whether any structural components require repair or replacement, which could include full replacement of the 
concrete vault.  The current scope of work covers manholes across Creative Energy’s distribution network – 
MD-1, MD-3, MA-8, and MC-4.  This report focuses on manhole MD-3. 
 
Original drawings for the manhole are dated 1968, making the structure approximately 57 years old.  
 
The scope of this review pertains to manhole MD-3 and includes observations of the accessible structural 
components with respect to their current condition and performance.  The content of this review reflects our 
opinion based on visual observations during the site review and the information available at the time of 
preparation.  No material or load testing was performed for this review.  The condition of the existing piping 
was also not included in this review. 
 
We met on-site with the Creative Energy personnel on June 17, 2025.  Access to the manhole as well as safety 
equipment, air testing, and air supply were provided by Creative Energy.   
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2. OBSERVATIONS 
 


1. Original Drawings: 
 
View of the general location and layout of 
Manhole MD-3 as per the original drawings. 
 
All directions indicated in this report are based 
on project north as indicated on the original 
drawings (orange rectangle at right) and were 
noted at on the original floor plan (see orange 
text at right). 
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2. Location: 
 
Manhole MD-3 is located on the west side of 
Cambie St. just south of West Cordova St.  
 
The manhole is situated under the sidewalk of 
Cambie St.  The orange rectangle in the Google 
satellite view at right shows the approximate 
location of Manhole MD-3. 


 


3. Site Access: 
 
Access to the manhole, safety equipment, and 
ventilation equipment were provided by Creative 
Energy. 
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4.a Manhole Entry: 
 
There is a collar between the roof of the vault 
and the cast iron manhole cover consisting of 
courses of bricks, a metal plate, and a concrete 
riser (indicated with orange arrow).   
 
Several cracks (indicated with light blue arrows) 
and some minor spalling (indicated with dark 
blue arrows) were observed in the concrete 
portion of the collar.   
 
There is also a heavily corroded metal angle, that 
appeared to be used for the previous access 
ladder (indicated with yellow arrow), as well as a 
metal plate with a moderate amount of 
corrosion, that appeared to be used to support 
the courses of brick (indicated with red arrow). 


 


 


  


4.b The existing aluminum ladder used to access the 
manhole on the northwest wall was in good 
condition. 
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5.a Roof: 
 
The roof is composed of a 12” thick reinforced 
concrete suspended slab as per the original 
design drawings (indicated with orange arrows). 
 
Several hairline / shrinkage cracks were visible 
around the entry opening of the roof slab 
(indicated with blue arrows).  


 


 


 


5.b At the northwest side of the vault, there was a 
small section of hairline cracks (indicated with 
orange arrow), a section of spalled concrete with 
exposed reinforcing (indicated with blue arrows 
below), and a corroded lifting lug (indicated with 
yellow arrow) at the bottom of the roof slab.  
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5.c At the southeast side of the vault, there were 
hairline / shrinkage cracks at the bottom of the 
roof slab around two openings (indicated with 
orange arrow below).  
 
A small amount of concrete around the 
openings appeared to be dealaminated 
(indicated with blue arrow below). 


 


 


  


5.d The bottom of the roof slab was sounded with 
non-destructive testing equipment.  Areas of 
hollow or delaminated concrete were not 
observed where reviewed.  
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5.e Lifting lugs cast into the roof slab are 
experiencing significant corrosion (indicated with 
arrow). 
 


 


6.a Northwest Wall: 
 
The northwest reinforced concrete wall was 
generally in good condition.  
 
The vault’s walls are approximately 12’-6” high. 
 


 


6.b A few vertical and horizontal cracks were 
observed along the lower portion of the wall 
(indicated with arrows). 
 
Cracking was observed around the wall 
penetration (right photo) and there were two 
cracks extending along most of the width of the 
wall (bottom photos). 
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6.c A few vertical and horizontal cracks were 
observed at the upper portion of the wall 
(indicated with arrows).  


 


 


  


6.d A section of spalled concrete with exposed 
reinforcing were observed at the upper portion 
of the wall. 
 
The reinforcing appeared to be heavily corroded. 
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6.e Around the piping equipment adjacent to the 
wall, there is a section of concrete bricks used to 
fill in a previous opening in the wall.  This may 
be from prior repairs or from original 
construction.  
 
 
 


 


 


 


 


6.f The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 
primarily around the cracking, where accessible 
(e.g. lower portion of wall).  There were no signs 
of delaminated concrete except for a small 
section at the end of the wall (indicated with 
orange rectangle and arrow below). 
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6.g Some of the concrete around the lower steel 
wide flange beam was delaminated (indicated 
with arrow below). 


 


 


  


7.a Northeast Wall: 
 
The northeast reinforced concrete wall was 
generally in moderate condition.  
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7.b Several vertical and horizontal cracks were 
observed along the wall at the lower and upper 
sections.  These appear to be where existing 
reinforcing is close to the surface of the wall – 
i.e. where minimal concrete cover occurs – or 
where reinforcing is corroded.  Vertical cracking 
extended for nearly the full height of the wall.  


 


 


   


7.c A large amount cracking is occurring around 
where the upper support beams are embedded 
in the wall (indicated with arrows).  
 
There appear to be previous concrete repairs 
around these locations.  
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7.d Cracking and delamination are also occurring at 
the wall around the metal supports that anchor 
piping to the wall.  The area of delamination was 
approximately 6” high x 36” long.  


 


7.e Concrete delamination and spalling (indicated 
with arrows below) were observed around some 
of the pipe penetrations in the wall at the lower 
portion of the wall. 
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8.a Southeast Wall: 
 
The southeast reinforced concrete wall was 
generally in good condition.  
 


 


8.b Hairline / shrinkage cracks were observed along 
the lower and upper portions of the wall 
(indicated with arrows).   
 
The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 
primarily around the cracking, where accessible 
(e.g. lower portion of wall).  There were no signs 
of delaminated or hollow concrete. 


 


 


  


9.a Southwest Wall: 
 
The southwest reinforced concrete wall was 
generally in good condition.  
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9.b Several vertical and horizontal hairline cracks 
were observed along the lower portion of the 
wall. 
 
The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 
primarily around the cracking, where accessible 
(e.g. lower portion of wall).  There were no signs 
of delaminated or hollow concrete. 
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9.c A small amount of concrete cracking and 
spalling was observed at the upper portion of 
the wall around the two steel wide flange beams 
(indicated with arrows below). 


 


  


 


10.a Slab on Grade (Floor): 
 
The floor of the manhole was in good condition 
where it could be observed; however, it was 
generally covered in dirt and debris. 
 
Where accessible, the floor was assessed / 
sounded with a hammer and no areas of 
delamination were found. 
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10.b A sump was observed in the north corner of the 
manhole and was filled with water.  The sump 
walls were in good condition where they could 
be reviewed.  


 


  


 


11.a Pipe Anchor and Beams: 
 
Several steel pipe supports and anchors were 
heavily corroded, where they could be reviewed.   
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11.b There is a steel pipe support under a section of 
the piping that rests on an 11” x 11” concrete 
pedestal. 
 
The metal plate was corroded, though not 
severely. 
 
The concrete pedestal was cracked and partially 
delaminated when assessed / sounded with a 
hammer.  Cracks extended through the full 
height of the pedestal.  
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11.c The lower-level beam running adjacent to the 
southwest wall was not exposed as it was fully 
covered in insulation.   
 
A metal grate / access platform is located over 
the beam.  The grating, steps, and anchors were 
heavily corroded. 


 


 


  


11.d There are two horizontal steel wide flange 
beams running in the southeast direction that 
were partially exposed. 
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11.e The beams were measured to be 14” (depth) x 7” 
(width) x 3/8” (flange thickness). 


 


  


 


11.f Where exposed, moderate corrosion was 
observed at the sides of these beams with 
certain areas appearing worse than others; 
however, no major section loss was observed. 
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11.g There is another steel wide flange beam running 
in the southeast direction near the top of the 
manhole (indicated with arrow). 
 
Where exposed, mild to moderate corrosion was 
observed on the beam; however, it appeared less 
than the amount of corrosion observed at the 
lower-level beams. 


 


 


  


11.h This beam appeared to be a similar size to that 
of the other two exposed horizontal beams. 
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3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
Manhole MD-3 is currently in fair condition.  Repairs are required for some of the concrete and steel elements.  
There was a moderate amount of concrete cracking, and a limited amount of concrete delamination / spalling 
observed.  In several cases, corrosion was observed on the reinforcing bars.   
  
Concrete cracking and delamination were observed in the concrete collar, located between the roof slab and 
the cast iron manhole cover, and can be readily repaired. 
 
The roof / suspended slab was generally in moderate condition.  Hairline / shrinkage cracking was observed 
primarily around the manhole opening.  Adjacent to the manhole opening, there was one location with 
spalled concrete and exposed reinforcing that was heavily corroded and can be locally repaired.  The cracking 
at the underside of the roof slab did not appear to be associated with delamination where it could be 
assessed; however, the height of the manhole was a limiting factor, and the suspended slab should be closely 
reviewed when access is available.   
 
The concrete walls of the manhole are experiencing moderate cracking as well as some spalling and 
delamination.  Three of the walls (northwest, southeast, and southwest) appeared to be in good condition 
with a limited amount of concrete cracking and small sections of concrete delamination and / or spalling.  The 
most severe concrete cracking and delamination was identified on the northeast wall.  Delaminated concrete 
should be removed so that the reinforcing can be assessed (if exposed) and localized repairs can be 
completed.  
 
The concrete pedestal (pipe support) was cracked, with small areas of delamination.  Concrete repairs should 
be implemented to prevent the cracking and damage from accelerating and support for the pipe being lost.  
 
The floor (slab-on-grade) and sump appeared to be in good condition where exposed and reviewed. 
 
Steel pipe supports in the manhole showed varying levels of corrosion.  The supports on the concrete 
pedestal appeared to only have minor corrosion.  Steel posts and beams were moderately corroded where 
exposed; however, they did not appear to have significant section loses where reviewed. 
 
At this point, it appears that localized repairs would be more cost effective than full replacement of the 
manhole; however, determination of a detailed scope of work and construction estimate are required. 
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4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Based on the observations and conclusions, our recommendations are as follows: 
 
 Plans should be implemented for localized repairs to the manhole structure and pipe supports.  


Movement within the manhole is severely restricted due to the limited space, and this must be accounted 
for in repair plans and estimates; however, localized repairs appear to be achievable at this point. 
 


 All instances of concrete spalling, delamination, and exposed reinforcing should be repaired.  This 
includes at pipe penetrations, exposed reinforcing, beam pockets, pedestals, etc.  Delaminated concrete in 
the northwest wall must be removed to further assess the wall and determine the full extent of damage.  
Once the delaminated concrete is removed, the condition of any exposed reinforcing will govern the full 
scope of required repairs.   


 
 Areas of concrete spalling / delamination can be locally chipped, cleaned, and patched with a 


cementitious mortar.  All exposed reinforcing should be assessed for total section loss, where it can be 
evaluated.  Corroded reinforcing is to be mechanically cleaned and treated with a corrosion inhibitor prior 
to concrete patching.  All repaired areas of concrete will need to meet the original design strength, as a 
minimum, and repair materials should closely match the material properties of the existing concrete.  All 
repairs are to be overseen by a qualified engineer and must meet all requirements of the patching 
material manufacturer.  Shoring may be required at large areas of repair and must be properly designed.  


 
 All exposed steel pipe supports as well as the access platform should be mechanically cleaned and 


assessed for total corrosion.  Localized stiffening or replacement of some smaller support elements may 
be required once the corrosion is cleaned, and the remaining steel is assessed.  Once all cleaning, 
assessment, and repairs are completed, steel should be painted with an appropriate coating that will 
provide the required long-term protection (e.g. epoxy, galvanizing paint, etc.).   


 
 Consult a qualified concrete and steel repair contractor to provide budgetary estimates for the repairs 


(and / or replacement if desired).  Entry to the manhole will be required to establish a full scope of work 
and budget. 


 
BC Building Science also recommends that a regular inspection and maintenance program be established to 
help mitigate long-term damage and deterioration.  Corrosion of steel and spalling of concrete tend to 
accelerate over time and as conditions worsen.  What could easily be completed as localized repairs early on 
can often lead to large-scale repairs if left unattended.    
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5. CLOSING  
 
The content of this review reflects our opinion based on limited visual observations during the site review and 
the information available at the time of preparation of this report.  Testing and material sampling were not 
included in the scope of work.  Concealed and inaccessible structural components were not able to be 
reviewed.  Our opinion cannot be extended to elements or portions of the structure that were not reviewed or 
specifically noted.   
 
It is assumed that the structure was designed and constructed with appropriate permits and approvals, and in 
accordance with all applicable building codes and design standards at the time of construction.  No attempt 
has been made at this point to analyze the existing the structure, its components and existing installed 
shoring, nor to design any new shoring, bracing, repairs, or replacement members or components.  
 
Should you have any questions or require any further information, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
BC Building Science 
 


Prepared by: 
 
 
 
Kyle Squire 
EIT 


 


Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Matthew Dudzinski,  
P.Eng., PE, LEED AP  
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Date: September 5, 2025 


 


To: Creative Energy  


 Suite 1 – 720 Beatty Street  


 Vancouver, BC  


 Attn:  Amin Amedi / Ryan Mukuda 


 


Subject: CREATIVE ENERGY MANHOLE MA-8 – VISUAL CONDITION REVIEW 


 


As requested by Creative Energy, BC Building Science Ltd. (BCBS) conducted a visual structural condition 


review for the above noted project. 


 


1. INTRODUCTION  


 


The owner of the piping vault / manhole, Creative Energy, requested a condition review to determine if 


maintenance or repairs are required for capital investment planning purposes.  This work involves a structural 


condition review of underground piping vaults / manholes to determine the general condition of the 


structures and whether any structural components require repair or replacement, which could include full 


replacement of the concrete vault.  The current scope of work covers manholes across Creative Energy’s 


distribution network – MD-1, MD-3, MA-8, and MC-4.  This report focuses on manhole MA-8. 


 


Original drawings for the manhole are dated 1968, making the structure approximately 57 years old.  


 


The scope of this review includes observations of the accessible structural components with respect to their 


current condition and performance.  The content of this review reflects our opinion based on visual 


observations during the site review and the information available at the time of preparation.  No material or 


load testing was performed for this review.  The condition of the existing piping was also not included in this 


review. 


 


We met on-site with the Creative Energy personnel on August 12, 2025.  Access to the manhole as well as 


safety equipment, air testing, and air supply were provided by Creative Energy.   
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2. OBSERVATIONS 


 


1.a Location: 


 


Manhole MA-8 is located on the south side of 


Georgia St. just west of Howe St. adjacent to the 


Vancouver Art Gallery. 


 


The manhole is situated under the sidewalk of 


Georgia St. 


 


 


1.b View of Manhole MA-8, indicated with rectangle 


below, on the original drawings. 
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2. Original Drawings: 


 


View of the layout of Manhole MA-8 as per the 


original drawings. 


 


All directions indicated in this report are based 


on project north as indicated on the original 


drawings. 


 


 


  


3.a Manhole Entry: 


 


There is a collar between the roof of the vault 


and the cast iron manhole cover consisting of 


four concrete manhole rings (indicated with 


arrow).   


 


Both the manhole cover and the concrete 


manhole rings were in good condition. 
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3.b The existing aluminum ladder used to access the 


manhole on the west wall was in good condition. 


 


There is some concrete delamination at the west 


wall, but this was not visible at the ladder wall 


mounting brackets. 


 


 


  


3.c Roof: 


 


The roof was generally in moderate to poor 


condition.  At the opening of the roof slab, 


measured to be 12” deep, there was a section of 


spalled concrete, where concrete had fallen from 


the roof slab, and further concrete delamination 


(indicated with rectangle and arrow at right).  At 


the south side of the manhole, there was a large 


section of concrete (approximately 10% of the 


roof slab area) that had delaminated and is at 


risk of falling (indicated with orange rectangle 


below). 
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3.d At the northeast side of the roof slab, there was 


an area of map cracking (indicated with 


rectangle and arrows).  Map cracking is a 


network of fine, irregular cracks on the surface 


typically caused by shrinkage, thermal changes, 


or surface drying, and are generally not 


structural in nature.  


 


Concrete spalling and exposed reinforcing were 


not observed at this location; a small area of the 


concrete appeared to be delaminated when 


sounded (indicated with blue arrow below). 


 


 


  


3.e At the remaining south and east areas, the roof 


slab appeared to be in good condition. 
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3.f Lifting lugs cast into the roof slab are 


experiencing significant corrosion (indicated with 


arrows at right and below). 


 


 


  


 


4.a West Wall: 


 


The west reinforced concrete wall was generally 


in good condition.  


 


The vault’s walls are approximately 11’-3” high. 


 


Approximately 10% of the wall surface appeared 


to be delaminated when sounded. 


 


4.b Hairline cracking was observed in the wall 


adjacent to the manhole entrance ladder and 


around the beam and pipe penetrations at the 


south side (indicated with rectangles below). 
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4.c The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 


primarily around the cracking, and there were 


signs of small sections of delaminated concrete 


at some of the cracking, including above the 


beam at the base of wall (indicated with arrow 


below). 
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4.d Minimal cracking and no signs of concrete 


delamination or spalling were observed at the 


rest of the wall. 


 


 


 


  


 


5.a South Wall: 


 


The south reinforced concrete wall was generally 


in poor condition.  


 


Approximately 40-50% of the wall surface 


appeared to be delaminated and there were 


some small sections of spalled concrete. 
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5.b At the west side of the wall, along the middle 


and top of wall, there were instances of map 


cracking.  


 


  


 


5.c The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 


primarily around the cracking.  Signs of 


delaminated concrete (i.e. hollow sounding 


concrete) were found along the middle and top 


of the wall around the majority of the map 


cracking. 
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5.d At the east side of the wall, further map cracking 


was observed. 


 


The cracking could not be sounded due to the 


proximity of the piping. 
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5.e At the east side of the wall, there were sections 


of spalled and delaminated concrete around the 


wall penetrations. 


 


Some of these appear to be poorly patched 


voids, where the patching material may have 


delaminated.  


 


 


  


6.a East Wall: 


 


The east reinforced concrete wall was generally 


in moderate to poor condition.  


 


Approximately 10% of the wall surface had 


delaminated or spalled. 


 


 


6.b At the north side of the wall, along the middle, 


there is a section of spalled concrete being held 


in place by the piping. 
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6.c At the south side of the wall, minimal cracking 


and no signs of concrete delamination or 


spalling were observed.   


 


However, the previous concrete patch around 


the pipe penetration appeared partially 


delaminated when sounded with a hammer 


(arrow at right). 


 


6.d Along the top of the wall, minimal cracking and 


no signs of concrete delamination or spalling 


were observed. 
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6.e Along the base of the wall, minimal cracking and 


no signs of concrete delamination or spalling 


were observed. 


 


  


 


7.a North Wall: 


 


The north reinforced concrete wall was generally 


in very poor condition.  


 


Approximately 50% of the wall surface had 


spalled and another 10-20% was delaminated.   
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7.b At the west side of the wall, there appeared to 


be a previous concrete patch (indicated with 


blue arrow) and a section of delaminated 


concrete at the top of the wall (indicated with 


orange rectangle and arrow). 


 


  


 


7.c At the east side of the wall, most of the concrete 


at the wall had spalled, exposing the existing 


reinforcing. 


 


Shoring should be provided to support the roof 


slab along this section of the wall. 
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7.d At the spalled area, the exposed reinforcing was 


typically spaced at approximately 10” o/c. 


 


In multiple locations, 100% section loss was 


observed on the exposed reinforcing – i.e. the 


reinforcing was fully corroded through.  
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8.a Slab on Grade (Floor): 


 


The floor of the manhole was in good condition 


where it could be observed; however, it was 


generally covered in dirt and debris. 


 


Where accessible, the floor was assessed / 


sounded with a hammer and no areas of 


delamination were found. 


 


 


  


8.b A sump was observed in the northwest corner of 


the manhole and was filled with water.  The 


sump walls were in good condition where they 


could be reviewed.  


 


9.a Pipe Supports: 


 


Several steel pipe supports and anchors showed 


varying levels of corrosion. 


 


At the west wall, some of the pipe supports were 


fully corroded and require replacement 


(indicated with orange arrows).   
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9.b At the northeast corner, there is a steel pipe 


support under a section of the piping that rests 


on a concrete pedestal. 


 


The metal plate was corroded, though not 


severely. 


 


The concrete pedestal was partially spalled 


(arrow at right).   


 


9.c The steel beams were covered with insulation 


and were not exposed for review.   


 


  







 


 


 


BC Building Science Ltd. [25100] 


Fluid Thinking Page 18 of 20 


3. CONCLUSIONS 


 


Manhole MA-8 is currently in poor condition.  Immediate and extensive work is required for some areas, 


whereas other areas may be repaired locally.  Further assessment and estimating are required to determine 


the cost-effectiveness of extensive repairs vs. replacement of the entire manhole.   


  


Severe concrete cracking, delamination, spalling, and corrosion of the reinforcing bars are occurring in 


multiple locations in the manhole.   


 


The roof / suspended slab was generally in moderate to poor condition.  Approximately 10% of the roof slab 


has experienced concrete spalling or delamination, primarily around the manhole opening.  At the south side 


of the manhole opening, there is a large area of delaminated concrete that could fall, and should be 


immediately addressed as it presents a risk to any workers entering the manhole.  At the northeast side of the 


manhole there is an area of map cracking on the ceiling with signs of some delamination.  The cracking at the 


underside of the roof slab did not appear to be associated with delamination where it could be assessed; 


however, the height of the manhole was a limiting factor, and the suspended slab should be closely reviewed 


when access is available and the delaminated concrete is removed.  Major repairs are required at spalled and 


delaminated areas to maintain the design strength of the suspended slab.  


 


The concrete walls of the manhole are experiencing significant cracking, delamination, and spalling.  The 


condition ranged from moderate to very poor.  Concrete spalling was observed at the north wall (50% of wall 


area) and the east wall (10% of wall area).  The north wall in particular has lost most of its original design 


strength due to the spalled concrete and corroded reinforcing steel.  Concrete cracking with signs of 


delamination was observed at each of the walls in varying degrees; the most significant being at the south 


wall where approximately 40-50% of the wall surface appeared to be delaminated at the concrete map 


cracking and around the wall penetrations.  Delaminated concrete should be removed so that full condition of 


the concrete and reinforcing can be assessed.  Major concrete and reinforcing repairs are required to bring 


the condition of the walls to their original design strength.  


 


The floor (slab-on-grade) and sump was in good condition where exposed and reviewed. 


 


Pipe supports in the manhole showed varying levels of corrosion.  At the west wall, some of the pipe supports 


were fully corroded and require replacement.  The supports on the concrete pedestal appeared to only have 


minor corrosion.  The northeast concrete pipe support pedestal was partially spalled and should be repaired.  


 


The steel beams were fully covered with insulation and were not exposed for review.  
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4. RECOMMENDATIONS  


 


Based on the observations and conclusions, our recommendations are as follows: 


 


▪ Immediately remove all delaminated concrete from the manhole roof.  Install temporary shoring to 


support the roof slab around the manhole opening, if required, based on the amount of concrete that is 


removed and the condition of underlying concrete and reinforcing.  Shoring must be designed by a 


qualified engineer and installed by a qualified contractor.   


▪ Remove all delaminated concrete on all four walls as soon as possible so that the full extent of damage 


and corrosion can be assessed.  Further assessment will help determine if full replacement or just 


extensive repairs are required.  Horizontal shoring / bracing is likely necessary, particularly at the north 


wall, based on the extent of damage observed during the site investigation.  Delaminated concrete should 


be removed by a qualified contractor, ensuring not to damage any of the surrounding concrete or 


piping.  This work should be completed after any roof shoring is in place.  Detailed photos of the exposed 


concrete and reinforcing are to be provided to BC Building Science for further review and comment.  


▪ Restrict heavy loading above and adjacent to the manhole until the delaminated concrete is removed, 


shoring is in place (where required), and an engineer has performed an assessment of the fully exposed 


concrete and reinforcing.   


▪ Notify the authority having jurisdiction (City of Vancouver) of the current conditions so that excessive 


loading in the area can be temporarily restricted until shoring is in place or repairs take place.   


▪ Consult a qualified concrete repair contractor to provide budgetary estimates on repairs of deteriorated 


areas (e.g. localized patching/reinforcing) vs. replacement of entire components (e.g. north wall) vs. 


replacement of the entire manhole structure.  This should be done following removal of all delaminated 


concrete so that the full extent of damaged concrete can be assessed and an accurate estimate can be 


obtained.  For large areas of damaged wall and roof, full replacement may be more economical than 


partial replacement / repairs.   


▪ Perform repairs / replacement to all concrete based on the final assessment of damaged concrete and 


reinforcing after delaminated concrete is removed.  Major concrete and reinforcing repairs to the roof and 


walls should be planned for, as a minimum.  


▪ Clean, prepare, and patch concrete at the pipe support pedestal, if the manhole is not to be replaced. 


▪ Install temporary pipe supports / shoring at all corroded pipe support locations to help prevent damage 


to the piping.  Install new permanent pipe supports if the manhole is not to be replaced.  All new pipe 


supports should have appropriate protective coatings applied to help prevent premature corrosion and 


loss of support.  


▪ Mechanically clean and repair any steel pipe supports that are to be retained, assess the exposed steel for 


total corrosion, and treat with an appropriate coating that will provide the required long-term protection 


(e.g. epoxy, galvanizing paint, etc.).  


 


BC Building Science also recommends that a regular inspection and maintenance program be established for 


all manholes to help mitigate long-term damage and deterioration.  Corrosion of steel and spalling of 


concrete tend to accelerate as conditions worsen over time.  What could easily be completed as localized 


repairs early on can often lead to large-scale repairs if left unattended.    
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5. CLOSING  


 


The content of this review reflects our opinion based on limited visual observations during the site review and 


the information available at the time of preparation of this report.  Testing and material sampling were not 


included in the scope of work.  Concealed and inaccessible structural components were not able to be 


reviewed.  Our opinion cannot be extended to elements or portions of the structure that were not reviewed or 


specifically noted.   


 


It is assumed that the structure was designed and constructed with appropriate permits and approvals, and in 


accordance with all applicable building codes and design standards at the time of construction.  No attempt 


has been made at this point to analyze the existing the structure, its components and existing installed 


shoring, nor to design any new shoring, bracing, repairs, or replacement members or components.  


 


Should you have any questions or require any further information, please contact the undersigned. 


 


Respectfully Submitted, 


BC Building Science 


 


Prepared by: 


 


 


 


Kyle Squire 


EIT 


 


Reviewed by: 


 


 


 


Matthew Dudzinski 


P.Eng., PE, LEED AP  
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Date: August 27, 2025 
 


To: Creative Energy  
 Suite 1 – 720 Beatty Street  
 Vancouver, BC  
 Attn: Amin Amedi / Ryan Mukuda 


 
Subject: CREATIVE ENERGY MANHOLE MC-4 – VISUAL CONDITION REVIEW 


 
As requested by Creative Energy, BC Building Science Ltd. (BCBS) has conducted a visual structural condition 
review for the above noted project. 
 


1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The owner of the piping vault / manhole, Creative Energy, requested a condition review to determine if 
maintenance or repairs are required for capital investment planning.  This work involves a structural condition 
review of underground piping vaults / manholes to determine the general condition of the structures and 
whether any structural components require repair or replacement, which could include full replacement of the 
concrete vault.  The current scope of work covers manholes across Creative Energy’s distribution network – 
MD-1, MD-3, MA-8, and MC-4.  This report focuses on Manhole MC-4. 
 
Original drawings for the manhole are dated 1968, making the structure approximately 57 years old.  
 
The scope of this review includes observations of the accessible structural components with respect to their 
current condition and performance.  The content of this review reflects our opinion based on visual 
observations during the site review and the information available at the time of preparation.  No material or 
load testing was performed for this review.  The condition of the existing piping was also not included in this 
review. 
 
We met on-site with the Creative Energy personnel on August 12, 2025.  Access to the manhole as well as 
safety equipment, air testing, and air supply were provided by Creative Energy.   
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2. OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.a Location: 


 
Manhole MC-4 is located on Howe St. just south 
of West Hastings St. 
 
The manhole is situated under the roadway at 
the end of an alley, at the east side of Howe St. 
 
The Waterfront Canda Line Station is located at 
the west end of the alley on Granville St. 


 
1.b View of Manhole MC-4 on the original drawings 


(indicated with rectangle below). 
 


 


 
2. Original Drawings: 


 
View of the general location and layout of 
Manhole MC-4 as per the original drawings. 
 
All directions indicated in this report are based 
on project north as indicated on the original 
drawings (indicated with rectangle). 
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3.a Manhole Entry: 


 
There is a collar between the roof of the vault 
and the cast iron manhole cover consisting of 
courses of bricks (indicated with orange arrow).   
 
The bricks appeared cracked through and loose 
at some locations (indicated with red arrows).  
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3.b Previous concrete patching / parging work 
appears to have been performed at the collar, 
including around the opening in the wall 
(indicated with arrows). 
 


 
  


 


3.c The existing aluminum ladder used to access the 
manhole on the east wall was in good condition 
and felt relatively secure; however, there was 
some concrete cracking and delamination 
around some of the ladder mounting brackets 
(indicated with arrow). 
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4.a Roof: 
 
The roof is composed of a 12” thick reinforced 
concrete suspended slab, as per the original 
design drawings. 
 
The roof slab is in poor condition and in need of 
immediate shoring and repairs. 


 


4.b At the manhole entry opening of the roof slab 
(northeast corner of the manhole), there was 
extensive concrete cracking and delamination 
(indicated with orange arrows). 
 
Some of the delaminated concrete appeared to 
be held in place by the piping (indicated with 
blue arrow at right). 


 
 


  
4.c At the southwest corner of the roof slab, around 


the steel wide flange posts, there was a 
significant amount of concrete spalling and 
exposed reinforcing that is severely corroded.  
The spalled area covered approximately 30-40% 
of the roof slab. 
 
Shoring should be provided immediately to 
support the roof slab along this section of the 
wall. 
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4.d At the spalled area, the exposed reinforcing was 


typically spaced at approximately 10-12” o/c. 
 
Typical bars appeared to be 5/8” (#5) diameter 
originally, where they could be measured and 
where relatively little corrosion had occurred. 
 
In multiple locations, 100% section loss was 
observed on the exposed reinforcing. 


 
  


 
4.e At the northwest corner of the roof slab 


(indicated with orange arrows) and southeast 
corner (indicated with blue arrow below), 
significant map cracking was observed and 
another 10-20% of the roof slab area appeared 
to be delaminated. 
 
Lifting lugs cast into the roof slab are also 
experiencing significant corrosion. 
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5.a East Wall: 


 
The manhole walls are approximately 7’ high as 
per the original design drawings. 
 
The east reinforced concrete wall was generally 
in moderate condition.   


 


5.b At the north side of the wall, the concrete was 
assessed / sounded with a hammer, primarily 
around cracking, and approximately 15-20% of 
the total wall surface was delaminated (indicated 
with arrows). 
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5.c At the south side of the wall, minimal cracking 
and no signs of concrete delamination or 
spalling were observed; however, the concrete 
patch around the pipe penetrations appeared 
partially delaminated when sounded with a 
hammer (indicated with arrow). 


 
6.a South Wall: 


 
The south reinforced concrete wall was generally 
in good condition.  
 
Several hairline and slightly larger cracks were 
observed on the wall, but were much less 
frequent than on other walls. 


 
 


  
6.b The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 


primarily around the cracking, and no concrete 
delamination was detected. 
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7.a West Wall: 


 
The west reinforced concrete wall was generally 
in moderate condition.  
 
Significant concrete cracking, including map 
cracking, was observed at both the north side of 
the wall (indicated with orange rectangle / 
arrow) and the south side (indicated with blue 
rectangle / arrow). 
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7.b The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 
primarily around the cracking, and no concrete 
delamination was detected. 


 
 


  
8.a North Wall: 


 
The north reinforced concrete wall was generally 
in poor condition.  
 
Significant concrete cracking, including map 
cracking, was observed along the wall. 
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8.b The wall was assessed / sounded with a hammer, 
primarily around the cracking, and concrete 
delamination was detected at the east side of 
the wall, around some of the pipe supports, and 
along the top of the wall (indicated with 
rectangle / arrows).  
 
Approximately 20% of the total wall surface was 
delaminated. 
 


 
 


  
8.c At the west side of the wall there was a section 


of clay bricks around the pipe penetration with 
poorly applied mortar.  This may be from prior 
repairs or from original construction, and used 
to fill the void in the concrete around the pipe.   


 
9.a Slab on Grade (Floor): 


 
The floor of the manhole was in good condition 
where it could be observed; however, it was 
generally covered in dirt, debris, and spalled 
concrete from the suspended slab. 
 
Where accessible, the floor was assessed / 
sounded with a hammer and no areas of 
delamination were found. 
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9.b Cracking up to ¼” wide was observed in the 


floor slab at several locations around the steel 
wide flange posts. 


 
 


   
9.c A sump was observed at the middle of the north 


wall.  The sump walls were in good condition 
where they could be reviewed. 
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10.a Pipe Anchor and Beams: 


 
At the southwest corner of the manhole, there 
are two steel wide flange posts as per the 
original construction drawings. 
 
The posts were insulated except for small, 
exposed portions at the bottom.  The steel 
appeared to only be shop primed. 


 
 


  
10.b The exposed portions of the steel posts were 


moderately corroded.  The typical flange 
thickness was reduced to approximately 7/8” 
(minor section loss). 
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10.c The metal supports and accessories in the 


manhole were generally mildly or moderately 
corroded. 


 
  


 
10.d The pipe support at the north wall was 


moderately corroded.  The concrete has 
delaminated at and around the support and 
requires repairs.   
 
The pipe may be insufficiently supported based 
on the current conditions.   
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3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
Manhole MC-4 is currently in poor condition.  Immediate and extensive work is required for some portions of 
the manhole, whereas other areas could potentially be repaired locally.  Further assessment and estimating 
are required to determine the cost-effectiveness of extensive repairs vs. replacement.   
  
At the manhole entry / collar, concrete cracking and delamination were observed, including adjacent to the 
access ladder.  There appears to have been previous concrete repair / parging work at some parts of the 
collar. 
 
The roof / suspended slab was in very poor condition.  At the opening in the roof slab, there is significant 
concrete cracking and delamination, some of which appears to be held up by one of the pipes.  At the 
southwest corner of the roof slab, around the steel wide flange posts, approximately 30-40% of the total roof 
slab area has spalled and the exposed reinforcing is severely corroded.  Significant map cracking was 
observed at the other portions of the roof slab, and another 10-20% of the total roof slab area appeared to be 
delaminated. 
 
The concrete walls of the manhole are generally experiencing significant cracking and moderate delamination.  
The east and north walls have significant concrete cracking and delamination, approximately 15-20% of each 
total wall area.  The south wall had several instances of smaller hairline cracking, and no delaminated concrete 
was detected.  The west wall had significant cracking, including map cracking; however, no delaminated 
concrete was detected.  Removal of the delaminated concrete is required to fully assess the wall conditions. 
 
The floor (slab-on-grade) and sump appeared to be in moderate to good condition where exposed and 
reviewed.  Cracking up to ¼” wide was observed in the floor slab at several locations around the steel wide 
flange posts in the southwest corner of the manhole; however, no delaminated concrete was detected. 
 
The existing steel wide flange posts, piping accessories, and supports were mildly to moderately corroded.  
The north wall has a section of delaminated concrete at one of the pipe supports and requires repairs, as it 
does not appear to be adequately supporting the pipe. 
 
At this point, it appears that replacement may be more cost effective than localized repairs in the manhole, 
especially given the large area of spalled and delaminated concrete on the roof; however, removal of all 
delaminated concrete and determination of a detailed scope of work and construction estimate are required 
to assess if localized repairs are feasible. 
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4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Based on the observations and conclusions, our recommendations are as follows: 
 
 Immediately install temporary shoring to support the roof slab around the spalled area in the southwest 


corner of the manhole.  Spalled concrete should be leveled at shoring post locations to facilitate 
installation.  Shoring must be designed by a qualified engineer and installed by a qualified contractor.  
Notify BC Building Science when the shoring is in place.  


 The delaminated concrete at the manhole opening should be removed to protect the underlying piping 
and assess the full extent of the damage.  Additional shoring posts should be installed to support the roof 
slab in the area.  This work should be completed after the roof shoring is in place in the southwest area of 
the manhole.  Delaminated concrete should be removed by a qualified contractor, ensuring not to 
damage any of the surrounding concrete or piping.   


 Restrict heavy loading above and adjacent to the manhole until it is repaired or replaced.  Anticipated live 
loads from above should be incorporated into the design of the temporary shoring as well as future 
permanent repairs and / or replacement. 


 Notify the authority having jurisdiction (City of Vancouver) of the current conditions so that excessive 
loading in the area can be temporarily restricted until the permanent repairs or replacement take place.  
The City of Vancouver also to be notified of any immediate and future work planned for the manhole, as it 
falls within their property. 


 Delaminated concrete in the walls must also be removed to further assess them and determine the full 
extent of damage.  Once the delaminated concrete is removed, the condition of the walls and any 
exposed reinforcing will determine the full scope of required repairs.  All exposed reinforcing should be 
assessed for total section loss, where it can be evaluated.  Detailed photos of the exposed concrete and 
reinforcing are to be provided to BC Building Science for review and comment.   


 Consult a qualified concrete and steel repair contractor to provide budgetary estimates for the repair / 
renewal of the manhole.  Entry to the manhole will be required to establish a full scope of work and 
budget.  Based on the type, location, and extent of damage observed to date, replacement of the roof 
slab, and potentially the entire manhole is anticipated.  


 Plans for repair or replacement of the deteriorated components of the manhole should be made, 
including corroded pipe supports, depending on the estimates received.  Repaired areas of concrete will 
need to meet the original design strength, as a minimum, and repair materials should closely match the 
material properties of the existing concrete and steel.  Replacement of manhole components, in whole or 
in part, must also meet current building code requirements.  All work is to be directed by a qualified 
engineer and completed by a qualified contractor.   


 Any pipe supports to be retained should be repaired and cleaned / repainted with an appropriate coating 
that will provide the required long-term protection (e.g. epoxy, galvanizing paint, etc.).   


 
BC Building Science also recommends that a regular inspection and maintenance program be established for 
all manholes to help mitigate long-term damage and deterioration.  Corrosion of steel and spalling of 
concrete tend to accelerate as conditions worsen over time.  What can often easily be completed as localized 
repairs early on will lead to large-scale repairs if left unattended.    







 


 
 
BC Building Science Ltd. [25102] 
Fluid Thinking Page 17 of 17 


5. CLOSING  
 
The content of this review reflects our opinion based on limited visual observations during the site review and 
the information available at the time of preparation of this report.  Testing and material sampling were not 
included in the scope of work.  Concealed and inaccessible structural components were not able to be 
reviewed.  Our opinion cannot be extended to elements or portions of the structure that were not reviewed or 
specifically noted.   
 
It is assumed that the structure was designed and constructed with appropriate permits and approvals, and in 
accordance with all applicable building codes and design standards at the time of construction.  No attempt 
has been made at this point to analyze the existing the structure, its components and existing installed 
shoring, nor to design any new shoring, bracing, repairs, or replacement members or components.  
 
Should you have any questions or require any further information, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
BC Building Science 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
Kyle Squire 
EIT 


 


Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Matthew Dudzinski 
P.Eng., PE, LEED AP  
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Date: December 5, 2025 


 


To: Creative Energy 


Suite 1 – 620 Beatty Street 


Vancouver, BC V6B 2M1 


Attn: Ben Ellison, P.Eng. 


 


Subject: MANHOLE STRUCTURAL CONDITION ASSESSMENTS 


 


BC Building Science has been contracted to provide structural condition assessments of several of Creative 


Energy’s manholes (piping vaults).  Six manholes, or approximately 10% of the total number of manholes, 


have been assessed to date.  This includes manholes MA8, MA9, MB1, MC4, MD1, and MD3.  These structures 


were typically constructed in the 1960s, making them approximately 60 years in age.  


 


In general, the manholes observed were in moderate to very poor condition.  Common issues include 


corrosion of pipe supports, concrete cracking, delamination and spalling of concrete on walls and roofs, and in 


some cases, severe corrosion of exposed concrete reinforcing steel.  The resulting level of degradation has 


necessitated temporary shoring in several locations to support walls and roofs and has led to the full 


replacement of at least one manhole that we are aware of.  Given their proximity to roadways and sidewalks, 


the condition of the manholes has the potential to affect public safety.  


 


BC Building Science recommends that a regular inspection and maintenance program be established for all 


manholes to help mitigate long-term damage, deterioration, and potential safety concerns.  Such a program 


will help minimize the need for large-scale repairs that could arise if issues are left unaddressed.  Manholes 


that are currently in poorer condition should be prioritized.  The required services will include ongoing 


condition assessments by a qualified structural engineer and may involve temporary safety measures, such as 


removal of delaminated concrete, installation of shoring, etc.  Depending on the findings at each location, 


permanent repairs and/or replacement may also be required.  


 


Should you have any questions or require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 


 


Respectfully Submitted, 


BC Building Science 


 


Prepared by: 


 


Matthew Dudzinski 


P.Eng., PE, LEED AP 
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Wages and Benefits Details

		x		Plant:

				500 Supervision and Labour		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		2023 Pending Approval to 2024 Test Year

				Wages		1,226,827		1,295,789		1,397,846		1,393,829		1,394,808		1,534,851		1,461,679		1,407,993		1,490,037		Internal		137,005		9.8%

				Overtime		41,587		130,397		69,369		102,320		104,446		115,722		110,000		146,784		121,000		Internal		46,353		66.8%						 

				Benefits		134,354		156,689		133,944		133,944		154,029		176,836		175,411		157,489		156,873		Internal		42,892		32.0%

				Pension Costs		84,147		147,776		141,356		158,288		86,676		86,676		141,908		141,908		141,949		External		(54,680)		-38.7%

				Pension Revaluation (N/A - included in deferral)

						1,486,915		1,730,652		1,742,515		1,788,380		1,739,960		1,914,084		1,888,998		1,854,174		1,909,859		Total		171,569		9.8%

										10,768														Internal		226,249		13.0%

										4,248,975														External		(54,680)		-3.1%



		x		Distribution:

				870 Supervision and Labour		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		2023 Pending Approval to 2024 Test Year

				Wages		599,222		518,771		716,682		731,706		757,571		981,007		784,760		955,360		899,543		Internal		264,325		36.9%

				Overtime		13,396		61,289		10,833		24,076		22,555		18,750		26,816		34,268		25,460		Internal		7,917		73.1%

				Benefits		72,110		64,556		73,809		76,861		84,354		123,959		100,836		128,092		105,640		Internal		50,150		67.9%

				Pension		65,161		78,317		75,446		88,451		55,411		67,217		79,611		95,608		100,469		External		(8,229)		-10.9%

						749,889		722,934		876,770		921,093		919,892		1,190,933		992,024		1,213,328		1,131,112		Total		314,163		35.8%

																								Internal		322,392		36.8%

																								External		(8,229)		-0.9%



		x		Management:

				920 Admin & General Salaries		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		2023 Pending Approval to 2024 Test Year

				Wages		864,155		1,135,917		1,585,210		1,711,358		1,919,134		2,086,410		1,828,738		1,454,413		1,740,126		Internal		501,200		31.62%

				926 Employee Benefits

				Benefits		52,365		111,764		179,832		160,231		219,225		165,184		251,317		229,560		196,006		Internal		(14,648)		-8.15%

				Pension		14,192		16,166		11,918		14,169		11,367		33,392		12,535		12,535		17,142		External		21,474		180.18%

				Pension Revaluation (N/A - included in deferral)

				Subtotal		66,556		127,930		191,750		174,400		230,591		198,576		263,852		242,096		213,148				6,826		3.56%

				Total		930,711		1,263,847		1,776,960		1,885,757		2,149,725		2,284,986		2,092,590		1,696,509		1,953,274		Total		508,026		28.59%

																								Internal		486,552		27.4%

																								External		21,474		1.2%





																																																`





						2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year

				500 Supervision and Labour		1,486,915		1,730,652		1,742,515		1,788,380		1,739,960		1,914,084		1,888,998		1,854,174		1,909,859

				870 Supervision and Labour		749,889		722,934		876,770		921,093		919,892		1,190,933		992,024		1,213,328		1,131,112

				920 Admin & General Salaries		864,155		1,135,917		1,585,210		1,711,358		1,919,134		2,086,410		1,828,738		1,454,413		1,740,126

				926 Employee Benefits		66,556		127,930		191,750		174,400		230,591		198,576		263,852		242,096		213,148

				Subtotal		3,167,515		3,717,432		4,396,245		4,595,231		4,809,577		5,390,003		4,973,613		4,764,011		4,994,245

				Total Pension Revaluation

				Total  		3,167,515		3,717,432		4,396,245		4,595,231		4,809,577		5,390,003		4,973,613		4,764,011		4,994,245













































Admin and General Details



										67,041		115,991		73,369		93,837		91,593

				Other General and Administrative		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		Forecast to Approved				Explanation

				915 Directors Fees		24,961		112,039		47,851		54,129		49,532		32,059		48,418		48,418		41,233		Internal		- 0		0.0%

				921 Office Supples & Exp

				Shipping, Postage and Courier		2,498		5,251		2,611		4,887		4,674		5,139		5,245		6,837		4,811		Internal		1,591		30%

				IT Costs		97,702		211,261		338,343		291,546		503,856		416,678		608,346		558,703		463,591		Internal		(49,643)		-8%

				Office Supplies		26,788		45,386		22,731		52,726		25,841		27,897		38,804		33,257		26,114		Internal		(5,547)		-14%

				Office expenses														- 0		13,285		90,026		Internal		13,285

				Office Phones		7,835		14,065		10,583		13,068		(7,276)		5,300		(11,297)		13,845		13,744		Internal		25,142		-223%

				Bank Charges		20,049		33,869		21,028		23,419		27,622		19,598		18,259		34,400		35,011		External		16,141		88%

				Licenses and Permits		188		213		153		126		227		105		234		285		307		External		51		22%

				Cell Phones		13,503		25,739		9,935		21,764		22,280		35,797		40,348		44,064		27,809		Internal		3,716		9%

				Subtotal		168,563		335,784		405,384		407,537		577,224		510,515		699,939		704,675		661,414				4,736		0.7%

				922 Admin & General Expenses		13,554		48,923		14,381		58,108		15,840		(38,319)		47,881		17,955		14,047		Internal		(29,927)		-62.5%

				923 Special Services

				Audit Fees		86,001		75,072		87,713		96,015		81,030		84,295		115,040		89,971		117,564		External		(25,070)		-22%

				Legal Fees		25,716		47,746		28,685		38,806		40,690		63,641		46,804		115,559		51,542		Internal		68,756		147%

				Outside Services		35,887		189,404		83,067		256,891		70,390		272,143		204,565		264,486		302,378		Internal		59,921		29%

				Regulatory		290,620		170,674		150,000		212,289		150,893		45,956		250,000		250,000		264,207		External		- 0		0%

				DPS Efficiency Study		0		63,148		140,000		297,490		0		0		0		0		0		Internal		- 0				External

				Opportunity Assessments and 3rd Party Engineering		1,730		0		20,250		0		0		0		0		0		0		Internal		- 0				Internal

				Subtotal		439,954		546,043		509,715		901,491		343,004		466,036		616,409		720,016		735,691				103,607		16.8%

				924 Insurance		167,746		206,230		194,786		234,686		243,704		252,320		385,597		339,127		334,115		External		(46,470)		-12.1%

				925 Injuries & Damages - WCB		4,321		6,672		7,294		10,410		12,493		12,628		13,179		8,241		9,360		Internal		(4,938)		-37.5%

				Total		819,099		1,255,692		1,179,411		1,666,360		1,241,797		1,235,241		1,811,423		1,838,431		1,795,860		Total		27,008		1%

																								Internal		82,356		5%

																								External		(55,348)		-3%



				Total		379,145		709,649		669,696		764,869		898,793		769,205		1,195,014		1,118,415		1,060,169		Total		(76,599)		-6.4%

						2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		Forecast to Approved

				910 Sales Expense		48,993		40,947		173,934		154,533		187,543		195,056		83,140		28,936		15,806		Internal		(54,204)		-65.2%































































Direct Operating Costs

		Account		Description		Group		2024 Budget		2023 Forecast		2022 Actual		2021 Actual

		11-524040		Plant Wages - Overtime		500		104,446		102,320		130,397		41,587

		11-524000		Plant Wages - Gross		500		1,568,350		1,387,078		1,298,016		1,220,437

		11-524020		Plant Wages - Accrual		500		- 0		15,369		(2,227)		10,745

		11-524010		Plant Wages - Cross Charge to Capital		500		- 0		(8,618)		- 0		(4,355)				Row Labels		Sum of 2024 Budget		Sum of 2023 Forecast		Sum of 2022 Actual		Sum of 2021 Actual

		11-524060		Plant Benefits - CPP		500		50,277		44,100		49,477		38,424				500		1,913,502		1,788,380		1,730,652		1,486,916

		11-524080		Plant Benefits - EI		500		13,637		12,005		15,897		12,595				502		1,524,109		1,463,425		1,357,838		1,327,609

		11-524100		Plant Benefits - WCB		500		12,035		11,631		10,318		11,083				870		949,337		951,058		791,909		788,280

		11-524130		Plant Benefits - EHT		500		30,583		27,828		28,006		24,610				874		26,376		12,633		35,535		28,590

		11-524140		Plant Benefits - Extended Health		500		47,497		38,379		52,991		47,642				887		86,891		91,425		88,682		80,771

		11-524160		Plant Benefits - Pension		500		86,676		141,356		417,019		84,147				889		196,798		231,654		224,132		158,142

		11-524161		Plant Benefits - Pension Deferral Adjustment		500		- 0		16,933		(269,243)		- 0				933		15,400		19,850		19,389		23,667

		11-526020		Core - Water Costs		502		933,084		903,109		898,003		837,192				Grand Total		4,712,413		4,558,426		4,248,136		3,893,974

		11-526030		Core - Electricity Costs - Main Account		502		109,049		118,415		94,008		92,728

		11-526600		Core - Water Treatment Costs		502		101,256		94,922		187,639		79,898

		11-526021		Core - Water Costs Deferral Adjustment		502		- 0		- 0		(175,030)		- 0

		11-526210		Core - Mechanical Equipment		502		47,058		207,212		252,020		189,467

		11-526220		Core - Parts Replacement		502		146,692		25,043		7,443		1,385

		11-527000		Core - Permits & Inspections		502		60,316		58,786		37,837		64,446

		11-527100		Core - Plant Safety Supplies		502		16,259		22,181		8,777		19,838

		11-556300		Core - Plant Uniforms		502		19,338		19,434		17,539		16,829

		11-526100		Core - Other Materials and Supplies		502		91,057		14,322		29,601		25,827

		11-525040		Service Wages - Overtime		870		52,000		54,041		130,265		36,924

		11-525000		Service Wages - Gross		870		1,330,264		1,249,061		966,040		923,176

		11-525020		Service Wages - Accrual		870		- 0		31,720		(8,301)		11,795

		11-525060		Service Benefits - CPP		870		46,410		44,100		33,292		31,577

		11-525080		Service Benefits - EI		870		12,588		12,005		10,656		10,340

		11-525100		Service Benefits - WCB		870		10,611		10,907		7,925		8,771

		11-525130		Service Benefits - EHT		870		25,940		24,844		21,234		18,723

		11-525140		Service Benefits - Extended Health		870		44,184		38,395		35,111		38,243

		11-525160		Service Benefits - Pension		870		91,788		133,140		426,728		97,279

		11-525161		Service Benefits - Pension Deferral Adjustment		870		- 0		16,752		(295,442)		- 0

		11-525010		Service Wages - Cross Charge to Capital		870		(41,207)		(3,266)		- 0		- 0

		11-525195		Service Wages - Cross Charge From		870		(316,501)		(25,084)		- 0		- 0

		11-525015		Service Wages - Cross Charge to Other Divisions		870		(370,867)		(695,622)		(587,915)		(426,939)

		15-525195		NEFC - Service Wages		870		64,126		60,065		52,316		38,390

		11-531030		Core - Electricity Costs - Minor Account		874		287		320		244		265

		11-531020		Core - Water Mains Cost		874		26,089		12,314		35,291		28,325

		11-532100		Core Manhole Maintenance		887		14,581		16,953		16,072		15,813

		11-532000		Core Steam Main Maintenance		887		8,985		19,442		15,063		19,629

		11-532200		Core Building Services Maintenance		887		32,085		25,939		29,279		27,135

		11-534700		Core Vehicle Costs		933		15,400		19,850		19,389		23,667

		11-546300		Core Service Uniforms		887		20,484		20,485		17,330		16,744

		15-526020		NEFC - Water Costs		887		- 0		- 0		- 0		36

		15-526600		NEFC - Water Treatment		887		3,098		8,606		- 0		1,412

		15-531020		NEFC - Water Mains		887		- 0		- 0		37		2

		15-540000		NEFC - Parts Replacement #1		887		7,658		- 0		10,901		- 0

		11-556100		Core - Plant Building, Property & Grounds Maintenance		889		55,776		50,770		57,560		31,712

		11-540000		Core Distribution Parts Replacement		889		112,135		145,981		143,553		81,174

		11-547000		Core Distribution Safety Supplies/Training		889		6,384		12,870		7,816		21,901

		15-526100		NEFC - Other Other Materials and Supplies		889		- 0		4,351		1,435		2,864

		15-526210		NEFC - Mechanical Equipment		889		- 0		12,108		3,778		12,210

		15-526200		NEFC - Electrical Equipment		889		- 0		- 0		4,403		(5,334)

		15-526220		NEFC - Parts Replacement #2		889		- 0		5,575		385		3,727

		15-532200		NEFC - Building Services Maintenance		889		20,958		- 0		97		218

		15-526400		NEFC - Plant Rental Equipment		889		- 0		- 0		2,954		2,048

		15-546100		NEFC - General Repairs & Maintenance		889		- 0		- 0		438		6,515

		15-527000		NEFC - Plant - Permits & Inspec Svce		889		1,545		- 0		720		701

		15-547000		NEFC - Safety Supplies/Training		889		- 0		- 0		- 0		297

		15-580010		NEFC - Freight		889		- 0		- 0		995		108

								4,712,413		4,558,426		4,248,136		3,893,974







Direct O&M Details

				502 Steam Expenses - Partial		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		Forecast to Approved						Explanation

				Water		837,192		722,973		879,649		903,109		933,084		933,084		880,706		880,706		986,280		External		53,435		6.1%

				Electricity		92,728		94,008		100,324		118,415		109,049		85,131		102,928		121,800		124,236		External		(15,193)		-15.1%

				Water Treatment		79,898		187,639		134,000		94,922		101,256		140,845		140,000		169,431		151,000		External		6,845		5.1%

				Subtotal		1,009,818		1,004,620		1,113,973		1,116,446		1,143,389		1,159,061		1,123,634		1,171,937		1,261,516		External		45,088		4.0%

				874 Mains and Services

				Electricity		265		244		278		320		287		258		271		273		279		External		(20)		-7.1%

				Water Mains		28,325		35,291		30,881		12,314		26,089		13,785		36,000		27,375		36,000		External		(17,096)		-55.4%

				NEFC Operating Costs						- 0														External		- 0

				Subtotal		28,590		35,535		31,159		12,633		26,376		14,044		36,271		27,648		36,279		External		(17,115)		-54.9%

				Total		1,038,408		1,040,155		1,145,132		1,129,079		1,169,765		1,173,105		1,159,905		1,199,585		1,297,795		Total		27,973		2.4%

																								Internal		- 0		0.0%

																								External		27,973		2.4%





				502 Steam Expenses - Partial		2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Test Year		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year		Control		Forecast to Approved

				Plant Maintenance and Supplies		115,211		289,065		158,000		246,578		284,807		225,690		310,000		333,945		369,500		Internal		67,690		43%

				Permits and Inspections		64,446		37,837		35,000		58,786		60,316		80,745		50,000		85,495		79,000		Internal		45,745		131%

				Safety Supplies and Training		19,838		8,777		12,000		22,181		16,259		19,357		20,000		33,757		19,000		Internal		7,357		61%

				Uniforms		16,829		17,539		18,416		19,434		19,338		20,201		21,000		22,110		25,000		Internal		1,785		10%

				Subtotal		216,324		353,218		223,416		346,979		380,720		345,992		401,000		475,307		492,500		Internal		122,576		54.9%

				506 Structures and Improvements - Plant Main.		101,469		- 0		98,789		0		0		0		0		0				Internal		(98,789)		-100.0%

				880 Other Distributon Operation		- 0		- 0		- 0														Internal

				933 Transportation		17,447		15,963		19,226		15,828		12,343		1,761		16,000		9,114		13,000		Internal		(17,465)		-90.8%

				887 Mains and Services

				Maintenance - Mains		19,629		15,100		14,932		28,048		12,083		9,785		15,000		17,215		25,182		Internal		(5,147)		-34%

				Maintenance - Manholes		15,813		16,072		15,750		16,953		14,581		14,525		16,000		58,332		16,000		Internal		(1,225)		-8%

				Maintenance - Building Services		25,235		40,180		40,690		25,939		39,743		4,650		22,000		20,767		23,030		Internal		(36,040)		-89%

				Uniforms		16,744		17,330		18,104		20,485		20,484		20,800		22,000		22,285		23,100		Internal		2,696		15%

				Subtotal		77,421		88,682		89,476		91,425		86,891		49,759		75,000		118,599		87,312		Internal		(39,717)		-44.4%

				889 Meters & House Regulators

				Maintenance		34,091		72,379		78,722		67,228		78,279		59,110		73,340		139,287		128,330		Internal		(19,612)		-25%

				Parts Replacement		81,174		143,938		99,000		151,556		112,135		96,963		119,827		114,277		148,846		Internal		(2,037)		-2%

				Safety Supplies and Training		21,901		7,816		8,925		12,870		6,384		45,067		12,000		15,932		18,000		Internal		36,142		405%

				Subtotal		137,166		224,132		186,647		231,654		196,798		201,141		205,167		269,496		295,176		Internal		14,494		7.8%

				932 Maintenance of General Plant

				Cleaning		14,352		22,927		19,474		41,952		51,500		52,956		76,500		40,063		41,000		Internal		33,482		172%

				Garbage & Recycling		6,277		7,101		7,452		10,937		10,331		8,382		11,000		9,245		10,000		Internal		930		12%

				Building Repairs & Maintenance		11,414		6,761		8,330		6,317		8,409		20,690		10,000		45,125		25,000		Internal		12,360		148%

				Allocation to non-regulated		(3,208)		(3,208)		(3,208)		(38,000)		(38,000)		(38,000)		(38,000)		(38,000)		(38,000)		Internal		(34,792)		1085%

				Subtotal		28,835		33,581		32,048		21,207		32,240		44,028		59,500		56,433		38,000		Internal		11,980		37.4%

				Total		578,662		715,575		649,602		707,093		708,992		642,681		756,667		928,949		925,988		Total		(6,921)		-1%

																								Internal		(6,921)		-1.07%

																								External		0		0































						2021 Actual		2022 Actual		2023 Pending Approval		2023 Projected		2024 Test Year		2024 Test Year		2025 Test Year





				502 Total		1,226,142		1,357,838		1,400,331		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,451,160		1,570,795

						1,226,142		1,357,838		1,337,389		1,463,425		1,524,109		1,505,054		1,524,634

						0		0		62,942		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(53,893)		46,161



				874 Total		28,590		35,535		35,713		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		26,376		86,281

						- 0		- 0		(4,554)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(12,332)		(50,010)





				887 Total		77,421		88,682		76,719		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		86,891		75,000

						0		- 0		12,757		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(37,132)		- 0



				889 Total		137,166		224,132		61,731		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		196,798		215,167

						- 0		- 0		(124,916)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(4,342)		10,000



				932 Total		28,835		33,581		28,770		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		32,240		49,000

						- 0		- 0		3,278		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		11,788		10,500



				933 Total		17,447		15,963		27,522		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,288		12,852

						(0)		(0)		(8,296)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(10,527)		3,148









Mass-->





Mass Formula

		2025 Test Year								based on latest rate application		no update required		no update required		no update required		no update required						no update required

				Core		Decarbonization		NEFC		SODO H		SODO C		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Mount Pleasant		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Total

		Factor ($)

		Capital		61,966,322						4,796,000		2,742,937		1,863,043		845,112		1,346,361		7,903,641		2,185,442		2,585,308		86,234,166		0.7185820281

		Revenues		15,218,163						638,000		341,324		286,947		102,571		166,993		994,000		342,028		365,865		18,455,893		0.8245693305		0.82		0.82

		Plant and Dist. Labour		2,936,953						56,000		53,935		93,404		40,030		40,030		121,000		26,687		53,374		3,421,414		0.8584032516

		Ratio

		Capital		72%		0%		0%		6%		3%		2%		1%		2%		9%		3%		3%		100%

		Revenues		82%		0%		0%		3%		2%		2%		1%		1%		5%		2%		2%		100%

		Plant and Dist. Labour		86%		0%		0%		2%		2%		3%		1%		1%		4%		1%		2%		100%

		Combined Ratio		80.1%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		2.2%		2.1%		0.9%		1.2%		6.03%		1.72%		2.2%		100%

		2024 Test Year

				Core		NEFC		SODO H		SODO C		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Mount Pleasant		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Total

		Factor ($)

		Capital		61,163,316				4,699,864		2,742,937		1,863,043		845,112		1,346,361		3,288,872		2,185,442		2,585,308		80,720,255		0.7577195576

		Revenues		15,581,032				631,336		315,331		265,095		94,760		154,276		1,186,590		315,981		338,003		18,882,404		0.8251614529		0.83		0.83

		Plant and Dist. Labour		2,659,851				51,301		51,841		89,777		38,476		38,476		230,855		25,651		51,301		3,237,529		0.8215682603

		Ratio

		Capital		76%		0%		6%		3%		2%		1%		2%		4%		3%		3%		100%

		Revenues		83%		0%		3%		2%		1%		1%		1%		6%		2%		2%		100%

		Plant and Dist. Labour		82%		0%		2%		2%		3%		1%		1%		7%		1%		2%		100%

		Combined Ratio		80.1%		0.0%		3.6%		2.2%		2.2%		0.9%		1.2%		5.83%		1.72%		2.2%		100%

		2023 Pending Approval

				Core		NEFC		SODO H		SODO C		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Mount Pleasant		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Total

		Factor ($)

		Capital		58,333,224				4,699,864		2,742,937		1,863,043		845,112		1,346,361		3,288,872		2,185,442		2,585,308		77,890,163

		Revenues		12,812,884				612,948		300,173		235,658		92,000		143,904		565,000		184,152		318,600		15,265,319

		Plant and Dist. Labour		2,573,599				38,436		64,060		102,497		25,624		25,624		256,242		51,248		64,060		3,201,390

		Ratio																																		1

		Capital		75%		0%		6%		4%		2%		1%		2%		4%		3%		3%		100%										1		1.1		1

		Revenues		84%		0%		4%		2%		2%		1%		1%		4%		1%		2%		100%										2		1.2		2

		Plant and Dist. Labour		80%		0%		1%		2%		3%		1%		1%		8%		2%		2%		100%										3		1.3

		Combined Ratio		79.7%		0.0%		3.7%		2.5%		2.4%		0.8%		1.2%		5.3%		1.9%		2.5%		100%										4		1.4

																																		5		1.5

		2022 Approved																																6		1.6

				Core		NEFC		SODO H		SODO C		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Mount Pleasant		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Total

		Factor ($)

		Capital		56,780,725				3,956,473		2,743,610		1,873,044		847,612		1,346,361		1,272,835				3,129,373		71,950,032

		Revenues		11,194,365				501,115		348,854		301,143		102,722		146,304		611,844				328,722		13,535,069

		Plant and Dist. Labour		2,404,464				30,311		24,249		54,559		12,124		18,186		242,486				30,311		2,816,690

		Ratio

		Capital		79%		0%		5%		4%		3%		1%		2%		2%		0%		4%		100%

		Revenues		83%		0%		4%		3%		2%		1%		1%		5%		0%		2%		100%

		Plant and Dist. Labour		85%		0%		1%		1%		2%		0%		1%		9%		0%		1%		100%

		Combined Ratio		82.3%		0.0%		3.4%		2.4%		2.3%		0.8%		1.2%		5.0%		0.0%		2.6%		100%





O&M Allocation

		2025		[2025 RRA - 2024 Forecast +2025 Budget Summary File  (Final Version).xlsx]		Allocation Formula:				Mass Allocation		80.05%		0.00%		0.00%		3.55%		2.20%		2.15%		0.90%		1.21%		6.03%		1.72%		2.18%

						2025 Budgeted Costs				Allocated Using Massachussett's Formula?		Core		Decarbonization		NEFC		South Downtown Heating		South Downtown Cooling		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Main & 5th		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Unregulated		Check

												11				15		16		23		13		12

				Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation																		24

		910		Sales Expense		83,140				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		83,140		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		911		Advertising

				Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation



				Administrative & General - Operation

		915		Directors Fees		60,000				Yes		48,031		- 0		- 0		2,131		1,321		1,289		541		727		3,618		1,034		1,308

		920		Admin & General Salaries		2,937,473				Partially		1,834,259		- 0		- 0		81,383		50,460		49,227		20,666		27,772		138,150		39,469		49,954

		920		Admin & General Salaries								646,133				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Note: Adjustment to remove payroll on the distribution system study

		921		Office Supples & Exp		876,221				Partially		515,391		- 0		- 0		22,867		14,178		13,832		5,807		7,803		38,817		11,090		14,036		- 0

		921		Office Supples & Exp								180,400				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		52,000

		922		Admin & General Exp		109,335				Partially		47,499		- 0		- 0		2,107		1,307		1,275		535		719		3,577		1,022		1,294

		922		Admin & General Exp												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,000

		923		Special Services (Mass. Formula)		1,029,060				Partially		359,881		- 0		- 0		15,967		9,900		9,658		4,055		5,449		27,105		7,744		9,801

		923		Special Services (Directly Charged)								254,500				- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		325,000				Note: Adjustment to remove continuation fund and additional regulatory for shareholder proceedings

		924		Insurance (Mass. Formula)		368,867				Partially		184,544		- 0		- 0		8,188		5,077		4,953		2,079		2,794		13,899		3,971		5,026

		924		Insurance (Directly Charged)								138,336				- 0

		925		Injuries & Damages-WCB		1,027				Yes		823				- 0		37		23		22		9		13		60		18		23

		926		Employee Benefits		23,315				Partially		18,664		- 0		- 0		828		513		501		210		283		1,406		402		508

		926		Employee Benefits								- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		930.1		Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp

		930.2		Other Admin. And General Exp

				Total Admin & General-Operation		5,405,299						4,228,462		- 0		- 0		133,508		82,780		80,757		33,903		45,560		226,632		64,748		81,949		427,000



				Administrative & General - Maintenance

		932		Maintenance of General Plant		97,500				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		59,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				38,000

				Total Admin & General-Maintenance









				Massachussetts Allocation								3,009,093		- 0				133,508		82,780		80,757		33,903		45,560		226,632		64,748		81,949

				Directly Charged								1,362,009		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				465,000

		2024				Allocation Formula:				Mass Allocation		80.15%				3.58%		2.22%		2.16%		0.91%		1.22%		5.83%		1.72%		2.19%

						2024 Budgeted Costs				Allocated Using Massachussett's Formula?		Core		NEFC		South Downtown Heating		South Downtown Cooling		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Main & 5th		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Unregulated		Check

												11		15		16		23		13		12

				Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation																24

		910		Sales Expense		187,543				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		187,543		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		911		Advertising

				Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation



				Administrative & General - Operation

		915		Directors Fees		61,800				Yes		49,532		- 0		2,215		1,374		1,336		564		757		3,603		1,066		1,355

		920		Admin & General Salaries		2,025,940				Partially		1,372,866		- 0		61,382		38,080		37,027		15,629		20,974		99,857		29,537		37,555

		920		Admin & General Salaries								313,033		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Note: Adjustment to remove payroll on the distribution system study

		921		Office Supples & Exp		914,977				Partially		425,180		- 0		19,010		11,793		11,467		4,840		6,496		30,926		9,148		11,631		- 0

		921		Office Supples & Exp								332,485		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		52,000

		922		Admin & General Exp		119,763				Partially		15,840		- 0		708		439		427		180		242		1,152		341		433

		922		Admin & General Exp										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000

		923		Special Services (Mass. Formula)		389,694				Partially		188,504		- 0		8,428		5,229		5,084		2,146		2,880		13,711		4,056		5,157

		923		Special Services (Directly Charged)								154,500		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Note: Adjustment to remove non-recoverable BD costs

		924		Insurance (Mass. Formula)		269,802				Partially		105,368		- 0		4,711		2,923		2,842		1,200		1,610		7,664		2,267		2,882

		924		Insurance (Directly Charged)								138,336		- 0

		925		Injuries & Damages-WCB		30,907				Yes		24,772		- 0		1,108		687		668		282		378		1,802		533		678

		926		Employee Benefits		735,360				Partially		568,152		- 0		25,403		15,759		15,323		6,468		8,680		41,325		12,224		15,542

		926		Employee Benefits								26,484		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		930.1		Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp

		930.2		Other Admin. And General Exp

				Total Admin & General-Operation		4,548,244						3,715,052		- 0		122,964		76,284		74,175		31,309		42,017		200,041		59,171		75,233



				Administrative & General - Maintenance

		932		Maintenance of General Plant		70,240				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		32,240		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		38,000

				Total Admin & General-Maintenance









				Massachussetts Allocation								2,750,214		- 0		122,964		76,284		74,175		31,309		42,017		200,041		59,171		75,233		- 0

				Directly Charged								1,184,621		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		190,000

																																- 0



		2023				Allocation Formula:				Mass Allocation		79.74%		0.00%		3.75%		2.50%		2.38%		0.83%		1.16%		5.31%		1.87%		2.47%

						2023 Forecast Costs				Allocated Using Massachussett's Formula?		Core		NEFC		South Downtown Heating		South Downtown Cooling		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Main & 5th		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Unregulated		Check

												11		15		16		23		13		12

				Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation																24

		910		Sales Expense		154,533				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		154,533		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		911		Advertising

				Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation



				Administrative & General - Operation

		915		Directors Fees		67,883				Yes		54,129		- 0		2,546		1,695		1,615		563		786		3,604		1,270		1,676

		920		Admin & General Salaries		1,754,461				Partially		1,197,323		- 0		56,308		37,483		35,723		12,453		17,376		79,721		28,094		37,075

		920		Admin & General Salaries								252,904		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Note: Adjustment to remove payroll on the distribution system study

		921		Office Supples & Exp		511,090				Partially		407,537		- 0		19,166		12,758		12,159		4,239		5,914		27,135		9,562		12,619

		921		Office Supples & Exp										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		922		Admin & General Exp		147,873				Partially		58,108		- 0		2,733		1,819		1,734		604		843		3,869		1,363		1,799

		922		Admin & General Exp										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		75,000

		923		Special Services (Mass. Formula)		1,001,023				Partially		391,712		- 0		18,421		12,263		11,687		4,074		5,685		26,081		9,191		12,129

		923		Special Services (Directly Charged)								509,779		- 0																						Note: Adjustment to remove non-recoverable BD costs

		924		Insurance (Mass. Formula)		261,156				Partially		104,175		- 0		4,899		3,261		3,108		1,084		1,512		6,936		2,444		3,226

		924		Insurance (Directly Charged)								130,511

		925		Injuries & Damages-WCB		21,595				Yes		17,219		- 0		810		539		514		179		250		1,147		404		533

		926		Employee Benefits		531,201				Partially		411,612		- 0		19,357		12,886		12,281		4,281		5,974		27,406		9,658		12,745

		926		Employee Benefits								15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		930.1		Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp

		930.2		Other Admin. And General Exp

				Total Admin & General-Operation		4,296,281						3,550,008		- 0		124,239		82,705		78,821		27,477		38,339		175,900		61,987		81,803		75,000



				Administrative & General - Maintenance

		932		Maintenance of General Plant		59,207				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		21,207		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		38,000

				Total Admin & General-Maintenance









				Massachussetts Allocation								2,641,815		- 0		124,239		82,705		78,821		27,477		38,339		175,900		61,987		81,803		- 0

				Directly Charged								1,083,934		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		113,000

																																- 0

		2022				Allocation Formula:				Mass Allocation		82.33%		0.00%		3.43%		2.42%		2.26%		0.79%		1.20%		4.97%		0.00%		2.62%

						2022 Actual Costs				Allocated Using Massachussett's Formula?		Core		NEFC		South Downtown Heating		South Downtown Cooling		Kensington		M&K		Pendrell		Main & 5th		Alberni		Horseshoe Bay		Unregulated		Check

												11		15		16		23		13		12

				Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation																24

		910		Sales Expense		40,947				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		40,947		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		911		Advertising

				Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation



				Administrative & General - Operation

		915		Directors Fees		136,087				Yes		112,039		- 0		4,662		3,289		3,069		1,074		1,632		6,758		- 0		3,563

		920		Admin & General Salaries		1,031,821				Partially		675,741		- 0		28,118		19,840		18,509		6,477		9,843		40,761		- 0		21,488

		920		Admin & General Salaries								211,044		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Note: Adjustment to remove payroll on the distribution system study

		921		Office Supples & Exp		407,855				Partially		335,784		- 0		13,972		9,859		9,197		3,219		4,891		20,255		- 0		10,678

		921		Office Supples & Exp										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		922		Admin & General Exp		59,423				Partially		48,923		- 0		2,036		1,436		1,340		469		713		2,951		- 0		1,556

		922		Admin & General Exp										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		923		Special Services (Mass. Formula)		613,056				Partially		312,221		- 0		12,992		9,167		8,552		2,993		4,548		18,833		- 0		9,929

		923		Special Services (Directly Charged)								233,822																								Note: Adjustment to remove non-recoverable BD costs

		924		Insurance (Mass. Formula)		225,930				Partially		91,785		- 0		3,819		2,695		2,514		880		1,337		5,537		- 0		2,919

		924		Insurance (Directly Charged)								114,445

		925		Injuries & Damages-WCB		17,319				Yes		14,259		- 0		593		419		391		137		208		860		- 0		453

		926		Employee Benefits		444,126				Partially		353,296		- 0		14,701		10,373		9,677		3,386		5,146		21,311		- 0		11,235

		926		Employee Benefits								15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		930.1		Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp

		930.2		Other Admin. And General Exp

				Total Admin & General-Operation		2,935,617						2,518,359		- 0		80,893		57,077		53,249		18,634		28,319		117,266		- 0		61,820		- 0



				Administrative & General - Maintenance

		932		Maintenance of General Plant		36,789				No - Costs are Directly Charged to Core		33,581		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,208

				Total Admin & General-Maintenance









				Massachussetts Allocation								1,944,048		- 0		80,893		57,077		53,249		18,634		28,319		117,266		- 0		61,820		- 0

				Directly Charged								648,839		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,208

																																- 0





Detailed Accounts

												2022		2023		2024 Approved		2024 Projected		2025 Approved		2025 Forecast		2026 Test Year



				Mass Formula								82.33%		79.74%		80.15%		80.15%		80.70%		80.70%		68.72%



		x		Account 500 - Supervision and Labour

				11-524000				500		Plant Wages -Gross		1,298,016		1,387,078		1,568,350		1,563,581		1,587,554		1,430,073		1,490,037		Wages

				11-524020				500		Plant Wages-Accrual		(2,227)		15,369		- 0		(28,730)		- 0		(22,080)		- 0		Wages

				11-524040				500		Plant Wages-Overtime		130,397		102,320		104,446		115,722		110,000		146,784		121,000		Overtime

				11-524010				500		Plant Wages-Cross Charged to Capital		- 0		(8,618)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-524060				500		Plant Wages-Er's CPP		49,477		44,100		50,277		53,128		56,251		55,448.02		52,767		Benefits

				11-524080				500		Plant Wages-Er's EI		15,897		12,005		13,637		16,247		14,007		15,678.07		12,354		Benefits

				11-524100				500		Plant Wages-WCB		10,318		11,631		12,035		13,108		13,240		8,812.00		9,878		Benefits

				11-524130				500		Plant Wages-EHT Employer Health Tax		28,006		27,828		30,583		30,912		33,359		34,197.00		30,418		Benefits

				11-524140				500		Plant Wages-Extended Health/Group Life		52,991		38,379		47,497		63,441		58,554		53,454.13		51,456		Benefits

				11-524160				500		Plant-Pension		417,019		141,356		86,676		123,948		141,908		116,408.74		141,949		Pension

				11-524161				500		Plant-Pension - Deferral		(269,243)		16,933		- 0		(37,272)		- 0		25,499.26		- 0		Pension

				NEW				500		Management Wages - Capitalised to Decarb								- 0		(125,875)		- 0		- 0		Wages

				Total								1,730,652		1,788,380		1,913,502		1,914,084		1,888,998		1,864,274		1,909,859

				Wages								1,295,789		1,393,829		1,394,808		1,534,851		1,461,679		1,407,993		1,490,037

				Overtime								130,397		102,320		104,446		115,722		110,000		146,784		121,000

				Benefits								156,689		133,944		154,029		176,836		175,411		167,589		156,873

				Pension								147,776		158,288		86,676		86,676		141,908		141,908		141,949

				Total								1,730,652		1,788,380		1,739,960		1,914,084		1,888,998		1,864,274		1,909,859

		x		Account 870 - Supervision and Labour

				11-525000				870		Service Wages-Gross		966,040		1,249,061		1,330,264		1,384,211		1,462,400		1,454,730		1,510,678		Wages

				11-525030				870		Service Wages-Vacation		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-525020				870		Service Wages-Accrual		(8,301)		31,720		- 0		(22,772)		- 0		(14,147)		- 0		Wages

				11-525040				870		Service Wages-Overtime		130,265		54,041		52,000		59,704		60,000		102,609		60,000		Overtime

				11-525010				870		Service Wages Cross Charge to Capital		- 0		(3,266)		(41,207)		- 0		(124,799)		(85,707)		- 0		Wages

				11-525060				870		Service Wages-Er's CPP		33,292		44,100		46,410		52,378		54,802		56,012		58,523		Benefits

				11-525080				870		Service Wages-Er's EI		10,656		12,005		12,588		16,340		13,723		15,255		13,701		Benefits

				11-525100				870		Service Wages-WCB		7,925		10,907		10,611		11,611		12,306		9,211		10,657		Benefits

				11-525120				870		Service Wages-MSP		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Benefits

				11-525130				870		Service Wages-EHT		21,234		24,844		25,940		26,627		29,687		34,507		30,843		Benefits

				11-525140				870		Service Wages-Extended Health/Group Life		35,111		38,395		44,184		62,316		67,559		61,478		65,655		Benefits

				11-525160				870		Service Wages-Pension		426,728		133,140		91,788		97,750		131,712		138,533		170,599		Pension

				11-525161				870		Service Wages-Pension - Deferral		(295,442)		16,752		- 0		(5,962)		- 0		(6,821)		- 0		Pension

				11-525015				870		Service Wages Operations Cross Charged		(587,915)		(695,622)		(370,867)		(536,684)		(352,373)		(591,220)		(935,343)		Wages

				11-525195				870		CORE - Svce - Wages x-charged From		- 0		(25,084)		(316,501)		- 0		(433,125)		- 0		- 0		Wages

				15-525195				870		NEFC - Svce - Wages x-charged to		52,316		60,065		64,126		86,366		110,116		67,810		104,975		Wages

				37-525195				870		Butterfly - Svce - Wages x-charged to		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		39,419		40,824		Wages

								870		NEFC - Svce - Wages x-charged to / from Dept Deferral		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Wages

				Total								791,909		951,058		949,337		1,231,886		1,032,008		1,281,669		1,131,112



				Reallocation of Cross Charge Between wages and benefits:

				Benefits as % of total wages and benefits								8.2%		8.1%		8.9%		10.1%		10.4%		10.0%		9.3%

				Pension as % of total wages and benefits								9.9%		9.3%		5.8%		5.5%		7.7%		7.5%		8.9%

				Total Allocation								(535,599)		(660,641)		(623,241)		(450,317)		(675,382)		(483,991)		(789,544)

				Adjustment to Benefits								(43,662)		(53,390)		(55,379)		(45,313)		(70,441)		(48,371)		(73,739)

				Adjustment to Pension								(52,969)		(61,441)		(36,377)		(24,571)		(52,101)		(36,104)		(70,130)



				Reallocation of OT:

				Core								661,644		897,018		897,337		1,172,183		972,008		1,179,060		1,071,112

				Other Systems								587,915		720,706		687,368		536,684		785,498		591,220		789,544

				Total								1,249,559		1,617,723		1,584,704		1,708,866		1,757,506		1,770,280		1,860,656

				Core as % of Total								53%		55%		57%		69%		55%		67%		58%

				Total OT								130,265		54,041		52,000		59,704		60,000		102,609		60,000

				OT Reclass								68,975		29,965		29,445		40,953		33,184		68,341		34,540

				Wages								518,771		731,706		757,571		981,007		784,760		955,360		899,543

				Overtime								61,289		24,076		22,555		18,750		26,816		34,268		25,460

				Benefits								64,556		76,861		84,354		123,959		100,836		128,092		105,640

				Pension								78,317		88,451		55,411		67,217		79,611		95,608		100,469



		x		Account 920 - Admin and General Salaries



				11-620000				920		Management Wages		3,048,418		3,748,072		5,236,856		463,710		163,200		169,731		175,100		Wages

				11-620010				920		Management Wages-Vacation								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-621000				920		Management Wages-Accrual								- 0		- 0		(1,039)		- 0		Wages

				11-626000				920		Bonus		514,233		942,305		1,104,226		108,750		24,480		12,573		26,265		Wages

				11-620100				920		Consultants and Temporary Staff		16,238		113,130		- 0		2,925		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				??-625010				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to Capital		(711,566)		(1,152,301)		(1,705,553)		(2,148,327)		(858,188)		(1,119,721)		(1,297,774)		Wages

				11-625085				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to Oakridge Energy								- 0		- 0				- 0		Wages

				11-625086				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to Ventures		(1,475,769)		(1,498,062)		(2,025,071)		4,291,412		3,607,981		2,897,440		3,672,350		Wages

				11-625087				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to HSB								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625088				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to Mirvish		(110,774)		(37,872)		(40,939)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625089				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to CE Alberni		(51,680)		(25,041)		(2,399)		(133)		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625090				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to CE TRU		(46,161)		(91,664)		(171,185)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625096				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to CEMPLP		(118,913)		(165,924)		(213,230)		(240)		- 0		(57,550)		- 0		Wages

				11-625098				920		Management Wages - Cross Charged to North Oak		(32,205)		(65,864)		(58,213)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625101				920		Management Wages x Chgd to CE Oakridge		- 0		(12,318)		(98,550)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				11-625095				920		Management Wages Cross Charged to CEDLP								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Wages

				Total								1,031,821		1,754,461		2,025,940		2,718,097		2,937,473		1,901,434		2,575,941



		x		Account 926 - Employee Benefits

				11-623000				926		Management Wages-Er's CPP		82,008		113,008		137,800		4,201		4,327		4,430		4,797		Benefits

				11-623010				926		Management Wages-Er's EI		26,002		33,755		37,515		1,295		1,077		1,026		1,123		Benefits

				11-623030				926		Management Wages-MSP								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Benefits

				11-623070				926		Management Wage-EHT		61,028		87,406		120,574		2,900		3,660		4,020		3,927		Benefits

				11-623040				926		Management Wages-Extended Health/Group Life		100,085		99,654		118,084		6,506		4,867		5,279		4,799		Benefits

				11-623050				926		Management Wages-Pension		204,142		55,096		44,389		- 0		- 0		15,534		- 0		Pension

				11-623051				926		Management Wages-Pension-Deferral		(135,259)		(4,318)		- 0		8,784		- 0		- 0		- 0		Pension

				11-623060				926		Management Wages-RRSP		106,120		146,598		276,998		29,713		9,384		16,530		10,069		Benefits

				Total								444,126		531,201		735,360		53,400		23,315		46,819		24,715



				Reallocation of Cross Charge Between wages and benefits:

				Benefits as % of total wages and benefits								10%		9%		10%		7%		11%		15%		11%				4,787,241

				Pension as % of total wages and benefits								2%		1%		1%		2%		0%		9%		1%

				Total Allocation								(2,547,068)		(3,049,046)		(4,315,141)		2,142,712		2,749,793		1,720,169		2,374,576

				Adjustment to Benefits								(242,711)		(283,289)		(424,006)		154,922		303,853		253,190		260,500

				Adjustment to Pension								(49,247)		(33,009)		(30,207)		32,879		- 0		- 0		24,944

				Adjustment to WCB								(10,647)		(11,185)		(18,415)		4,644		12,081				9,360

																												4,787,240.66

				Gross Wages								1,334,426		2,081,944		2,498,569		2,525,652		2,621,539		1,648,244		2,281,137				1,673,783						2,498,568.64

				Gross Benefits								132,532		197,133		266,964		199,538		327,168		284,475		285,215				2,977.75						(424,006.28)

				Gross Pension								19,636		17,769		14,182		41,663		15,534		15,534		24,944				- 0						(30,207.28)



				Directly Charged Wages								211,044		252,904		313,033		313,033		646,133		644,137		560,804

				Directly Charged Benefits								15,000		15,000		26,484		26,484		- 0				- 0

				Directly Charged Pension								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



				Allocable Wages								1,123,382		1,829,040		2,185,536		2,212,619		1,975,406		1,004,107		1,720,333

				Allocable Benefits								117,532		182,133		240,480		173,054		327,168		284,475		285,215

				Allocable Pension								19,636		17,769		14,182		41,663		15,534		15,534		24,944



				Net Wages (after Mass Formula)								1,135,917		1,711,358		1,919,134		2,086,410		1,828,738		1,454,413		1,740,126

				Net Benefits (after Mass Formula)								111,764		160,231		219,225		165,184		251,317		229,560		196,006

				Net Pension (after Mass Formula)								16,166		14,169		11,367		33,392		12,535		12,535		17,142



				11-623020				WCB Costs per GL (Account 925)				17,319		21,595		30,907		7,984		1,027		1,773		617

								WCB Cost Estimate (0.5% of salaries)				6,672		10,410		12,493		12,628		13,108		8,241		9,360

		x		Account 502 - Steam Expenses

				11-526020				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Water		898,003		903,109		933,084		976,932		880,706		1,003,648		986,280		Water

				11-526021				502		Core - Water Costs Deferral Adjustment		(175,030)		- 0		- 0		(43,847)		- 0		(122,942)		- 0		Water

				11-526030				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Electricity Acct#118 1130 201		94,008		118,415		109,049		85,131		102,928		121,800		124,236		Electricity

				11-526100				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Other Materials & Supplies		29,601		14,322		91,057		44,929		50,000		32,151		51,500		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526600				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Water Treatment		187,639		94,922		101,256		140,845		140,000		169,431		151,000		Water Treatment

				11-580010				502		CORE - Freight In								- 0		- 0		412		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526200				502		CORE - Plant Maint - Elec & Inst Equip								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526210				502		CORE - Plant Maint - Mechanical Equip		252,020		207,212		47,058		64,295		160,000		166,877		198,000		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526220				502		CORE - Maintenance service with contract		7,443		25,043		146,692		116,466		100,000		134,505		105,000		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526240				502		Consultant Fees														- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies																Manhole Condition survey

				11-526400				502		CORE - Plant Rental Equipment								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526510				502		CORE - Plant Lubrication Supplies								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526520				502		CORE - Plant Tool Replacement								- 0		- 0		- 0		15,000		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-527000				502		CORE - Plant - Permits & Inspec Svce		37,837		58,786		60,316		80,745		50,000		85,495		79,000		Permits and Inspections

				11-527100				502		CORE - Safety Supplies 		8,777		22,181		16,259		19,357		20,000		33,757		19,000		Safety Supplies and Training

				10-526500				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Misc Supplies								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-526500				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Misc Supplies								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				11-556300				502		CORE - COS Uniforms		17,539		19,434		19,338		20,201		21,000		22,110		25,000		Uniforms

				11-526300				502		CORE - Operating Costs - Other Distr Exp								- 0		- 0				- 0		Plant Maintenance and Supplies

				Total								1,357,838		1,463,425		1,524,109		1,505,054		1,524,634		1,647,244		1,754,016

				Water								722,973		903,109		933,084		933,084		880,706		880,706		986,280

				Electricity								94,008		118,415		109,049		85,131		102,928		121,800		124,236

				Water Treatment								187,639		94,922		101,256		140,845		140,000		169,431		151,000

				Plant Maintenance and Supplies								289,065		246,578		284,807		225,690		310,000		333,945		369,500

				Permits and Inspections								37,837		58,786		60,316		80,745		50,000		85,495		79,000

				Safety Supplies and Training								8,777		22,181		16,259		19,357		20,000		33,757		19,000

				Uniforms								17,539		19,434		19,338		20,201		21,000		22,110		25,000

				Total								1,357,838		1,463,425		1,524,109		1,505,054		1,524,634		1,647,244		1,754,016

		x		Account 874 - Steam Expenses

				11-531030				874		CORE - Operating Costs - Electricity		244		320		287		258		271		273		279

				11-531020				874		CORE - Operating Costs - Water Mains		35,291		12,314		26,089		13,785		36,000		27,375		36,000

				Electricity								244		320		287		258		271		273		279

				Water Mains								35,291		12,314		26,089		13,785		36,000		27,375		36,000

		x		Account 506 - Structures and Improvements

				11-561000				506		CORE - Operating Costs - Maint of Steam Plant		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		x		Account 933 - Transportation																								Core Vehicle Costs

				11-534700				933				19,389		19,850		15,400		2,198		16,000		9,114		13,000

				Transportation								15,963		15,828		12,343		1,761		16,000		9,114		13,000

		x		Account 887 -Mains & Services

				11-532100				887		CORE - Maintenance- Manholes		16,072		16,953		14,581		14,525		16,000		58,332		16,000		Maintenance - Manholes

				11-532000				887		CORE - Maintenance Mains		15,063		19,442		8,985		5,743		10,000		11,751		16,088		Maintenance - Mains

				11-532200				887		CORE - Maintenance- Building Services		29,279		25,939		32,085		4,650		22,000		20,767		23,030		Maintenance - Building Services

				11-546400				887		CORE - Distr Costs - COS Communication								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				11-546300				887		CORE - Distr Costs - Uniforms		17,330		20,485		20,484		20,800		22,000		22,285		23,100		Uniforms

				15-526020				887		NEFC - Operating Costs - Water		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance - Mains

				15-526600				887		NEFC - Operating Costs - Water Treatment		- 0		8,606		3,098		4,042		5,000		5,464		6,694		Maintenance - Mains

				15-531020				887		NEFC - Operating Costs - Water Mains		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance - Mains

				15-540000				887		NEFC - Distr Costs - Parts Replacement		10,901		- 0		7,658		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance - Building Services

				37-526600				887		Butterfly - Water Treatment Chemicals		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,400		Maintenance - Mains

				??-634700				887		CORE - Vehicle Charged to COGS								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Manual		Use Mass formula

				Total								88,682		91,425		86,891		49,759		75,000		118,599		87,312

				Maintenance - Mains								15,100		28,048		12,083		9,785		15,000		17,215		25,182

				Maintenance - Manholes								16,072		16,953		14,581		14,525		16,000		58,332		16,000

				Maintenance - Building Services								40,180		25,939		39,743		4,650		22,000		20,767		23,030

				Uniforms								17,330		20,485		20,484		20,800		22,000		22,285		23,100

				Total								88,682		91,425		86,891		49,759		75,000		118,599		87,312

		x		Account 889 -Meters & House Regulators

				11-556100				889		CORE - Plant Building,Property,& Grounds Maint		57,560		50,770		55,776		48,869		55,000		78,582		67,000		Maintenance

				11-540000				889		CORE - Distr Costs - Parts Replacement		143,553		145,981		112,135		89,649		112,000		106,970		141,391		Parts Replacement

				11-546100				889		CORE - Distr Costs - Repair & Maint								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance

				11-547000				889		CORE - Distr Costs - Safety Supplies/Training		7,816		12,870		6,384		45,067		12,000		15,932		18,000		Safety Supplies and Training

				11-580010				889		CORE - Freight In												441		400		Maintenance

				15-526100				889		NEFC - Operating Costs - Other Materials & Supplies		1,435		4,351		- 0		4,025		- 0		3,568		2,000		Maintenance

				15-526210				889		NEFC - Operating Costs - Mechanical Equip		3,778		12,108		- 0		5,593		16,000		47,709		36,000		Maintenance

				15-526300				889		Operating Costs - Other Distribution Expenses												5,526		10,000		Maintenance

				15-526500				889		NEFC - Operating Costs - Misc Supplies								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance

				15-526200				889		NEFC - Plant Maint - Elec & Inst Equip		4,403		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance

				15-532210				889		Maintenance/ Repairs - Remote Location Mech								- 0		- 0		1,002		- 0		Maintenance

				15-526220				889		NEFC - Plant Maint - Parts Replacement		385		5,575		- 0		7,313		7,827		6,895		7,455		Parts Replacement

				15-532200				889		NEFC - Maintenance- Building Services		97		- 0		20,958		- 0		1,000		166		- 0		Maintenance

				15-526400				889		NEFC - Plant Rental Equipment		2,954		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance

				15-526520				889		NEFC Tool Replacement Purchase												412				Parts Replacement

				15-546100				889		NEFC - Repair & Mainenance		438		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Maintenance

				15-527000				889		NEFC - Plant - Permits & Inspec Svce		720		- 0		1,545		452		1,050		617		370		Maintenance

				15-547000				889		NEFC - Distr Costs - Safety Supplies/Training		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		573				Maintenance

				15-580010				889		NEFC - Freight In		995		- 0		- 0		171		290		64				Maintenance

				37-526210				889		Butterfly - Equipment Maintenance Without Contract												- 0		10,000		Maintenance

				37-526220				889		Butterfly - Equipment Maintenance With Contract												- 0		1,000		Maintenance

				37-527000				889		Permits and Licenses												- 0		60		Maintenance

				37-526100				889		Butterfly - Other Materials and Supplies												1,039		1,500		Maintenance

				Total								224,132		231,654		196,798		201,141		205,167		269,496		295,176

				Maintenance								72,379		67,228		78,279		59,110		73,340		139,287		128,330

				Parts Replacement								143,938		151,556		112,135		96,963		119,827		114,277		148,846

				Safety Supplies and Training								7,816		12,870		6,384		45,067		12,000		15,932		18,000

				Total								224,132		231,654		196,798		201,141		205,167		269,496		295,176

		x		Account 932 - Maintenance of General Plant

				11-651000				932		CORE - Cleaning		22,927		41,952		51,500		52,956		76,500		40,063		41,000

				11-651010				932		CORE - Garbage & Recycling		7,101		10,937		10,331		8,382		11,000		9,245		10,000

				11-651030				932		CORE - Building Exp-Security		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		27,099		5,000

				11-652500				932		CORE - Building Repairs & Maint		6,761		6,317		8,409		20,690		10,000		18,026		20,000

				Total								36,789		59,207		70,240		82,028		97,500		94,433		76,000

				Cleaning								22,927		41,952		51,500		52,956		76,500		40,063		41,000

				Garbage & Recycling								7,101		10,937		10,331		8,382		11,000		9,245		10,000

				Building Repairs & Maintenance								6,761		6,317		8,409		20,690		10,000		45,125		25,000

		x		Account 915 - Directors Fees

				11-661100				915		CORE - Director Fees		136,087		67,883		61,800		40,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

				Directors Fees (after Mass Formula)								112,039		54,129		49,532		32,059		48,418		48,418		41,233



		x		Account 921 - Office Supplies

				11-640000				921		CORE - Computer Exp-Software		16,175		93,253		713,476		- 0		117,000		- 0		- 0		IT Costs

				11-640001				921		Computer Expense - Cloud Infrastructure												118,768		148,333		IT Costs

				11-641500				921		CORE - Computer Exp-Supplies		15,873		26,830		352,485		19,874		22,600		11,013		22,600		IT Costs

				11-642000				921		CORE - Computer Consultant Services		378,738		445,580		- 0		121,454		- 0		26,186		- 0		IT Costs

				??-643000				921		CORE - Computer Exp-Other								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		IT Costs

				11-642096				921		CORE - Compuer Exp Cross charged to Ventures		(154,182)		(200,036)		(292,525)		(205,146)		(311,402)		(314,542)		(390,717)		IT Costs

				11-642095				921		CORE - Compuer Exp Cross charged to CEDLP								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		IT Costs

				11-642480				921		CORE - Computer Exp-License 								81,607		65,000		67,462		81,500		IT Costs

				11-655010				921		CORE - Office Supplies		54,225		57,154		53,099		31,452		57,360		38,053		35,000		Office Supplies

				11-655020				921		CORE - Office Supplies-Eye Glasses/Contact Lenses								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		Office Supplies

				11-657000				921		CORE - Telus		17,084		16,389		15,922		6,613		12,000		20,146		20,000		Office Phones

				11-658000				921		CORE - Postage & Courier		6,378		6,129		5,832		6,412		6,500		8,472		7,000		Shipping, Postage and Courier

				11-656080				921		CORE - Office Supplies-Equip Repairs & Maint		402		8,970		3,937		3,355		5,150		1,230		3,000		Office Supplies

				11-661300				921		CORE - Cell Phones		31,263		27,294		27,798		44,663		50,000		64,119		40,466		Cell Phones

				11-661760				921		CORE - Business Tax, Licenses, Permits		259		158		283		131		289		414		447		Licenses and Permits

				11-661900				921		Donations		500		- 0		206		- 0		11,576		1,929		- 0		Office Supplies

				11-661700				921		CORE - Bank Charges		41,138		29,370		34,464		24,453		22,627		50,057		50,945		Bank Charges

				11-632500				921		Mileage/ Parking												2,844		4,000		Office expenses

				11-661201				921		HR - Talent Attraction (recruitment)												100		3,000		Office expenses

				11-661202				921		HR - Culture & Engagement												9,462		14,000		Office expenses

				11-661204				921		HR - Leadership development and training												6,000		105,000		Office expenses

				11-661206				921		HR - Recognition												926		5,000		Office expenses

				11-640240				921		Internet Service Provider								15,817		83,920		18,655		15,000		IT Costs

				15-657000				921		NEFC - Internet												326		1,536		IT Costs

				37-657000				921		Butterfly - Internet												1,246		1,260		IT Costs

				10-642480				921		Computer Exp - Licensing												91,799		- 0		IT Costs

				11-640100				921		SaaS Subscriptions								93,350		239,500		235,867		306,000		IT Costs

				11-640200				921		Managed Security Service Provider								52,970		70,000		53,666		70,000		IT Costs

				11-640210				921		Security Tools								95,832		112,400		139,278		64,560		IT Costs

				11-640215				921		Security Audits								- 0		45,000		- 0		55,000		IT Costs

				11-640220				921		Data Backup and Recovery								- 0		6,000		1,000		6,000		IT Costs

				11-640225				921		Development Costs								24,080		25,000		6,164		6,000		IT Costs

				11-640230				921		IT Infrastructure Licenses								4,391		10,000		5,812		20,000		IT Costs

				11-640235				921		Managed Service Provider								215,656		199,200		178,955		190,000		IT Costs

				11-642005				921		IT Contractor Costs								- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		IT Costs

				11-661280				921		Professional Development								- 0		25,000		4,167		15,000		IT Costs

				Total								407,855		511,090		914,977		636,963		876,221		849,574		899,930



				Shipping, Postage and Courier								6,378		6,129		5,832		6,412		6,500		8,472		7,000

				IT Costs								256,604		365,627		773,436		519,884		710,718		645,822		612,072

				Office Supplies								55,127		66,124		57,242		34,807		74,086		41,212		38,000

				Office expenses																		19,332		131,000

				Office Phones								17,084		16,389		15,922		6,613		12,000		20,146		20,000

				Bank Charges								41,138		29,370		34,464		24,453		22,627		50,057		50,945

				Licenses and Permits								259		158		283		131		289		414		447

				Cell Phones								31,263		27,294		27,798		44,663		50,000		64,119		40,466

				Total								407,855		511,090		914,977		636,963		876,221		849,574		899,930



				Directly Charged:

				Shipping, Postage and Courier								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				IT Costs								- 0		- 0		332,485				- 0		194,516		137,356

				Office Supplies								- 0		- 0		- 0				180,400

				Office expenses

				Office Phones								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Bank Charges								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Licenses and Permits								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Cell Phones								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



				Allocated to non-reg:

				Shipping, Postage and Courier

				IT Costs

				Office Supplies												25,000				26,000

				Office expenses

				Office Phones												25,000				26,000

				Bank Charges

				Licenses and Permits

				Cell Phones





				Allocable:

				Shipping, Postage and Courier								6,378		6,129		5,832		6,412		6,500		8,472		7,000

				IT Costs								256,604		365,627		440,951		519,884		710,718		451,306		474,716

				Office Supplies								55,127		66,124		32,242		34,807		(132,314)		41,212		38,000

				Office expenses																		19,332		131,000

				Office Phones								17,084		16,389		(9,078)		6,613		(14,000)		20,146		20,000

				Bank Charges								41,138		29,370		34,464		24,453		22,627		50,057		50,945

				Licenses and Permits								259		158		283		131		289		414		447

				Cell Phones								31,263		27,294		27,798		44,663		50,000		64,119		40,466

				Total								407,855		511,090		532,492		636,963		643,821		655,058		762,574



				Net allocation after Mass Formula:

				Shipping, Postage and Courier								5,251		4,887		4,674		5,139		5,245		6,837		4,811

				IT Costs								211,261		291,546		503,856		416,678		573,522		558,703		463,591

				Office Supplies								45,386		52,726		25,841		27,897		73,628		33,257		26,114

				Office expenses																		13,285		90,026

				Office Phones								14,065		13,068		(7,276)		5,300		(11,297)		13,845		13,744

				Bank Charges								33,869		23,419		27,622		19,598		18,259		34,400		35,011

				Licenses and Permits								213		126		227		105		234		285		307

				Cell Phones								25,739		21,764		22,280		35,797		40,348		44,064		27,809

												-38%		-35%		-27%		-92%		-152%

				IT Allocated Out (For Reference)

																				699,939		704,675		661,414

		x		Account 922 - General and Admin



				11-600000				922		CORE - Executive Accomodation		23,400		68,880		70,946		17,737		- 0		- 0		- 0

				11-611100				922		Hosted Events														1,440

				11-661460				922		CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment-50%		- 0		7,582		3,124		9,294		26,310		5,364		1,500

				11-661470				922		CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment- 100%		19,421		35,253		23,921		5,518		26,310		2,000		17,500

				11-661800				922		Travel		16,602		36,158		21,772		19,641		56,715		14,886		- 0

				Total								59,423		147,873		119,763		52,190		109,335		22,250		20,440

				Allocated to non-reg:

				CORE - Executive Accomodation										35,000		38,000		38,000

				CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment-50%										5,000		14,000		14,000

				CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment- 100%										17,000		14,000		14,000

				Travel										18,000		34,000		34,000		50,000

				Allocable:

				CORE - Executive Accomodation								23,400		33,880		32,946		(20,263)		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Hosted Events																				1,440

				CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment-50%								- 0		2,582		(10,876)		(4,706)		26,310		5,364		1,500

				CORE - Business Meals & Entertainment- 100%								19,421		18,253		9,921		(8,482)		26,310		2,000		17,500

				Travel								16,602		18,158		(12,228)		(14,359)		6,715		14,886		- 0

				General and Admin (with Mass Formula)								48,923		58,108		15,840		(38,319)		47,881		17,955		14,047

		x		Account 923 - Special Services

				10-615000				923		CORE - Opportunity Assessments/Marketing		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						Only include 10%				Direct Charge no Mass formula

				10-661140				923		Regulatory Costs												- 0		18,200		Regulatory

				11-615050				923		CORE - DPS Efficiency Study		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		DPS Efficiency Study				Direct Charge no Mass formula

				11-615060 				923		Steam DPS Modernization		63,148		297,490		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		DPS Efficiency Study

				11-661130				923		Regulatory		- 0		65,002		150,000		19,071		425,000		- 0		- 0		Regulatory				Direct Charge no Mass formula

				11-661140 				923		Regulatory Costs		131,825		147,287		- 0		- 0		- 0		210,907		247,670		Regulatory

				15-661140 				923		Regulatory Costs												3,274		3,530		Regulatory

				27-661140						Regulatory costs												99,134				Regulatory

				37-661140 				923		Regulatory Costs												78		500		Regulatory

				11-661131 				923		Core Regulatory Costs Deferral Adjustment		38,850		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(63,393)		- 0		Regulatory

				11-661000				923		CORE - Audit fees		91,185		120,412		101,100		105,174		142,560		111,493		171,072		Audit Fees

				11-661010				923		CORE - Lawyer Fees		57,993		48,666		50,769		79,405		58,000		143,203		75,000		Legal Fees

				11-661125				923		CORE - Tax Compliance and Consulting		- 0		23,582		15,000		25,716		16,500		100,995		120,000		Outside Services

				11-661120				923		CORE -  Outside Services		230,056		298,584		72,825		313,833		387,000		226,760		320,000		Outside Services

				Total								613,056		1,001,023		389,694		543,199		1,029,060		832,451		955,972

				Audit Fees								91,185		120,412		101,100		105,174		142,560		111,493		171,072

				Legal Fees								57,993		48,666		50,769		79,405		58,000		143,203		75,000

				Outside Services								230,056		322,166		87,825		339,549		403,500		327,755		440,000

				Regulatory								170,674		212,289		150,000		19,071		425,000		250,000		269,900

				DPS Efficiency Study								63,148		297,490		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Opportunity Asessments and 3rd Party Engineering								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



				Non-regulated

				Audit Fees

				Legal Fees

				Outside Services																150,000

				Regulatory																175,000

				DPS Efficiency Study

				Opportunity Asessments and 3rd Party Engineering



				Direct Charge:

				Audit Fees								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Legal Fees								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Outside Services								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Regulatory								170,674		212,289		154,500		154,500		250,000		250,000		251,700

				DPS Efficiency Study								63,148		297,490		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Opportunity Asessments and 3rd Party Engineering								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Allocable:

				Audit Fees								91,185		120,412		101,100		105,174		142,560		111,493		171,072

				Legal Fees								57,993		48,666		50,769		79,405		58,000		143,203		75,000

				Outside Services								230,056		322,166		87,825		339,549		253,500		327,755		440,000

				Regulatory								0		(0)		(4,500)		(135,429)		- 0		- 0		18,200

				DPS Efficiency Study								(0)		(0)		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Opportunity Asessments and 3rd Party Engineering								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Net Allocated after Mass Formula:

				Audit Fees								75,072		96,015		81,030		84,295		115,040		89,971		117,564

				Legal Fees								47,746		38,806		40,690		63,641		46,804		115,559		51,542

				Outside Services								189,404		256,891		70,390		272,143		204,565		264,486		302,378

				Regulatory								170,674		212,289		150,893		45,956		250,000		250,000		264,207

				DPS Efficiency Study								63,148		297,490		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Opportunity Asessments and 3rd Party Engineering								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

												546,043		901,491		343,004		466,036		616,409		720,016		735,691

		x		Account 924 - Insurance

				11-652000				924		Shared - Umbrella Insurance		23,836		25,017		28,904		13,438		53,750		40,506		52,108

				11-652050				924		CORE - Property		89,283		98,955		104,575		123,808		172,502		150,552		159,605

				11-652100				924		CORE - Boiler and Machinery Insurance		13,682		15,121		17,666		17,893		19,485		17,416		17,108

				11-652150				924		Shared - Errors and Omissions Insurance		23,801		26,438		30,745		24,660		27,420		- 0		30,372

				11-652200				924		Shared - Directors and Officers Insurance		14,101		14,700		15,558		20,105		16,721		44,338		15,692

				11-652250				924		Shared - Commercial and General Liability Insurance		39,257		53,642		45,097		50,457		48,864		90,034		94,766

				11-652300				924		Shared - Crime Insurance		2,487		3,660		3,759		3,789		4,073		3,677		4,186

				11-652550				924		CORE - Cyber		3,486		6,971		7,517		7,577		8,145		7,386		8,099

				11-634300				924		Vehicle Insurance		8,003		7,187		7,403		5,138		8,000		15,341		8,500

				15-652050				924		NEFC - Property: Building		7,029		8,197		7,338		7,528		8,475		7,832		8,695

				15-652100				924		NEFC - Boiler and Machinery Insurance		966		1,268		1,240		1,272		1,432		900		1,225

				37-652100				924		Butterfly - Boiler and Machinery Insurance												446		607



				Total								225,930		261,156		269,802		275,663		368,867		377,982		400,963

				Direct Charge:

				Shared - Umbrella Insurance								89,283		98,955		104,575		123,808		138,336

				CORE - Property								13,682		15,121		17,666		17,893		- 0		150,552		159,605

				CORE - Boiler and Machinery Insurance																		17,416		17,108

				Shared - Errors and Omissions Insurance

				Shared - Directors and Officers Insurance

				Shared - Commercial and General Liability Insurance

				Shared - Crime Insurance								3,486		6,971		7,517		7,577

				CORE - Cyber

				Vehicle Insurance								7,029		8,197		7,338		7,528

				NEFC - Property: Building								966		1,268		1,240		1,272				7,832		8,695

				NEFC - Boiler and Machinery Insurance																		900		1,225

				Butterfly - Boiler and Machinery Insurance																		446		607



				Allocable:

				Shared - Umbrella Insurance								(65,447)		(73,937)		(75,671)		(110,370)		(84,586)		40,506		52,108

				CORE - Property								75,600		83,834		86,909		105,915		172,502		- 0		- 0

				CORE - Boiler and Machinery Insurance								13,682		15,121		17,666		17,893		19,485		- 0		- 0

				Shared - Errors and Omissions Insurance								23,801		26,438		30,745		24,660		27,420		- 0		30,372

				Shared - Directors and Officers Insurance								14,101		14,700		15,558		20,105		16,721		44,338		15,692

				Shared - Commercial and General Liability Insurance								39,257		53,642		45,097		50,457		48,864		90,034		94,766

				Shared - Crime Insurance								(999)		(3,311)		(3,758)		(3,789)		4,073		3,677		4,186

				CORE - Cyber								3,486		6,971		7,517		7,577		8,145		7,386		8,099

				Vehicle Insurance								975		(1,009)		65		(2,390)		8,000		15,341		8,500

				NEFC - Property: Building								6,062		6,928		6,098		6,256		8,475		- 0		- 0

				NEFC - Boiler and Machinery Insurance								966		1,268		1,240		1,272		1,432		- 0		- 0

				Butterfly - Boiler and Machinery Insurance																		- 0		- 0



				Net Allocation after Mass Formula:

				Shared - Umbrella Insurance								35,401		39,998		43,926		35,348		70,078		32,687		35,810

				CORE - Property								75,924		81,969		87,322		102,782		139,202		150,552		159,605

				CORE - Boiler and Machinery Insurance								11,264		12,057		14,159		14,341		15,724		17,416		17,108

				Shared - Errors and Omissions Insurance								19,595		21,081		24,642		19,764		22,127		- 0		20,872

				Shared - Directors and Officers Insurance								11,609		11,722		12,469		16,114		13,493		35,779		10,784

				Shared - Commercial and General Liability Insurance								32,320		42,773		36,144		40,440		39,431		72,654		65,125

				Shared - Crime Insurance								2,663		4,331		4,505		4,541		3,286		2,967		2,877

				CORE - Cyber								2,870		5,559		6,025		6,073		6,573		5,960		5,566

				Vehicle Insurance								7,831		7,392		7,390		5,612		6,456		12,380		5,841

				NEFC - Property: Building								5,957		6,793		6,127		6,286		6,839		7,832		8,695

				NEFC - Boiler and Machinery Insurance								796		1,011		994		1,019		1,156		900		1,225

				Butterfly - Boiler and Machinery Insurance																		446		607

				Total								206,230		234,686		243,704		252,320		324,366		339,127		334,115

		x		Account 910 - Sales Expense

				11-610000				910		CORE - Advertising		888		4,689		2,060		515		- 0				- 0

				11-611000				910		CORE - Promotion								- 0		- 0				- 0

				11-612000				910		CORE - Commissions								- 0		- 0				- 0

				11-614000				910		CORE - Selling Exp-Trade Shows								- 0		- 0				- 0

				11-615000				910		Business Development Exp		346		38,767		113,300		189,353		- 0				- 0

				11-661220				910		CORE - Dues & Membership		22,886		18,753		20,108		2,325		37,886		7,780		1,374

				11-661260				910		HR - Education & Training												12,741		14,432

				11-661270				910		CORE - Courses & Conferences		21,158		11,181		13,704		2,863		45,253		8,415		- 0

				11-661950				910		CORE - Bad Debt		(4,331)		81,143		38,371		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Total (no mass formula applied)								40,947		154,533		187,543		195,056		83,140		28,936		15,806





Overhead Costs

		Account		Description		Group		2024 Budget		2023 Forecast		2022 Actual		2021 Actual

		11-620100		Consultants and Temporary Staff		920		- 0		113,130		16,238		252,983

		11-600000		Management Benefits - Executive Accomodation		922		70,946		68,880		23,400		- 0

		11-620000		Management Wages - Gross		920		4,857,431		3,748,072		3,048,418		2,073,987

		11-626000		Management Wages - Bonus		920		1,104,226		942,305		514,233		411,070						Row Labels		Sum of 2024 Budget		Sum of 2023 Forecast		Sum of 2022 Actual		Sum of 2021 Actual

		11-623000		Management Benefits - CPP		926		137,800		113,008		82,008		59,558						910		187,543		154,533		40,947		50,553

		11-623010		Management Benefits - EI		926		37,515		33,755		26,002		19,322						915		61,800		67,883		136,087		32,956

		11-623020		Management Benefits - WCB		925		30,907		21,595		17,319		14,693						920		1,646,515		1,754,461		1,031,821		2,014,179

		11-623070		Management Benefits - EHT		926		120,574		87,406		61,028		48,521						921		914,977		511,090		407,855		250,450

		11-623040		Management Benefits - Extended Health		926		118,084		99,654		100,085		79,437						922		119,763		147,873		59,423		6,947

		11-623050		Management Benefits -Pension		926		44,389		55,096		204,142		71,666						923		389,694		1,001,023		613,056		354,372

		11-623060		Management Benefits - RRSP		926		276,998		146,598		106,120		- 0						924		269,802		261,156		225,930		194,071

		11-625101		Management Wages x Chgd to CE Oakridge		920		(98,550)		(12,318)		- 0		- 0						925		30,907		21,595		17,319		14,693

		11-625010		Management Wages - Cross Charged to Capital		920		(1,705,553)		(1,152,301)		(711,566)		(587,001)						926		735,360		531,201		444,126		278,504

		11-625086		Management Wages - Cross Charged to Ventures		920		(2,025,071)		(1,498,062)		(1,475,769)		(101,321)						932		70,240		59,207		36,789		32,043

		11-625088		Management Wages - Cross Charged to Mirvish		920		(40,939)		(37,872)		(110,774)		(15,228)						Grand Total		4,426,602		4,510,021		3,013,353		3,228,767

		11-625089		Management Wages - Cross Charged to Alberni		920		(2,399)		(25,041)		(51,680)		- 0

		11-625090		Management Wages - Cross Charged to TRU		920		(171,185)		(91,664)		(46,161)		(6,137)

		11-625096		Management Wages - Cross Charged to Mount Pleasant		920		(213,230)		(165,924)		(118,913)		(14,174)

		11-625098		Management Wages - Cross Charged to North Oak		920		(58,213)		(65,864)		(32,205)		- 0

		11-623051		Management Benefits - Pension Deferral Adjustment		926				(4,318)		(135,259)		- 0

		11-652550		Insurance - Cyber Liability		924		7,517		6,971		3,486		- 0

		11-652000		Shared - Umbrella Insurance		924		28,904		25,017		23,836		23,286

		11-652150		Shared - Errors and Omissions Insurance		924		30,745		26,438		23,801		17,958

		11-652200		Shared - Directors and Officers Insurance		924		15,558		14,700		14,101		7,860

		11-652250		Shared - Commercial and General Liability Insurance		924		45,097		53,642		39,257		33,469

		11-652300		Shared - Crime Insurance		924		3,759		3,660		2,487		941

		11-652050		Core - Property Insurance		924		104,575		98,955		89,283		83,040

		11-652100		Core - Boiler and Machinery Insurance		924		17,666		15,121		13,682		14,697

		15-652050		NEFC - Property Insurance		924		7,338		8,197		7,029		3,549

		15-652100		NEFC - Boiler and Machinery Insurance		924		1,240		1,268		966		460

		11-661130		Core Regulatory Costs		923		150,000		65,002		- 0		- 0

		11-661140 		Regulatory Costs		923		- 0		147,287		131,825		160,311

		11-661131 		Core Regulatory Costs Deferral Adjustment		923		- 0		- 0		38,850		- 0

		11-615060 		Steam DPS Modernization		923		- 0		297,490		63,148		- 0

		11-661125		Tax Consulting		923		15,000		23,582		- 0		- 0

		11-661000		Audit Fees		923		101,100		120,412		91,185		113,548

		11-661010		Legal Fees		923		50,769		48,666		57,993		33,131

		11-661120		Outside Services		923		72,825		298,584		230,056		47,382

		11-615000		Business Development Exp		910		113,300		38,767		346		1,730

		11-610000		Advertising		910		2,060		4,689		888		- 0

		11-640000		Software		921		713,476		93,253		16,175		3,787

		11-641500		Computer & IT Supplies		921		352,485		26,830		15,873		8,635

		11-642000		IT Consultant Services		921		- 0		445,580		378,738		144,659

		11-661300		Cell Phones		921		27,798		27,294		31,263		17,828

		11-642096		IT Expense Cross Charged to Ventures		921		(292,525)		(200,036)		(154,182)		- 0

		11-657000		Office Phones - Telus		921		15,922		16,389		17,084		10,344

		11-658000		Postage and Courier		921		5,832		6,129		6,378		3,298

		11-655010		Office Supplies		921		53,099		57,154		54,225		35,003

		11-656080		Office Equipment Repairs		921		3,937		8,970		402		366

		11-634300		Vehicle Insurance		924		7,403		7,187		8,003		8,810

		11-651000		Cleaning		932		51,500		41,952		22,927		14,352

		11-651010		Garbage & Recycling		932		10,331		10,937		7,101		6,277

		11-652500		Building Repairs & Maintenance		932		8,409		6,317		6,761		11,414

		11-661100		Director Fees		915		61,800		67,883		136,087		32,956

		11-661460		Business Meals & Entertainment-50%		922		3,124		7,582		- 0		- 0

		11-661470		Business Meals & Entertainment- 100%		922		23,921		35,253		19,421		6,777

		11-661800		Travel		922		21,772		36,158		16,602		170

		11-661220		Dues & Membership		910		20,108		18,753		22,886		14,336

		11-661270		Courses & Conferences		910		13,704		11,181		21,158		1,846

		11-661950		Bad Debt		910		38,371		81,143		(4,331)		32,641

		11-661700		Bank Charges		921		34,464		29,370		41,138		26,282

		11-661900		Donations		921		206		- 0		500		- 0

		11-661760		Business Taxes, Licenses and Permits		921		283		158		259		248

								4,426,602		4,510,021		3,013,353		3,228,767
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Sch 1 RRA

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		REVENUE REQUIRMENT																				Schedule 1

										2024		2025		2026

		Line #				Item				Approved		Approved		Test year				Variance				Reference

		1				Fuel Expense - Base Cost				n/a		n/a		n/a								Schedule 14

		2				Operation & Maintenance Expense				8,031,514		8,864,740		9,029,694				164,954				Schedule 15

		3				Municipal Taxes				368,426		371,709		389,757				18,048				Schedule 17

		4				Other

		5				Total Operating and Maintenance Expense				8,399,940		9,236,448		9,419,451				183,003

		6				Property Taxes				885,594		871,200		952,900				81,700				Schedule 16

		7				Income Tax Expense				208,300		340,800		172,900				(167,900)				Schedule 19

		8				Depreciation Expense				1,307,900		1,484,900		1,740,100				255,200				Schedule 5

		9				Depreciation Expense Allocated to Non Reg				(700)		(700)		(700)				0				Schedule 8

		10				Amortization of CIAC				(54,251)		(123,622)		(137,468)				(13,846)				Schedule 6

		11				Amortization of Rate Base Deferred Exp.				0		0		0				0				Schedule 11

		12				Amortization of Non - Rate Base Deferred Exp.				1,746,248		218,709		710,997				492,288				Schedule 12

		13				Actual/Proposed Return on Rate Base				3,088,000		2,994,000		3,324,000				330,000				Schedule 13

		14				Cost of Services				15,581,032		15,021,736		16,182,180				1,160,445

		15

		16				Total Revenue Requirement				15,581,032		15,021,736		16,182,180				1,160,445

		17

		18

		19				Other Income				n/a		n/a		n/a

		20				Steam Sales Revenues				15,581,032		15,021,736		16,182,180				1,160,445

		21				Total Revenues				15,581,032		15,021,736		16,182,180				1,160,445

		22

		23				Revenue (Surplus)/Deficiency						- 0		- 0				- 0



						Normalized to Remove Deferrals				13,834,784		14,803,027		15,471,183				668,157

						Adjustments to RRA

						Adjusted Revenue 				13,834,784		14,803,027		15,471,183				668,157





						Summary

						Steam Load, M#				1,077,614		1,115,063		1,115,063				0

						Change in Load, M#						37,449		0

						Average Rate, $/M#				12.84		13.47		14.51				1.04

						Change, $						0.63		1.04

						Rate of Change						4.9%		7.73%				7.73%







Sch 2 Rate Base

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

				RATE BASE																																						Schedule 2

																		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #						Item		Formulae						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Application		Approved		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				GROSS PLANT IN SERVICE

				2						Opening Balance								42,252,280		43,759,112		44,195,808		45,368,846		47,811,732		48,278,960		54,528,623		56,771,020		59,599,316		64,394,265		69,964,975				Schedule 3

				3						Closing Balance (estimated)								43,759,112		44,195,808		45,368,846		47,562,164		48,278,781		49,065,140		56,875,971		59,826,898		62,727,315		69,964,975		77,505,427				Schedule 3

				4						Add/Subtract: 13 Month Average Adjustment

				5						Average Balance (Mid-Year)		(2+3)/2+4						43,005,696		43,977,460		44,782,327		46,465,505		48,045,257		48,672,050		55,702,297		58,298,959		61,163,316		67,179,620		73,735,201

				6

				7				ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

				8						Opening Balance								-17,648,865		-18,593,054		-19,571,700		-20,565,064		-21,523,538		-22,594,649		-23,838,823		(25,652,527)		(26,909,300)		(28,217,205)		(29,702,122)				Schedule 3

				9						Closing Balance (estimated)								-18,593,054		-19,571,700		-20,565,064		-21,541,763		-22,537,453		-23,580,946		-25,003,780		(26,908,661)		(28,217,205)		(29,702,122)		(31,442,227)				Schedule 3

				10						Average Balance (Mid-Year)		(8+9)/2						(18,120,960)		(19,082,377)		(20,068,382)		(21,053,414)		(22,030,496)		(23,087,798)		(24,421,302)		(26,280,594)		(27,563,252)		(28,959,663)		(30,572,174)

				11

				12				NET MID-YEAR PLANT IN SERVICE				(5+10)						24,884,737		24,895,083		24,713,945		25,412,092		26,014,761		25,584,253		31,280,996		32,018,365		33,600,063		38,219,957		43,163,027

				13

				14				NET MID-YEAR CIAC										-708,436		-858,273		-935,988		-904,578		-873,168		-866,758		-1,086,428		(1,269,677)		(2,257,031)		(3,209,700)		(3,079,155)				Schedule 6

				15

				16				MID-YEAR NET PLANT ALLOCATED TO NON-REG *										-27,698		-26,992		-26,285		-25,579		-24,873		-24,167		-23,461		(23,461)		(23,461)		(23,461)		(23,461)				Schedule 8

				17

				18				MID-YEAR RATE BASE DEFERRED ACCOUNTS										663,774		559,909		571,107		362,670		268,202		310,533		1,040,177		422,232		1,399,237		1,877,812		900,807				Schedule 11

				19

				20				MID-YEAR WORKING CAPITAL *										320,836		229,331		460,428		516,918		509,352		543,442		585,254		556,381		957,221		1,008,826		1,044,763				Schedule 10

				21

				22				MID YEAR RATE BASE				(12+14+16+18+20)						$   25,133,213		$   24,799,058		$   24,783,207		$   25,361,523		$   25,894,274		$   25,547,303		$   31,796,538		$   31,703,839		$   33,676,029		$   37,873,434		$   42,005,981















Sch 3 Plant Cont

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

				PLANT CONTINUITY																																		Schedule 3

																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Application		Approved		Test Year		Test Year		Reference

				1				Opening Gross Plant								42,252,280		43,759,112		44,195,808		45,368,846		47,811,732		48,278,960		54,463,107		56,771,020		59,599,316		64,394,265		69,964,975		Schedule 4

				2				Closing Gross Plant								43,759,112		44,195,808		45,368,846		47,562,164		48,278,781		54,463,107		56,771,020		59,826,898		64,394,265		69,964,975		77,505,427		Schedule 4

				3

				4				Opening Accumulated Depreciation								-17,648,865		-18,593,054		-19,571,700		-20,565,064		-21,523,538		-22,594,649		-24,348,723		-25,652,527		-26,909,300		-28,217,205		-29,702,122		Schedule 5

				5				Closing Accumulated Depreciation								-18,593,054		-19,571,700		-20,565,064		-21,541,763		-22,537,453		-24,348,723		-25,652,527		-26,908,661		-28,217,205		-29,702,122		-31,442,227		Schedule 5











Sch 4 Plant in Service

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		PLANT IN SERVICE																				Schedule 4



				2022 Actual

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Opening Balance		Additions		Retiremt.		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Balance

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		0		0		0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		0		0		0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		0		0		0		565,525

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		0		0		0		2,140,565

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		8,597,025		200,224		0		0		0		8,797,249

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		0		0		0		0		356,990

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		4,860,441		245,302		0		0		0		5,105,743

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		0		0		0		0		450,189

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		0		0		0		0		6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		16,977,631		445,527		0		0		0		17,423,158

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0		0		0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0		0		0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		0		0		0		0		17,202,867

				23				378		Manhole Structures		4,193,935		1,169,894		0		0		0		5,363,828

				24				380		Services		2,796,469		72,280		0		0		0		2,868,749

				25				381		Meters		322,947		163,531		0		0		0		486,478

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Installations		11,679,420		408,396		0		0		0		12,087,816

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009		0		0		0		0		55,009

				28						Total Distribution Plant		36,250,647		1,814,100		0		0		0		38,064,747

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0		0		0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		415,350		0		0		0		0		415,350

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		85,054		32,328		0		0		0		117,382

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		466,708		15,958		0		0		0		482,666

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		0		0		0		0		179,353

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		0		0		0		0		3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		0		0		0		0		70,572

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		0		0		0		0		14,724

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				41				397		Communication Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				43						Total General Plant		1,234,828		48,286		0		0		0		1,283,114

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				47				307		Allowance for Funds used during Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		54,463,107		2,307,913		0		0		0		56,771,020



				2023 Projected

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Opening Balance		Additions		Retiremt.		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Balance

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		0		0		0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		0		0		0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525				0		0		0		565,525

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565				0		0		0		2,140,565

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		8,797,249		355,156		0		0		0		9,152,405

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		(5,220)		0		0		0		351,770

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,105,743		86,424		0		0		0		5,192,167

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189				0		0		0		450,189

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		606		0		0		0		7,502

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		17,423,158		436,966		0		0		0		17,860,124

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0				0		0		0		0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		26,341		0		0		0		17,229,208

				23				378		Manhole Structures		5,363,828		2,200,070		0		0		0		7,563,898

				24				380		Services		2,868,749				0		0		0		2,868,749

				25				381		Meters		486,478		108,948		0		0		0		595,426

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Installations		12,087,816		28,643		0		0		0		12,116,459

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009				0		0		0		55,009

				28						Total Distribution Plant		38,064,747		2,364,002		0		0		0		40,428,749

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		415,350		0		0		0		0		415,350

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382		160,055		0		0		0		277,437

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		482,666		127,667		0		0		0		610,333

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353				0		0		0		179,353

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068				0		0		0		3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572				0		0		0		70,572

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724				0		0		0		14,724

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				41				397		Communication Structures & Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				43						Total General Plant		1,283,114		287,722		0		0		0		1,570,836

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				47				307		Allowance for Funds used during Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		56,771,020		3,088,690		0		0		0		59,859,710



				2024 Approved

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Opening Balance		Additions		Retiremt.		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Balance

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		0		0		0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		0		0		0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525				0		0		0		565,525

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565				0		0		0		2,140,565

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		9,260,055		855,380		0		0		0		10,115,435

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		134,256		0		0		0		491,246

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,179,791		11,880		0		0		0		5,191,671

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189				0		0		0		450,189

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896				0		0		0		6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		17,960,012		1,001,516		0		0		0		18,961,528

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0				0		0		0		0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867				0		0		0		17,202,867

				23				378		Manhole Structures		7,463,346		191,360		0		0		0		7,654,706

				24				380		Services		2,868,749				0		0		0		2,868,749

				25				381		Meters		548,638		132,017		0		0		0		680,655

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Installations		12,123,601		214,717		0		0		0		12,338,318

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009		3,256,708		0		0		0		3,311,717

				28						Total Distribution Plant		40,262,210		3,794,802		0		0		0		44,057,012

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		509,330				0		0		0		509,330

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382				0		0		0		117,382

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		482,666		-1,369		0		0		0		481,297

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353				0		0		0		179,353

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068				0		0		0		3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572				0		0		0		70,572

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724				0		0		0		14,724

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				41				397		Communication Structures & Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				43						Total General Plant		1,377,094		-1,369		0		0		0		1,375,725

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				47				307		Allowance for Funds used during Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		59,599,316		4,794,949		0		0		0		64,394,265



				2025 Test Year

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Opening Balance		Additions		Retiremt.		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Balance

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		0		0		0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		0		0		0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525				0		0		0		565,525

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565				0		0		0		2,140,565

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		10,115,435		336,196		0		0		0		10,451,631

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		491,246				0		0		0		491,246

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,191,671		363,429		0		0		0		5,555,100

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189				0		0		0		450,189

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896				0		0		0		6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		18,961,528		699,625		0		0		0		19,661,153

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0				0		0		0		0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		803,200		0		0		0		18,006,067

				23				378		Manhole Structures		7,654,706		2,874,849		0		0		0		10,529,555

				24				380		Services		2,868,749				0		0		0		2,868,749

				25				381		Meters		680,655		99,996		0		0		0		780,651

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Installations		12,338,318		238,990		0		0		0		12,577,308

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		3,311,717				0		0		0		3,311,717

				28						Total Distribution Plant		44,057,012		4,017,035		0		0		0		48,074,047

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0				0		0		0		0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0				0		0		0		0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		509,330				0		0		0		509,330

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382		50,000		0		0		0		167,382

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		481,297		722,972		0		0		0		1,204,269

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		81,078		0		0		0		260,431

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068				0		0		0		3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572				0		0		0		70,572

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724				0		0		0		14,724

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				41				397		Communication Structures & Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		0		0		0

				43						Total General Plant		1,375,725		854,050		0		0		0		2,229,775

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				47				307		Allowance for Funds used during Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		64,394,265		5,570,710		0		0		0		69,964,975



				2026 Test Year

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Opening Balance		Additions		Retiremt.		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Balance

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		0		0		0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		0		0		0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		0		0		0		565,525

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		0		0		0		2,140,565

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		10,451,631		255,558		0		0		0		10,707,190

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		491,246		0		0		0		0		491,246

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,555,100		334,988		0		0		0		5,890,088

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		0		0		0		0		450,189

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		0		0		0		0		6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		19,661,153		590,546		0		0		0		20,251,699

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0		0		0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0		0		0

				22				376		Mains		18,006,067		613,113		0		0		0		18,619,180

				23				378		Manhole Structures		10,529,555		5,398,514		0		0		0		15,928,069

				24				380		Services		2,868,749		0		0		0		0		2,868,749

				25				381		Meters		780,651		88,570		0		0		0		869,221

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Installations		12,577,308		168,981		0		0		0		12,746,289

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		3,311,717		0		0		0		0		3,311,717

				28						Total Distribution Plant		48,074,047		6,269,178		0		0		0		54,343,225

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0		0		0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0		0		0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		509,330		0		0		0		0		509,330

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		167,382		23,093		0		0		0		190,474

				35				391.1		Information Technology Capital Costs		1,204,269		527,431		0		0		0		1,731,700		189875.0556

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		260,431		130,204		0		0		0		390,635

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		0		0		0		0		3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		0		0		0		0		70,572

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		0		0		0		0		14,724

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				41				397		Communication Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

				43						Total General Plant		2,229,775		680,727		0		0		0		2,910,503

				44										490,852

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				47				307		Allowance for Funds used during Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		69,964,975		7,540,452		0		0		0		77,505,427









Sch 5 ACCD

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION																										Schedule 5



				2022 Actual

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Gross Depreciable Plant		Fully Depreciated		Net Depreciable Plant		Dep. Rate		Opening Accm. Dep.		Dep. Expense		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Accm. Dep.

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		565,525		0.00%		0		0						0

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		2,140,565		1.50%		-908,853		-32,108						-940,962

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		8,597,025		-1,708,760		6,888,265		2.50%		-5,405,120		-172,207						-5,577,327

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		-44,512		312,478		2.50%		-106,163		-7,886						-114,049

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		4,860,441		-722,459		4,137,982		5.00%		-1,530,526		-256,955						-1,787,481

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		-282,655		167,534		5.00%		-405,743		-15,318						-421,061

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		-6,896		0		5.00%		-6,896		0						-6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		16,977,631		-2,765,282		14,212,349				-8,363,301		-484,474		0		0		-8,847,775

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		-2,175,967		15,026,900		2.00%		-7,509,758		-310,859						-7,820,617

				23				378		Manhole Structures		4,193,935		0		4,193,935		1.50%		-988,242		-62,909						-1,051,151

				24				380		Services		2,796,469		-142,165		2,654,305		2.00%		-1,208,265		-53,930						-1,262,196

				25				381		Meters		322,947		-5,540		317,407		3.00%		-57,934		-9,522						-67,457

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Instal.		11,679,420		-859,813		10,819,607		3.00%		-5,441,151		-329,303						-5,770,454

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009		-25,567		29,442		5.00%		-40,464		-1,507						-41,971

				28						Total Distribution Plant		36,250,647		-3,209,051		33,041,596				-15,245,815		-768,031		0		0		-16,013,845

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		415,350		0		415,350		1.50%		-102,084		-6,230						-108,314

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		85,054		-53,042		32,012		5.00%		-66,348		-1,601						-67,948

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		466,708		-354,739		111,969		20.00%		-365,528		-32,288						-397,816

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		-131,241		48,112		15.00%		-129,371		-9,087						-138,458

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		-3,068		0		5.00%		-3,068		0						-3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		-48,504		22,068		5.00%		-62,812		-1,457						-64,270

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		-1,992		12,732		5.00%		-10,396		-637						-11,032

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				41				397		Comm. Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		5.00%		0		0						0

				43						Total General Plant		1,234,828		-592,586		642,242				-739,607		-51,299		0		0		-790,906

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				47				307		AFUDC		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		54,463,107		-6,566,919		47,896,187				-24,348,723		-1,303,800		0		0		-25,652,527



				2023 Projected

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Gross Depreciable Plant		Fully Depreciated		Net Depreciable Plant		Dep. Rate		Opening Accm. Dep.		Dep. Expense		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Accm. Dep.

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		565,525		0.00%		0		0						0

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		2,140,565		1.50%		-940,962		-32,108						-973,070

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		8,797,249		-2,225,114		6,572,135		2.50%		-5,577,327		-164,303						-5,741,630

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		-44,512		312,478		2.50%		-114,049		-7,812						-121,861

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,105,743		-755,495		4,350,248		5.00%		-1,787,481		-217,512						-2,004,993

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		-282,655		167,534		5.00%		-421,061		-8,377						-429,438

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		-6,896		0		5.00%		-6,896		0						-6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		17,423,158		-3,314,672		14,108,485				-8,847,775		-430,113		0		0		-9,277,889

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		-2,224,573		14,978,294		2.00%		-7,820,617		-299,566						-8,120,183

				23				378		Manhole Structures		5,363,828		0		5,363,828		1.50%		-1,051,151		-80,457						-1,131,608

				24				380		Services		2,868,749		-158,124		2,710,625		2.00%		-1,262,196		-54,213						-1,316,409

				25				381		Meters		486,478		-5,540		480,938		3.00%		-67,457		-14,428						-81,885

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Instal.		12,087,816		-865,327		11,222,489		3.00%		-5,770,454		-336,675						-6,107,129

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009		-27,201		27,808		5.00%		-41,971		-1,390						-43,361

				28						Total Distribution Plant		38,064,747		-3,280,765		34,783,982				-16,013,845		-786,729		0		0		-16,800,575

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		415,350		0		415,350		1.50%		-108,314		-6,230						-114,544

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382		-53,042		64,340		5.00%		-67,948		-3,217						-71,165

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		482,666		-373,752		108,914		20.00%		-397,816		-21,783						-419,599

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		-131,241		48,112		15.00%		-138,458		-7,217						-145,675

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		-3,068		0		5.00%		-3,068		0						-3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		-53,648		16,924		5.00%		-64,270		-846						-65,116

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		-1,992		12,732		5.00%		-11,032		-637						-11,669

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				41				397		Comm. Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		5.00%		0		0						0

				43						Total General Plant		1,283,114		-616,743		666,372				-790,906		-39,930		0		0		-830,836

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				47				307		AFUDC		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		56,771,020		-7,212,180		49,558,839				-25,652,527		-1,256,800		0		0		-26,909,300



				2024 Approved

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Gross Depreciable Plant		Fully Depreciated		Net Depreciable Plant		Dep. Rate		Opening Accm. Dep.		Dep. Expense		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Accm. Dep.

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		565,525		0.00%		0		0						0

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		2,140,565		1.50%		-973,070		-32,108						-1,005,179

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		9,260,055		-2,225,114		7,034,941		2.50%		-5,741,630		-175,874						-5,917,504

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		356,990		-44,512		312,478		2.50%		-121,861		-7,812						-129,673

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,179,791		-755,495		4,424,296		5.00%		-2,004,993		-221,215						-2,226,208

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		-282,655		167,534		5.00%		-429,438		-8,377						-437,814

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		-6,896		0		5.00%		-6,896		-0						-6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		17,960,012		-3,314,672		14,645,340				-9,277,889		-445,385		0		0		-9,723,274

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		-2,224,573		14,978,294		2.00%		-8,120,183		-299,566						-8,419,749

				23				378		Manhole Structures		7,463,346		0		7,463,346		1.50%		-1,131,608		-111,950						-1,243,559

				24				380		Services		2,868,749		-158,124		2,710,625		2.00%		-1,316,409		-54,213						-1,370,621

				25				381		Meters		548,638		-5,540		543,098		3.00%		-81,885		-16,293						-98,178

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Instal.		12,123,601		-865,327		11,258,274		3.00%		-6,107,129		-337,748						-6,444,877

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		55,009		-27,201		27,808		5.00%		-43,361		-1,390						-44,752

				28						Total Distribution Plant		40,262,210		-3,280,765		36,981,444				-16,800,575		-821,160		0		0		-17,621,735

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		553,151		0		553,151		1.50%		-114,544		-8,297						-122,842

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382		-53,042		64,340		5.00%		-71,165		-3,217						-74,382

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		482,666		-373,752		108,914		20.00%		-419,599		-21,783						-441,382

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		-131,241		48,112		15.00%		-145,675		-7,217						-152,892

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		-3,068		-0.1		5.00%		-3,068		0						-3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		-53,648		16,924		5.00%		-65,116		-846						-65,962

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		-1,992		12,732		0.00%		-11,669		0						-11,669

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				41				397		Comm. Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		5.00%		0		0						0

				43						Total General Plant		1,420,915		-616,743		804,172				-830,836		-41,360		0		0		-872,196

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				47				307		AFUDC		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		59,643,137		-7,212,180		52,430,957				-26,909,300		-1,307,900		0		0		-28,217,205



				2025 Test Year

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Gross Depreciable Plant		Fully Depreciated		Net Depreciable Plant		Dep. Rate		Opening Accm. Dep.		Dep. Expense		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Accm. Dep.

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		565,525		0.00%		0		0						0

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		2,140,565		1.50%		-1,005,179		-32,108						-1,037,287

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		10,115,435		-2,233,882		7,881,553		2.50%		-5,917,504		-197,039						-6,114,543

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		491,246		-44,512		446,734		2.50%		-129,673		-11,168						-140,841

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,191,671		-784,899		4,406,772		5.00%		-2,226,208		-220,339						-2,446,547

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		-401,255		48,934		5.00%		-437,814		-2,447						-440,261

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		-6,896		0		5.00%		-6,896		-0						-6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		18,961,528		-3,471,444		15,490,084				-9,723,274		-463,101		0		0		-10,186,375

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				22				376		Mains		17,202,867		-2,352,837		14,850,030		2.00%		-8,419,749		-297,001						-8,716,749

				23				378		Manhole Structures		7,654,706		0		7,654,706		1.50%		-1,243,559		-114,821						-1,358,379

				24				380		Services		2,868,749		-220,448		2,648,301		2.00%		-1,370,621		-52,966						-1,423,587

				25				381		Meters		680,655		-5,540		675,115		3.00%		-98,178		-20,253						-118,432

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Instal.		12,338,318		-1,017,099		11,321,219		3.00%		-6,444,877		-339,637						-6,784,513

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		3,311,717		-30,040		3,281,677		5.00%		-44,752		-164,084						-208,836

				28						Total Distribution Plant		44,057,012		-3,625,964		40,431,048				-17,621,735		-988,761		0		0		-18,610,496

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		509,330		0		509,330		1.50%		-122,842		-7,640						-130,481

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		117,382		-53,042		64,340		5.00%		-74,382		-3,217						-77,599

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		481,297		-409,928		71,369		20.00%		-441,382		-14,274						-455,655

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		179,353		-131,241		48,112		15.00%		-152,892		-7,217						-160,108

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		-3,068		-0.1		5.00%		-3,068		0						-3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		-56,436		14,136		5.00%		-65,962		-707						-66,669

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		-1,992		12,732		0.00%		-11,669		0						-11,669

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				41				397		Comm. Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		5.00%		0		0						0

				43						Total General Plant		1,375,725		-655,707		720,018				-872,196		-33,054		0		0		-905,250

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				47				307		AFUDC		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		64,394,265		-7,753,115		56,641,150				-28,217,205		-1,484,900		0		0		-29,702,122



				2026 Test Year

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name		Gross Depreciable Plant		Fully Depreciated		Net Depreciable Plant		Dep. Rate		Opening Accm. Dep.		Dep. Expense		Adj.		Transfers		Closing Accm. Dep.

				1						Intangible Plant

				2				301		Organization Expense		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				3				302		Franchises & Consents		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				4				303		Other Intangible Plant		0		0		0		1.00%		0		0						0

				5						Total Intangible Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				6

				7						Steam Production Plant

				8				310		Land		565,525		0		565,525		0.00%		0		0						0

				9				310.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				10				311		Structures & Improvements		2,140,565		0		2,140,565		1.50%		-1,037,287		-32,108						-1,069,396

				11				312.1		Boiler Plant Equipment		10,451,631		-2,233,882		8,217,749		2.50%		-6,114,543		-205,444						-6,319,986

				12				312.2		Boiler Tanks Equipment		491,246		-44,512		446,734		2.50%		-140,841		-11,168						-152,010

				13				312.3		Boiler Auxiliary Equipment		5,555,100		-784,899		4,770,201		5.00%		-2,446,547		-238,510						-2,685,057

				14				315		Accessory Electric Equipment		450,189		-401,255		48,934		5.00%		-440,261		-2,447						-442,708

				15				316		Other Steam Production Equipment		6,896		-6,896		0		5.00%		-6,896		-0						-6,896

				16						Total Steam Production Plant		19,661,153		-3,471,444		16,189,709				-10,186,375		-489,677		0		0		-10,676,053

				17

				18						Distribution Plant

				19				374		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				20				374.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				21				375		Structures & Improvements		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				22				376		Mains		18,006,067		-2,352,837		15,653,230		2.00%		-8,716,749		-313,065						-9,029,814

				23				378		Manhole Structures		10,529,555		0		10,529,555		1.50%		-1,358,379		-157,943						-1,516,323

				24				380		Services		2,868,749		-220,448		2,648,301		2.00%		-1,423,587		-52,966						-1,476,553

				25				381		Meters		780,651		-5,540		775,111		3.00%		-118,432		-23,253						-141,685

				26				382		House Regulators & Meter Instal.		12,577,308		-1,017,099		11,560,209		3.00%		-6,784,513		-346,806						-7,131,320

				27				387		Other Distribution Equipment		3,311,717		-30,040		3,281,677		5.00%		-208,836		-164,084						-372,920

				28						Total Distribution Plant		48,074,047		-3,625,964		44,448,083				-18,610,496		-1,058,117		0		0		-19,668,614

				29

				30						General Plant

				31				389		Land		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				32				389.1		Land Rights		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				33				390		Structures & Improvements		509,330		0		509,330		1.50%		-130,481		-7,640						-138,121

				34				391		Office Furniture & Equipment		167,382		-53,042		114,340		5.00%		-77,599		-5,717						-83,316

				35				391.1		Office Electronics		1,204,269		-409,928		794,341		20.00%		-455,655		-158,868						-614,524

				36				392		Transportation Equipment		260,431		-131,241		129,190		15.00%		-160,108		-19,378						-179,487

				37				393		Stores Equipment		3,068		-3,068		-0.1		5.00%		-3,068		0						-3,068

				38				394		Tools & Work Equipment		70,572		-56,436		14,136		5.00%		-66,669		-707						-67,376

				39				395		Laboratory Equipment		14,724		-1,992		12,732		0.00%		-11,669		0						-11,669

				40				396		Heavy Work Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				41				397		Comm. Structures & Equipment		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				42				398		Other General Equipment		0				0		5.00%		0		0						0

				43						Total General Plant		2,229,775		-655,707		1,574,068				-905,250		-192,310		0		0		-1,097,560

				44

				45						Undistributed Plant

				46				306		Unclassified Plant		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				47				307		AFUDC		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				48				308		Overhead charged to Construction		0		0		0		0.00%		0		0						0

				49						Total Undistributed Plant		0		0		0				0		0		0		0		0

				50

				51						TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 		69,964,975		-7,753,115		62,211,860				-29,702,122		-1,740,100		0		0		-31,442,227







Sch 6 CIAC

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION																																								Schedule 6

																		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item										Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Approved		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				GROSS CIAC

				2						Opening Balance								-922,397		-1,052,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,306,385		-1,781,385		-1,781,385		-3,864,595		-3,864,595

				3						Repayments

				4						Additions								-129,988		-204,000								-50,000

				5						NEFC Transfer																				-475,000

										Butterfly																								-2,083,210

				6						Closing Balance								-1,052,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,256,385		-1,306,385		-1,781,385		-1,781,385		-3,864,595		-3,864,595		-3,864,595

				7

				8				CIAC ACCU. DEPRECIATION

				9						Opening Balance								270,376		287,534		304,692		336,102		367,512		398,922		430,332		484,583		538,834		593,085		716,706

				10						NEFC Depreciation 																				21,591		21,591		21,591		21,591		21,591

				11						Depreciation								17,158		17,158		31,410		31,410		31,410		31,410		32,660		32,660		32,660		32,660		32,660

										Butterfly Depreciation																										69,371		83,217

				12						Closing Balance								287,534		304,692		336,102		367,512		398,922		430,332		484,583		538,834		593,085		716,706		854,174

				13

				14				NET CIAC

				15						Opening Balance								-652,021		-764,851		-951,693		-920,283		-888,873		-857,463		-876,053		-1,296,802		-1,242,551		-3,271,510		-3,147,889

				16						Closing Balance								-764,851		-951,693		-920,283		-888,873		-857,463		-876,053		-1,296,802		-1,242,551		-3,271,510		-3,147,889		-3,010,421

				17						Net Mid-Year CIAC								-708,436		-858,272		-935,988		-904,578		-873,168		-866,758		-1,086,428		-1,269,677		-2,257,031		-3,209,700		-3,079,155





























Sch 8 NR_Plant

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.																																				Schedule 8

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		NON-REGULATED PLANT

														2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Projected		Approve		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				Land Book Value						$60,240		$60,240		$60,240		$60,240		$60,240		$60,240		$60,240		$   60,240		$   60,240		$   60,240		$   60,240

				2				Land - Sq. Feet 						51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743		51,743

				3				Land Cost Per Sq. Feet						$1.16		$1.16		$1.16		$1.16		$1.16		$1.16		$1.16		$   1.164		$   1.164		$   1.164		$   1.164

				4

				5				Land - Sq. Feet Leased to Non Utility						12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468		12,468

				6				Value of Leased Land to Non Utility						14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515		14,515

				7

				8

				9				Building Book Value						$170,000		$170,000		$170,000		$170,000		$170,000		$170,000		$170,000		$   170,000		$   170,000		$   170,000		$   170,000

				10				Building Depreciation Expense						$2,550		$2,550		$2,550		$2,550		$2,550		$2,550		$2,550		$   2,550		$   2,550		$   2,550		$   2,550

				11				Building Accumulated Depreciation						122,400		124,950		127,500		130,050		132,600		135,150		137,700		137,700		140,250		142,800		145,350

				12				Building Net Book Value (NBV)						47,600		45,050		42,500		39,950		37,400		34,850		32,300		32,300		29,750		27,200		24,650

				13				Building - Sq. Feet						40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803

				14				Building Cost per Sq. Feet						$1.17		$1.10		$1.04		$0.98		$0.92		$0.85		$0.79		$   0.792		$   0.729		$   0.667		$   0.604

				15

				16				Building - Sq. Feet Leased to Non Utility						11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300

				17				Value of Leased Building to Non Utility (NBV)						13,182		12,476		11,770		11,064		10,358		9,651		8,945		8,945		8,945		8,945		8,945

				18

				19

				20				Non Reg Depreciation						-706		-706		-700		-700		-700		-700		-700		-700		-700		-700		-700

				21

				22				MID-YEAR NET PLANT ALLOCATED TO NON-REG						-27,698		-26,992		-26,285		-25,579		-24,873		-24,167		-23,461		-23,461		-23,461		-23,461		-23,461







Sch 9 WC_items

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.																																						Schedule 9

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		WORKING CAPITAL (OTHER ITEMS)

																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Application		Approved		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				Fuel Oil Inventory

				2				Opening 								179,444		179,444		179,444		212,288		224,820		159,904		156,528		156,528		399,407		399,407		399,407

				3				Closing								179,444		179,444		224,820		224,820		159,904		156,528		399,407		156,528		399,407		399,407		329,506

				4				Average								179,444		179,444		202,132		218,554		192,362		158,216		277,968		156,528		399,407		399,407		364,457

				5

				6				Customer Security Deposits

				7				Opening 								-3,500		-10,500		-10,500		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275

				8				Closing								-10,500		-10,500		-14,500		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275

				9				Average								-7,000		-10,500		-12,500		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275





Sch 10 Cash_WC

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.																																																Schedule 10

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION																																																Back to Legend

		CASH WORKING CAPITAL



																2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #						Item		Lag Days				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Approved		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				AMOUNT PAID/ACCRUED

				2						Natural Gas & Oil Purchases

				3						Operation & Maintenance Expense						ERROR:#REF!		4,293,376		4,135,304		4,686,365		4,855,474		4,293,376		4,135,304		4,686,365		4,855,474		4,968,240		5,484,931		6,563,571		7,349,538		7,788,275		8,479,143		8,695,579				Schedule 15

				4						Insurance						ERROR:#REF!		109,466		103,106		107,102		136,898		109,466		103,106		107,102		136,898		149,468		167,746		206,230		194,786		243,239		385,597		334,115				Schedule 15

				5						Total O&M						ERROR:#REF!		4,402,842		4,238,410		4,793,467		4,992,371		4,402,842		4,238,410		4,793,467		4,992,371		5,117,708		5,652,677		6,450,315		7,544,324		8,031,514		8,864,740		9,029,694

				6						Other

				7						Municipal Taxes						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		251,853		290,054		287,238		268,468		272,599		287,137		381,019		338,627		368,426		371,709		389,757				Schedule 17

				8						Income Tax Expense						41,281		283,242		449,453		246,775		280,400		283,242		449,453		246,775		280,400		291,500		273,800		364,986		200,500		208,300		340,800		172,900				Schedule 19

				9						Property Taxes						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		339,900		380,800		634,900		681,800		716,400		802,200		821,268		859,800		885,594		871,200		952,900				Schedule 16

				10

				11				NET LAG/(LEAD) DAYS

				12						Natural Gas & Oil Purchases						0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09		0.09

				13						Operation & Maintenance Expense						21.10		21.10		21.10		21.10		21.10		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.1		21.10		21.10		21.10

				14						Other						136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88

				15						Municipal Taxes						(247.91)		(247.91)		(247.91)		(247.91)		(247.91)		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91		-247.91

				16						Income Tax Expense						(142.90)		(142.92)		(142.91)		(142.91)		(142.91)		-142.92		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91		-142.91

				17						Insurance						182.50		182.50		182.50		182.50		182.50		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.5		182.50		182.50		182.50

				18						Property Taxes						136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88		136.88

				19

				20				WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

				21						Natural Gas & Oil Purchases						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				22						Operation & Maintenance Expense						ERROR:#REF!		248,161		239,024		270,876		280,651		248,161		239,024		270,876		280,651		287,169		317,034		379,428		424,810		450,169		490,102		502,612

				23						Insurance						ERROR:#REF!		54,733		51,553		53,551		68,449		54,733		51,553		53,551		68,449		74,734		83,873		103,115		97,393		121,620		192,799		167,058

				24						Other						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				25						Municipal Taxes						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-171,062		-197,009		-195,096		-182,347		-185,153		-195,027		-258,790		-230,000		-250,240		-252,469		-264,728

				26						Income Tax Expense						(16,162)		(110,903)		(175,981)		(96,623)		(109,788)		-110,903		-175,981		-96,623		-109,788		-114,134		-107,204		-142,905		-200,500		-81,558		-133,437		-67,698

				27						Property Taxes						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		127,463		142,800		238,088		255,675		268,650		300,825		307,987		322,425		332,098		326,700		357,338

				28				Total								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		148,392		60,387		270,796		312,639		331,265		399,501		388,835		414,128		572,089		623,694		694,582

				29						Oil Inventory						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		179,444		179,444		202,132		218,554		192,362		158,216		277,968		156,528		399,407		399,407		364,457				Schedule 9

				30						Customer Deposits						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		-7,000		-10,500		-12,500		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275		-14,275				Schedule 9

				31						Work in Process						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				32				TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		320,836		229,331		460,428		516,918		509,352		543,442		652,528		556,381		957,221		1,008,826		1,044,763







Sch 11 RB Deferrals

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.																										Back to Legend

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		RATE BASE SCHEDULE																										Schedule 11





						Line		2022 Actual		2022 Opening Balance		0		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/		Adjustments		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance		Mid-Year Balance

																(Deductions)

						1		After Tax Pension Asset		$1,040,177				$1,040,177		 $-   						 $-   				$1,040,177		$1,040,177

						2		GCOC Deferral Account 2013/2014		$-   				 $-   								 $-   				 $-   		 $-   

						3				$-   				 $-   								 $-   				 $-   		 $-   

						4				$-   				 $-   								 $-   				 $-   		 $-   

						5		Total 		$1,040,177		 $-   		$1,040,177		 $-   		 $-   		 $-   		 $-   		 $-   		$1,040,177		$1,040,177



						Line		2023 Projected		2023 Opening Balance				Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adjustments		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance		Mid-Year Balance

						1		After Tax Pension Asset		$   422,232				$   422,232		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   422,232		$   422,232

						2		GCOC Deferral Account 2013/2014		$   - 0				$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						3				$   - 0				$   - 0								$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

						4				$   - 0				$   - 0								$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

						5		Total 		$   422,232		$   - 0		$   422,232		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   422,232		$   422,232



						Line		2024 Projected		2024 Opening Balance				Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adjustments		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance		Mid-Year Balance

						1		After Tax Pension Asset		$   422,232				$   422,232		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   422,232		$   422,232

						2		GCOC Deferral Account 2013/2014						$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						3		Revenue Variance Deferral Account		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   1,954,010						$   1,954,010				$   1,954,010		$   977,005

						4																$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

						5		Total 		$   422,232		$   - 0		$   422,232		$   1,954,010		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,954,010		$   - 0		$   2,376,242		$   1,399,237



						Line		2025 Projected		2025 Opening Balance				Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adjustments		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance		Mid-Year Balance

						1		After Tax Pension Asset		$   412,304				$   412,304		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   412,304		$   412,304

						2		GCOC Deferral Account 2013/2014						$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						3		Revenue Variance Deferral Account		$   1,954,010				$   1,954,010								$   - 0		$   (977,005)		$   977,005		$   1,465,508

						4																$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

						5		Total 		$   2,366,314		$   - 0		$   2,366,314		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (977,005)		$   1,389,309		$   1,877,812



						Line		2026 Projected		2026 Opening Balance				Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adjustments		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance		Mid-Year Balance

						1		After Tax Pension Asset		$   412,304				$   412,304		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   412,304		$   412,304

						2		GCOC Deferral Account 2013/2014						$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						3		Revenue Variance Deferral Account		$   977,005				$   977,005								$   - 0		$   (977,005)		$   - 0		$   488,503

						4																$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

						5		Total 		$   1,389,309		$   - 0		$   1,389,309		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (977,005)		$   412,304		$   900,807







Sch 12A NRB_Deferrals

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		DEFERRED EXPENSES - NON RATE BASE																										Schedule 12



						Line		Deferred Account Name		2022 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/		Adj		Interest/		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

																(Deductions)				AFUDC

						1		Pension		$   (342,549)				$   (342,549)		$   756,015				$   1,397				$   757,412		$   2,548		$   417,411

						2		TPRCDA		$   176,154				$   176,154		$   (46,158)				$   6,031				$   (40,127)		$   (37,221)		$   98,806

						3		Water Cost Deferral Account		$   106,907				$   106,907		$   62,176				$   5,437				$   67,613		$   (36,145)		$   138,375

						4		Property Tax Deferral Account		$   76,186				$   76,186		$   7,487				$   3,149				$   10,636		$   (67,256)		$   19,566

						5		COVID-19/ Load Deferral Account		$   (267,547)				$   (267,547)		$   (138,521)				$   (15,156)				$   (153,677)		$   - 0		$   (421,224)

						6		RCDA								$   92,585				$   2,083				$   94,668		$   (47,334)		$   47,334

						7		DPS Efficiency Study Deferral (requested to move to TPRCDA)								$   70,000				$   1,575				$   71,575				$   71,575

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   (250,849)		$   - 0		$   (250,849)		$   803,584		$   - 0		$   4,516		$   - 0		$   808,100		$   (185,408)		$   371,843



														2022 WACD		4.50%

														2022 short term rate		3.94%

						Line		Deferred Account Name		2023 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		Pension		$   417,411				$   417,411		$   (46,945)				$   29,545				$   (17,400)		$   (21,304)		$   378,707

						2		TPRCDA		$   98,806				$   98,806		$   30,000				$   8,535				$   38,535		$   (105,832)		$   31,509

						3		Water Cost Deferral Account		$   138,375				$   138,375		$   - 0				$   10,378				$   10,378		$   (154,116)		$   (5,363)

						4		Property Tax Deferral Account		$   19,566				$   19,566		$   - 0				$   1,467				$   1,467		$   (19,766)		$   1,267

						5		COVID-19/ Load Deferral Account		$   (421,224)				$   (421,224)		$   730,000				$   (4,217)				$   725,783		$   434,354		$   738,913

						6		Financing Fees Deferral Account 2021		$   47,334				$   47,334		$   - 0				$   3,550				$   3,550		$   (50,884)		$   0

						7		Financing Fees Deferral Account 2023		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   584,759				$   21,928				$   606,687		$   (106,706)		$   499,982

						8		DPS Efficiency Study Deferral (requested to move to TPRCDA)		$   71,575						$   277,483				$   15,774				$   293,257		$   (74,080)		$   219,177

						9		Total Deferred Accounts		$   371,843		$   - 0		$   300,268		$   1,575,297				$   71,188				$   1,369,002		$   (98,334)		$   1,645,017



														2023 interest rate		7.50%

								LTRP Study De



						Line		Deferred Account Name		2024 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		Pension		$   427,413				$   427,413						$   33,552				$   33,552		$   (267,653)		$   193,311

						2		TPRCDA		$   537,321				$   537,321				$   714,236		$   70,213				$   784,449		$   (33,983)		$   1,287,788

						3		Water Cost Deferral Account		$   5,365				$   5,365						$   421				$   421				$   5,786

						4		Property Tax Deferral Account		$   1,267				$   1,267						$   99				$   99				$   1,367

						5		COVID-19/ Load Deferral Account		$   1,107,669				$   1,107,669						$   86,952				$   86,952		$   (1,194,621)		$   0

						6		Financing Fees Deferral Account 2021		$   0				$   0						$   0				$   0				$   0

						7		Financing Fees Deferral Account 2023		$   330,073				$   330,073						$   25,911				$   25,911		$   (249,991)		$   105,993

						8		DPS Efficiency Study Deferral (requested to move to TPRCDA)		$   - 0				$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						9		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,409,109		$   - 0		$   2,409,109		$   - 0				$   217,149				$   931,385		$   (1,746,248)		$   1,594,246



														2024 interest rate		7.85%





						Line		Deferred Account Name		2025 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		Pension Expense Deferral Account (PEDA)		$   467,516				$   467,516		$   (36,544)				$   23,855				$   (12,689)		$   (337,819)		$   117,008

						2		Third Party Regulatory Cost Deferral Account (TPRCDA)		$   (1,571)				$   (1,571)		$   47,527				$   1,178				$   48,705		$   (58,909)		$   (11,775)

						3		LTRP Deferral Account		$   648,147				$   648,147		$   4,033				$   34,524				$   38,557				$   686,704

						4		Water Cost Deferral Account (WCDA)		$   (176,280)				$   (176,280)		$   92,356				$   (6,908)				$   85,448		$   185,641		$   94,809

						5		Property Tax Deferral Account (PTDA)		$   (72,382)				$   (72,382)		$   24,235				$   (3,200)				$   21,035		$   76,225		$   24,878

						6		Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA)		$   282,373				$   282,373		$   438,482				$   26,636				$   465,118		$   (297,368)		$   450,123

						7		Refinancing Cost Deferral Account (RCDA)2021		$   0				$   0						$   0				$   0		$   - 0		$   0

						8		Refinancing Cost Deferral Account (RCDA) 2023		$   (257,804)				$   (257,804)						$   (13,689)				$   (13,689)		$   271,493		$   0

						9		MSOC Deferral		$   55,049				$   55,049						$   2,923				$   2,923		$   (57,972)		$   0

						10		DPS Efficiency Study Deferral (requested to move to TPRCDA)		$   - 0				$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

						11		Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA) 		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   350,000				$   13,835				$   363,835		$   - 0		$   363,835

						11		Total Deferred Accounts		$   945,050		$   - 0		$   945,050		$   920,089				$   79,153				$   999,242		$   (218,709)		$   1,725,584



														2025 interest rate		5.31%

														WACC		7.91%

						Line		Deferred Account Name		2026 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		Pension Expense Deferral Account (PEDA)		$   117,008				$   117,008						$   6,232				$   6,232		$   (123,240)		$   - 0

						2		Third Party Regulatory Cost Deferral Account (TPRCDA)		$   (11,775)				$   (11,775)						$   (627)				$   (627)		$   12,402		$   - 0

						3		LTRP Deferral Account		$   686,704				$   686,704						$   36,573				$   36,573		$   - 0		$   723,277

						4		Water Cost Deferral Account (WCDA)		$   94,809				$   94,809						$   5,049				$   5,049		$   (99,858)		$   - 0

						5		Property Tax Deferral Account (PTDA)		$   24,878				$   24,878						$   1,325				$   1,325		$   (26,203)

						6		Load Forecast Variance Account (LFVA)		$   450,123				$   450,123						$   23,973				$   23,973		$   (474,096)

						7		Refinancing Cost Deferral Account (RCDA)2021		$   0				$   0						$   0				$   0		$   (0)		$   - 0

						8		Refinancing Cost Deferral Account (RCDA) 2023		$   0				$   0						$   0				$   0		$   (0)		$   - 0

						9		MSOC Deferral		$   0				$   0						$   0				$   0		$   (0)		$   - 0

						10		DPS Efficiency Study Deferral (requested to move to TPRCDA)		$   - 0				$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						11		Low-Carbon Rate Design Deferral Account (LRDDA) 		$   363,835				$   363,835						$   28,793				$   28,793		$   - 0		$   392,628

						12		Proposed: Manhole Condition Assesment Deferral Account (MCADA)		$   - 0				$   - 0						$   - 0				$   366,751		$   - 0		$   366,751

						11		Total Deferred Accounts		$   1,725,584		$   - 0		$   1,725,584		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   101,318		$   - 0		$   468,069		$   (710,997)		$   1,482,656



														2026 interest rate		5.33%

														WACC		7.91%













































Sch 12B NRB_Deferrals NEFC

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		DEFERRED EXPENSES - NON RATE BASE NEFC																										Schedule 12

						Line		Deferred Account Name		2022 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/		Adj		Interest/		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

																(Deductions)				AFUDC

						1		RDDA and Variance Deferral Combined		$2,055,385				$2,055,385						$136,169				$136,169		(207,400)		$1,984,154

						2		Customer Contribution Deferred		$475,000				$475,000						$31,469				$31,469				$506,469

						3

						4

						5

						6

						7

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,530,385		$   - 0		$   2,530,385		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,638		$   - 0		$   167,638		$   (207,400)		$   2,490,623



														2022 WACC		6.63%

														2018 WACD		4.50%



						Line		Deferred Account Name		2023 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		RDDA and Variance Deferral Combined		$   1,984,154				$   1,984,154		$   - 0				$   136,169				$   136,169		$   (172,454)		$   1,947,869

						2		Customer Contribution Deferred		$   506,469				$   506,469		$   - 0				$   31,469				$   31,469				$   537,938

						3

						4

						5

						6

						7

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,490,623		$   - 0		$   2,490,623		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,638		$   - 0		$   167,638		$   (172,454)		$   2,485,807



														2023 WACC		8.35%

														2023 WACD		7.50%



						Line		Deferred Account Name		2024 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		RDDA and Variance Deferral Combined		$   1,947,869				$   1,947,869		$   - 0				$   166,398				$   166,398		$   (258,613)		$   1,855,655

						2		Customer Contribution Deferred		$   537,938				$   537,938		$   - 0				$   49,221				$   49,221				$   587,159

						3

						4

						5

						6

						7

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,485,807		$   - 0		$   2,485,807		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   215,620		$   - 0		$   215,620		$   (258,613)		$   2,442,814



														2024 WACC		9.15%

														2024 WACD		7.85%



						Line		Deferred Account Name		2025 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		RDDA and Variance Deferral Combined		$   1,855,655				$   1,855,655		$   - 0				$   138,580				$   138,580		$   (207,400)		$   1,786,834

						2		Customer Contribution Deferred		$   587,159				$   587,159		$   - 0				$   46,444				$   46,444				$   633,603

						3

						4

						5

						6

						7

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,442,814		$   - 0		$   2,442,814		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   185,024		$   - 0		$   185,024		$   (207,400)		$   2,420,438



														2025 WACC		7.91%

														2025 WACD		5.31%

						Line		Deferred Account Name		2026 Opening Balance		Opening Adjustments		Adjusted Opening Bal.		Additions/
(Deductions)		Adj		Interest/
AFUDC		Less Taxes		Net Additions		Amortization		Ending Balance

						1		RDDA and Variance Deferral Combined		$   1,786,834				$   1,786,834		$   - 0				$   141,405				$   141,405		$   (207,400)		$   1,720,839

						2		Customer Contribution Deferred		$   633,603				$   633,603		$   - 0				$   50,141				$   50,141				$   683,745

						3

						4

						5

						6

						7

						8		Total Deferred Accounts		$   2,420,438		$   - 0		$   2,420,438		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   191,546		$   - 0		$   191,546		$   (207,400)		$   2,404,584



														2026 WACC		7.91%

														2026 WACD		5.33%





Sch 13 Cost of Capital

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL

		Schedule 13														2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Application		Approved		Approved		Test Year		Increase (decrease)		Reference

				1				MID-YEAR RATE BASE								31,703,839		33,676,029		37,873,434		42,005,981		4,132,547		Schedule 2

				2

				3				CAPITAL STRUCTURE %

				4						Equity						42.50%		49.00%		51.00%		51.00%

				5						Long term Debt						57.50%		51.00%		49.00%		49.00%

				6						Total 						100%		100%		100%		100%

				7

				8				CAPITAL STRUCTURE $

				9						Equity						13,474,132		16,501,254		19,315,451		21,423,050		2,107,599

				10						Long term Debt						18,229,708		17,174,775		18,557,983		20,582,931		2,024,948

				11						Total						31,703,839		33,676,029		37,873,434		42,005,981		4,132,547

				12

				13				COST OF CAPITAL % (Actual & Proposed)

				14						Equity						9.50%		10.40%		10.40%		10.40%		0.00%

				15						Long term Debt						7.50%		7.85%		5.31%		5.33%		0.02%

				16

				17				COST OF CAPITAL $

				18						Equity						1,280,000		1,716,000		2,009,000		2,228,000		219,000

				19						Long term Debt						1,367,000		1,348,000		985,000		1,096,000		111,000

				20						Return on Rate Base						2,647,000		3,064,000		2,994,000		3,324,000		330,000

				21

				22

				23				RATE BASE RETURN								8.35%		9.10%		7.91%		7.91%		0















Sch 15 O&M

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.																																						Back to Legend

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES																																						Schedule 15

																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Acct. #		Account Name						ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		Approved		Projected		Approved		TEST YEAR		Reference

				1						Steam Production-Operation

				2				500		Supervision and Labour						1,280,201		1,390,232		1,399,119		1,539,228		1,506,768		1,486,915		1,730,652		1,777,359		1,739,960		1,914,084		1,888,998		1,909,859

				3				502		Steam Expenses						900,394		1,122,868		1,089,206		1,043,394		1,129,774		1,226,142		1,357,838		1,400,331		1,451,160		1,505,054		1,570,795		1,754,016

				4						Total Steam Production-Operation						2,180,595		2,513,100		2,488,325		2,582,622		2,636,542		2,713,057		3,088,490		3,177,690		3,191,120		3,419,138		3,459,793		3,663,875

				5

				6						Steam Production-Maintenance

				7				506		Structures and Improvements						1,548		8,230		37,129		95,978		30,855		101,469		0		0		0		0		0		0

				8				512		Steam Production Equipment												0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				9						Total Steam Production-Maintenance						1,548		8,230		37,129		95,978		30,855		101,469		0		0		0		0		0		0

				10

				11						Distribution Expenses-Operation

				12				870		Supervision & Labour						529,141		474,519		533,293		592,563		715,177		749,889		722,934		884,223		919,892		1,028,803		992,024		1,131,112

				13				874		Mains & Services						24,664		27,677		20,057		20,801		25,028		28,590		35,535		35,713		26,376		14,044		86,281		36,279

				14				878		Removing & Resetting Meters						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				15				880		Other Distribution Operation						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				16				933		Transportation						11,198		13,612		13,191		23,481		18,246		17,447		15,963		27,522		12,288		1,754		12,852		13,000

				17						Total Distribution Expenses-Operation						565,003		515,808		566,541		636,845		758,451		795,926		774,431		947,458		958,555		1,044,600		1,091,157		1,180,391

				18

				19						Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

				20				885		Supervision & Labour						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				21				886		Structures & Improvements						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				22				887		Mains & Services						44,716		52,965		42,286		73,552		64,209		77,421		88,682		76,719		86,891		49,759		75,000		87,312

				23				889		Meters & House Regulators						160,888		90,809		112,863		165,320		207,781		137,166		224,132		61,731		196,798		201,141		215,167		295,176

				24				894		Other Distribution Maintenance						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				25						Total Distribution Expenses-Maintenance						205,604		143,774		155,149		238,872		271,990		214,587		312,814		138,450		283,690		250,900		290,167		382,488

				26

				27						Customer Accounts Expenses-Operation

				28				901		Supervision						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				29				902		Meter Reading & Billing Delivery						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				30				903		Customer Records & Collection Exp						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				31				904		Uncollectible Accounts						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				32						Total Customer Accounts Exp-Operation						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				33

				34						Sales Promotion Expenses-Operation

				35				910		Sales Expense						41,922		69,735		55,146		14,178		51,838		48,993		40,947		255,932		187,543		195,056		83,140		15,806

				36				911		Advertising

				37						Total Sales Promotion Exp - Operation						41,922		69,735		55,146		14,178		51,838		48,993		40,947		255,932		187,543		195,056		83,140		15,806

				38

				39						Administrative & General - Operation

				40				915		Directors Fees						49,268		24,150		28,200		1,463		0		24,961		112,039		105,959		49,313		31,916		48,418		41,233

				41				920		Admin & General Salaries						593,410		496,221		551,172		531,316		643,851		864,155		1,135,917		1,271,171		1,921,704		2,048,517		1,828,738		1,740,126

				42				921		Office Supplies & Exp						110,167		114,006		106,356		113,093		106,037		168,563		335,784		462,336		573,747		485,483		699,939		661,414

				43				922		Admin & General Exp						6,011		4,697		25,493		9,856		1,212		13,554		48,923		62,510		15,770		-38,147		47,881		14,047

				44				923		Special Services						386,217		110,595		510,491		505,821		328,222		439,954		546,043		710,329		342,173		464,643		616,409		735,691

				45				924		Insurance						109,466		103,106		107,102		136,898		149,468		167,746		206,230		216,308		243,239		247,909		385,597		334,115

				46				925		Injuries & Damages-WCB						6,959		4,527		6,622		7,206		3,245		4,321		6,672		7,649		11,646		12,441		13,183		9,360

				47				926		Employee Benefits						129,799		107,481		83,995		96,053		103,326		66,556		127,929		142,339		219,954		227,921		251,317		213,148

				48				930.1		Institutional or Goodwill Advert Exp						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				49				930.2		Other Admin. And General Exp						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				50						Total Admin & General-Operation						1,391,297		964,782		1,419,431		1,401,706		1,335,361		1,749,810		2,519,537		2,978,601		3,377,546		3,480,684		3,891,482		3,749,134

				51

				52						Administrative & General - Maintenance

				53				932		Maintenance of General Plant						16,873		22,980		71,747		22,172		32,670		28,835		33,581		28,770		32,240		44,028		49,000		38,000

				54						Total Admin & General-Operation						16,873		22,980		71,747		22,172		32,670		28,835		33,581		28,770		32,240		44,028		49,000		38,000

				55

				56						Regulatory Gross O&M Expense						4,402,842		4,238,410		4,793,467		4,992,371		5,117,707		5,652,677		6,769,801		7,526,901		8,030,694		8,434,405		8,864,740		9,029,694

				57

				58						O&M Expenses Allocated to Capital % 

				59						O&M Expenses Allocated to Capital $ 

				60

				61						O&M Allocated to Affiliate

				62

				63						Regulatory Net O&M Expense						4,402,842		4,238,410		4,793,467		4,992,371		5,117,707		5,652,677		6,769,801		7,526,901		8,030,694		8,434,405		8,864,740		9,029,694

				64

				65						O&M Capitalized

























Sch 16 Property Tax

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		PROPERTY TAXES																																				Schedule 16



																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Approved		Test Year		Test Year

				1		PROPERTY TAX																												Double check compliance filing

				2				City of Vancouver Mill Rate

				3						Utility						47.63946		44.93083		43.00812		40.36626		42.43394		44.21992		45.1043184		43.28588		44.5844564		45.921990092		48.2364583926

				4						Business and Other Utility						13.86306		12.44485		10.85419		9.32931		6.73083		9.96974		10.1691348		9.31078		9.5901034		9.877806502		11.6832526107

				5

				6				Assessed Value - Taxable

				7						Utility - Land						4,396,000		5,315,000		10,831,000		11,893,000		12,083,000		11,322,000		11,322,000		11,893,000		11,893,000		11,893,000		11,893,000

				8						Utility - Building						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

				9						Business and Other Utility- Land						15,586,000		18,845,000		24,277,233		32,471,000		36,994,821		39,300,601		40,143,000		42,166,000		42,166,000		42,166,000		42,166,000

				10						Business and Other Utility - Building						69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000		69,000

				11

				12				Taxes

				13						Utility - Land						209,423		238,807		465,821		480,076		512,729		500,658		510,671		514,799		530,243		546,150		573,676

				14						Utility - Building						476		449		430		404		424		442		451		433		446		459		482

				15						Business and Other Utility- Land						216,070		234,523		263,510		302,932		249,006		391,817		408,220		392,598		404,376		416,508		492,636

				16						Business and Other Utility - Building						957		859		749		644		464		688		702		642		662		682		806

				17						Fees						626		637		649		659		666		666		666		666		666		666		1,519

				18						Total for 720 Beatty Street						427,552		475,276		731,159		784,714		763,290		894,271		920,709		909,139		936,393		964,465		1,069,120

				19

				20						Reduction for Non Reg						-99,000		-107,000		-136,000		-148,000		-80,000		-122,000		-127,000		-122,000		-125,000		-129,000		-153,000

				21																						-16,000		-19,335		-16000		-16000		-16000		-16000

				22						Add Property Tax for 701 Expo Blvd.						11,343		12,563		39,729		45,068		33,083		45,974		46,894		46,894		49,239		51,701		52,735

				23						Difference between actual expense and calculated expense

				24				PROPERTY TAXES FOR UTILITY PURPOSES								339,900		380,800		634,900		681,800		716,400		802,200		821,268		818,000		885,594		871,200		952,900

				25

				26

				27				Leasable Area - Land

				28						Building Leasable Area Sq. Ft.						5,900		5,900		5,900		5,900		 -   		 -   		 -   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29						Total Land Area Sq. Ft.						51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744

				30						Allocation %						11.40%		11.40%		11.40%		11.40%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				31						Land Tax						277,012		300,668		381,071		413,886		330,334		504,694		523,355		503,331		518,431		533,984		631,585

				32						Allocated to Non-Reg						$31,583		$34,280		$43,447		$47,188		 $-   		 $-   		 $-   		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				33

				34				Portion of Land Tax related to BC Place Lease

				35						Leasable Area Sq. Ft.						12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519		12,519

				36						Total Land Area Sq. Ft.						51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744		51,744

				37						Allocation %						24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%		24.19%

				38						Land Tax						277,012		300,668		381,071		413,886		330,334		504,694		523,355		503,331		518,431		533,984		631,585

				39						Allocated to Non-Reg						$67,020		$72,743		$92,196		$100,135		$79,921		$122,105		$126,621		$   121,777		$   125,430		$   129,193		$   152,806

				40

				41				Leased Area of Building

				42						Leased Area Sq. Ft.						5,900		5,900		5,900		5,900		 -   		 -   		 -   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				43						Leased Area Sq. Ft.						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400		 -   		 -   		 -   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				44						Total Leased Area Sq. Ft.						11,300		11,300		11,300		11,300		 -   		 -   		 -   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				45						Total Area of Building						40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803		40,803

				46						Allocation %						27.69%		27.69%		27.69%		27.69%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

				47						Building Tax						1,189		1,248		1,310		1,376		1,517		1,593		1,672		1,756		1,756		1,756		1,756

				48						Allocated to Non-Reg						$329		$346		$363		$381		 $-   		 $-   		 $-   		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				49

				50				DEDUCTION FROM PROP TAX								$99,000		$107,000		$136,000		$148,000		$80,000		$122,000		$127,000		$   122,000		$   125,000		$   129,000		$   153,000

																								-10%		-15%		-15%		-14%		-14%		-14%





Sch 17 Municipal Taxes

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		MUNICIPAL TAXES																																				Schedule 17

																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Approved		Compliance Filing		Test Year

				1				Revenue Requirement								8,290,726		11,109,622		10,642,406		8,894,040		8,972,889		9,879,173		17,127,953		13,469,482		16,140,653		15,565,775		16,726,219

				3				Tax Rate								1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%

				4				Municipal Tax on Steam Revenue								103,634		138,870		133,030		111,176		112,161		123,490		214,099		168,369		201,758		194,572		209,078

				5

				6				Prior Year Flat Fee								142,309		148,219		151,184		154,208		157,292		160,438		163,647		166,920		170,258		173,663		177,136

				7				Rate Increase								4%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%

				8				Escalated Flat Fee								148,219		151,184		154,208		157,292		160,438		163,647		166,920		170,258		173,663		177,136		180,679

				9

				10				Total Municipal Tax								251,853		290,054		287,238		268,468		272,599		287,137		381,019		338,627		375,421		371,709		389,757

				11

				12																												2024		2025		2026

				13																										Steam Load in M#		1,147,000		1,115,063		1,115,063

				14																										M# Steam to MBTU Conversion		1.19		1.19		1.19

				15																										MBTU		1,364,930		1,326,925		1,326,925

				16																										$0.41/MBTU Adjustment		0.41		0.41		0.41

				17																										Total Adjustment		$   559,621		$   544,039		$   544,039

				18







Sch 18 Debt

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		DEBT  SCHEDULE																																				Schedule 18

																2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Projected		Approved		Test Year		Test Year		Reference

				1				Debt

				2

				3						Mid-Year Balance*						16,086,347		15,961,072		15,797,069		14,582,875		14,889,207		14,689,698		17,900,889		18,229,708		17,637,493		18,557,983		20,582,931

				4						Annual Effective Interest Rate						2.85%		2.98%		3.27%		3.70%		2.98%		2.90%		4.60%		7.50%		7.85%		5.31%		5.33%

				5						Interest Expense						458,040		476,036		516,805		539,566		443,698		426,001		823,441		1,367,228		1,384,543		985,429		1,096,228

				6

				7				NOTES

				8				*Average opening and closing

				9







Sch 19 Tax 

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		INCOME TAXES																				Schedule 19

												2023		2024		2025		2026

				Line #				Item				Applicaton		Test Year		Test Year		Test Year				Reference

				1				Allowed/Proposed Return on Rate Base (After Tax)				2,647,000		3,088,000		2,994,000		3,324,000				Schedule 13

				2						Add: Equity Portion of AFUDC

				3						Less: Financing Costs		-1,367,000		-1,298,000		-985,000		-1,096,000				Schedule 13

				4				Accounting Income After Tax				1,280,000		1,790,000		2,009,000		2,228,000

				5

				6				Add:

				7						Depreciation Expense		1,256,100		1,307,900		1,484,900		1,740,100				Schedule 5

				8						Amortization of Deferrals

				9						Non Deductible/Portion of Dues & Entertainment

				10						Charitable Donations

				11				Total Additions				1,256,100		1,307,900		1,484,900		1,740,100

				12

				13				Deduct

				14						Capital Cost Allowance		-1,993,797		-2,534,365		-2,572,273		-3,500,428				Schedule 20

				15						Cumulative Eligible Capital		-237		-237		-237		-237

				16						Capitalized OH Deduction (Tax vs. Accounting)

				17						Capitalized Interest

				18						Deferral Additions

				19						Pension Contribution

				20						Impairment of Property & Equipment Loss (and other)

				21				Total Deductions				-1,994,034		-2,534,602		-2,572,510		-3,500,665

				22

				23				Taxable Income/(Loss) for Tax Purposes (After Tax)				542,066		563,298		921,390		467,435

				24				Tax Gross Up				73.00%		73.00%		73.00%		73.00%

				25				Taxable Income/(Loss) for Tax Purposes (Before Tax)				742,556		771,641		1,262,179		640,322

				26

				27				Effective Income Tax Rate				27.00%		27.00%		27.00%		27.00%

				28				Current Income Tax Expense 				200,500		208,300		340,800		172,900









Sch 20 CCA&CEC

		CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.

		2026 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

		CAPITAL COST ALLOWANCE & CUMMULATIVE ELIGIBLE CAPITAL																								Schedule 20

				1

				2						2022 Actual

				3						Class No.		UCC Beg of Period		UCC Additions		UCC		1/2 of Additions		Increased UCC		Rate %		Capital Cost Allowance		UCC

																										End of Year

				4

				5						1		5,648,943		445,527		6,094,469		222,763		6,317,233		4.00%		252,689		5,841,780

				6						2		576,522				576,522		 -   		576,522		6.00%		34,591		541,930

				7						8		79,803				79,803		 -   		79,803		20.00%		15,961		63,842

				8						10		671				671		 -   		671		30.00%		201		470

				9						17		14,183,750		1,814,100		15,997,850		907,050		16,904,900		8.00%		1,352,392		14,645,458

				10						50		12,793		48,286		61,079		24,143		85,222		55.00%		46,872		14,207

				11						52		-   				 -   		 -   		 -   		100.00%		-   		 -   

				12

				13						Total CCA for the Period		20,502,482		2,307,913										1,702,707		21,107,688

				1

				2						2023 Projected

				3						Class No.		UCC Beg of Period		UCC Additions		UCC		1/2 of Additions		Increased UCC		Rate %		Capital Cost Allowance		UCC
End of Year

				4

				5						1		5,841,780		436,966		5,926,780		42,500		5,969,280		4.00%		238,771		5,688,009

				6						2		541,930				541,930		 -   		541,930		6.00%		32,516		509,415

				7						8		63,842				63,842		 -   		63,842		20.00%		12,768		51,074

				8						10		470				470		 -   		470		30.00%		141		329

				9						17		14,645,458		2,364,002		17,370,031		1,362,287		18,732,317		8.00%		1,498,585		15,871,446

				10						50		14,207		287,722		260,512		123,153		383,665		55.00%		211,016		49,497

				11						52		-   				 -   		 -   		 -   		100.00%		-   		 -   

				12

				13						Total CCA for the Period		21,107,687		3,088,690										1,993,797		22,169,770

																		1182001		180,286

				1

				2						2024 Test Year

				3						Class No.		UCC Beg of Period		UCC Additions		UCC		No adjustment for additions		UCC used for calculation		Rate %		Capital Cost Allowance		UCC
End of Year

				4

				5						1		5,688,009		1,001,516		6,689,525				6,689,525		4.00%		267,581		6,421,944

				6						2		509,415				509,415				509,415		6.00%		30,565		478,850

				7						8		51,074				51,074				51,074		20.00%		10,215		40,859

				8						10		329				329				329		30.00%		99		230

				9						17		15,871,446		3,794,802		19,666,248				19,666,248		8.00%		1,573,300		18,092,948

				10						50		49,497		(1,369)		48,128				48,128		55.00%		26,470		21,658

				11						52		 -   								- 0		100.00%		- 0		- 0

				12

				13						Total CCA for the Period		22,169,770		4,794,949										1,908,230		25,056,489

														- 0

				1						2025 Test Year

				2						Class No.		UCC Beg of Period		UCC Additions		UCC		No adjustment for additions		UCC used for calculation		Rate %		Capital Cost Allowance		UCC
End of Year

				3

				4						1		6,421,944		699,625		7,121,569				7,121,569		4.00%		284,863		6,836,706

				5						2		478,850				478,850				478,850		6.00%		28,731		450,119

				6						8		40,859				40,859				40,859		20.00%		8,172		32,687

				7						10		230				230				230		30.00%		69		161

				8						17		18,092,948		4,017,035		22,109,983				22,109,983		8.00%		1,768,799		20,341,185

				9						50		21,658		854,050		875,708				875,708		55.00%		481,639		394,068

				10						52		- 0								- 0		100.00%		- 0		- 0

				11

				12						Total CCA for the Period		25,056,489		5,570,710										2,572,273		28,054,927

				1						2026 Test Year

				2						Class No.		UCC Beg of Period		UCC Additions		UCC		1/2 of Additions		UCC used for calculation		Rate %		Capital Cost Allowance		UCC
End of Year

				3

				4						1		6,836,706		590,546		7,427,252		295,273		7,722,525		4.00%		308,901		7,118,351

				5						2		450,119				450,119		- 0		450,119		6.00%		27,007		423,112

				6						8		32,687				32,687		- 0		32,687		20.00%		6,537		26,150

				7						10		161				161		- 0		161		30.00%		48		113

				8						17		20,341,185		6,269,178		26,610,363		3,134,589		29,744,952		8.00%		2,379,596		24,230,767

				9						50		394,068		680,727		1,074,796		340,364		1,415,159		55.00%		778,338		296,458

				10						52		- 0								- 0		100.00%		- 0		- 0

				11

				12						Total CCA for the Period		28,054,927		7,540,452										3,500,428		32,094,951







